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EUROPEAN MEN AND WOMEN IN 1978

CO tive B of socio~politic i 8 in

the European Communit

INTRODUCTION

In May 1975, to mark International Women's Year, the Commission of the
European Communities arranged for the first-ever survey of the attitudes
of men and Yomen in the nine Community couniries to certain problems of
our society . The survey was a great success. It received considerable
press coverage and sparked off discussions within women's organizations
and feminist groups. It also served as a working paper for the symposium
on the changing status and role of women in Europag.n society, organized by
the Commission in Brussels on 12 and 13 March 1976<.

There were five main findings:

1« The replies given by the men and women interviewed in each country were
extraordinarily similar: for most of the questions concerning the status and
role of women in society, the average frequency of replies given by both sexes
was very similar and in some instances exactly the same.

1F\ammes et hommes d'Europe, Eurcpean Men and Women, Frauen und Minner Europas.

Mimeographed, 215 pp. Commission of the European Communities, Brussels,
December 1975. '

211: would be difficult to list all the articles or studies produced as a
result of this survey. The following have already appeared or are to appear
in English: :

- a study by Peggy A. Lentz and Ellen MoKinnon: Women in the Community,
University of New Orleans, 1978. \

- an article by Margaret Inglehart: "How Politicized are Buropean Women?"
to be published shortly (General Motors Institute, Flint, Michigan).

-~ an article by Naomi Black (York University, Toronto): "Changing European
and North American Attitudes Towards Women in Public Life", in
d'intégration européenne/Journal of European integration, Montreal,
1978, Vol I, No 2, pp 221=240. :
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2. There are considerable differences between Community couniries,

i.e. between distinoct socio-political cultures. For example, an index
of public support for change in the status of women put Denmark, Ireland,
the United Kingdom and France aq the top of the table with Belgium and
Luxembourg bringing up the rear .

3, It is clear that within the various oountries, i.e. if the nationality
variable is ignored, the attitudes of both sexes to change in the status of
women are closely linked to age, political leanings, income, and region.
Similarly, feelings of satisfaction or dissatisfaction with life in general
or with specific aspects of life are linked to_inccme, region and age,

the sex variable having little or no influgnoez.

4. The age factor raises one major gquestion: should age be regarded as

a particular phase in a person's life, in the sense of the phrase "boys
will be boys", or does the age factor have a historical significance as

an indicetor of the factors which contributed to the individunal's
socio~politiocal development? In their work in this field Margareit and
Ronald Inglehart (University of HiohiganL opt for the second interpretation
and produce a powerful argument to support their themsis. In those countiries
which were the first to give women the vote (1915-1919 in Denmark, the
Netherlands, Great Britain and Ireland) the greatest difference in the
socio-political attitudes is between women in the 40-65 age group and

women in the 66 plus age group (in 1975), i.e. between women whose
'gocialization' occurred after and before women were enfranchised.

By contrast, in countries where women were not given the vote until

shortly after the Second World War (1944-49 in France, Italy and Belgium)
the greatest difference in attitudes is between women in the 15-39 age
group (in 1975), whose 'socialization' occurred recently, and women in the
40 plus age group. This argument explains one of the factors which may
contribute to differing national resulis and demonstirates the effect on

a given generation of a social occurrence of great importance experienced
during adolesoenoe3.

1

European Men and Women, 1975, Table 80, p. 191 and Table 86, p. 204.
2ivid. pp. 192-196.

3‘I’he table on page 3 summarizes these analyses.



(Footnote 3 to page 2 comtd)

DISAGREEMENT WITH POLITICS BEING LEFT TO MEN

RELATED TO AGE OF WOMEN INTERVIEWED

AND THE TIMING OF ENFRANCHISEMENT

(May 1975)
BY COUNTRY
. Age Enfranchisement of women
Age groups | Average age | Year in Early Early but| Recent
in 1975 of each which 18 (1915=1919) suspended| (1944~1949)
group in corresponding
1975 | to average
age in 1975 DK |N |GB |IRL D F (I |B
15=39 z 1966 85% 65%| 15%15% 61% | T7% 13% 57%
40~65 52 1941 82 |57 |13 |69 45 160 |21 (42
6696 T2 1921 69 (47 |68 |54 40 59 |55 |30

1

Excluding Luxembourg and Northern Ireland,

excluded from the calculation.

"Dontt knows" were
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As Naomi Black has emphasized, these analyses also help to explain
why, in countries like the United States where women's emancipation
took root early on, the "women's movement" has divided into two
streams: the traditional stream which began with the first generation
of emancipated women and developed within the "bourgeois" value system,
and the much more recent "women's liberation" stream which opposes

the prevailing value sysiem. The second stream embraces minority
movements which, although they provoke opposition from women as well
as men, have had a définite, as yet unmeasured, impact on societyl.

5« Finally, a cluster analysis of the data from the 1975 survey
identified five types of attitude to change in the status of women:

. the "militant supporters of change', comprising 34% of the sample,
(45% of men and 55% of women), with a higher than average
representation in Ireland, Italy and France;

. the "anti-change faction" comprising 18% of the sample, (53% of
men and 47% of women), with a higher than average representation
in Germany, Italy and Belgium;

. the "moderates", comprising 18% of the sample, (48% of men and
52% of women), with a higher than average representation in
Luxembourg, Germany and Belgium;

. the "well-adjusted" (21% of the sample), particularly numerous in
Denmark, the United Kingdom and the Netherlands;

. the "don't knows" (8.5% of the sample), also numerous in Denmark,
the United Kingdom and the Netherlands where women were enfranchised
relatively early, and where culture and legislation have favoured
emancipation of the "second sex" more than elsewhere for a long time.

In view of the interest created by the 1975 survey, the Commission of
the European Communities decided to conduct a second survey at the end
of 1977, to be published in 1978.

The objective on this occasion was threefold:

l. To see whether attitudes to "women's liberation™ movements had
changed since May 1975.

2. To take a closer look at issues touched on in 1975, nmotably issues
raised at the March 1976 symposium (for instance the extent to which

the faci of being in paid employment affects the formation and development
of women's socio-political attitudes).

1Cf. Naomi Black, op. cit. pp. 230-231.
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3. To identify the women most likely to contribute to the suocess
of the June 1979 elections to the European Parliament i.e. to vote
and take part in the election campaign.

To this end Burobarometer No 8§ was expanded and five sets of questions
on the following subjects put to contacis:

- . work and employment problems;
. gensral feeling of satisfaction or dissatisfaction with life; job
satisfaction and satisfaction with situation as housewife; happiness;

and achievement of aspirations;

. géneral attitudes towards change in the status of women and opinions
on "women's liberation" movements;

« Bociowpolitical participation.



THE STATUS OF WOMEN:

CHANGE BETWEEN 1975 AND 1977

Since the basic assumption is that any change in attitudes of this kind
-is very gradual unless a major event recognized as being of great
significance occurs, only some of the questioné asked in the May 1975
survey were repeated in October/November 19771. One of these was the
following:

The situation of women in society, compared to
that of men, is a Rogular togic of discussion at

present. In your opinion, a8 far as this is
concerned, is the situation changi t00 quickl

not guicklx enoggh, or at the riggt Eace?

In 1977, as in 1975, the reply most commonly given by all contacts,
though rather more frequently by men than by women, was that "the
gituation is changing at the right pace" (45% of men and 40% of women).
This reply indicates a conservative attitude and a willingness to adjust
or submit to change. It was encountered particularly frequently in the
United Kingdom: 61% of men and 57% of women.

More interesting is the breakdown and the changing pattern of the "too
quickly" and the "not quickly enough" replies.

The 1975 survey showed that these reactions came from two groups which

we termed the "anti-change faction" and the "militant supporters of change".
On average, contacts - especially the young - are more inclined to give

the "not quickly enough" reply than the "too quickly" reply. However, as
far as the distribution of replies is concerned, the second survey showed
little change on the first, the trend being towards a slight decline in
both "militant" and "anti-change" attitudes.

The following national differences are worth noting:

~ in Germany the "militant supporters of change" easily outnumbered
the "anti-change faction" (42% to 7% for women and 31% to 13% for
men) in 1975; in 1977 the difference was less marked (26% to 8%
for women and 19% to 11% for men); for both sexes the score of the
"anti-change faction" remains low and constant, but the score of
the "militant supporters of change" has dropped sharply;

lThese questions will be analysed later in the report, with a comparison
of the results. .
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in France, the "militant supporters of change" have improved their
position since 1975, especially among young women; however, although
the percentage of "militant" women is on the increase (41% as against
31% last time round) and the percentage of women opposed to change is
on the decline, the pattern for men is quite different, viz. a steady
percentage of "militants" and a slight decline in the percentage of
those opposed to change;

in Italy the picture is different again: the "anti-change faction"

outnumber the "militant supporters of change", especially among men,
and are steadily gaining ground; women's attitudes are more stable
although the number of "militant" women has fallen.

It would seem, therefore, that extreme attitudes are softening as various
reforms affecting the status of women take effect and other topics,

such as the economic crisis, inflation and unemployment, assume greater
importance.

Table 1 gives a summary of these findings and Table 2 sets them out in
detail.
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Table 1

ATTITUDES TO CHANGE IN THE STATUS OF WOMEN

1

1 AND 1
Bl ok { p | F {m | 1| L | N |uk |ge?
2 I 202 | % |% 5 | % 1% |2
ien
Militant supporters of .
change 1975 241 14 31 33 ] 311} 24 200 17 { 17 | 25
1977 18 | 24 19] 34| 19 | 19 12| 22 | 16 | 21
Variation -6 | +10 | -12}) (+)}{ -12{ -5 -84 5 | (-)] (-)
Anti-change faction
1975 19| 15 13 18| 18 | 30 281 21116 | 19
1977 14 ]| 12 111 12| 17 | 41 284 15 1 15 | 19
Variation 51 (-)] (=) -6 (-)}+11 0} -6} ()} O
Women
Militant supporters of
han,
chanes 1975 26 { 16 42 { 31 | 39 | 27 30 14 | 21 |30
1977 20 29 26 41 29 21 16 27 20 27
Variation -6 | +5 -164 +10) -10 | -6 141 47 1 ()] (2)
Anti-change faction
1975 18 10 7 27 14 31 24 22 17 19
1977 81 10 8 9| 13 | 33 14 | 12 | 12 | 15
Variation -10 0 (+)] =18 (-)| (#) { -10{ =10 -5 | (=)

1

The terms "militant supporters of change" and "anti-change faction",

borrowed from the 1975 cluster analysis, correspond to the replies that

The percentage rise or
fall in the number of "militant supporters of change" and the "anti~-change

”

change is not quick enough" and "too quick".

faction" is shown in brackets.

as (+) or (-).

Variations of less than 5% are shown

In this and subsequent tables the EC column corresponds to the average of
national percentages weighted by the population aged 15 and over in each
country in relation to the population aged 15 and over in the Community

as a whole.
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Table 2

ASSESSMENT OF THE SPEED OF CHANGE IN THE STATUS OF WOMEN

BY COUNTRY AND SEX

1975 AND 1977

Men

Consider that the
situation is changing:

- too quickly 1975

1977

- not quickly t 1975

enough 1977

- at the g 1975

right pace 1977

Detect no change {1975
or don't know

: 1977

Women
R

Consider that the
situation is changing:
. 1975
- too quickly 1977

1975
1977

- at the 1975
right pace 1977

- not quickly
enough

Detect no changgl 975
or dqn!t mow

1977

Blok| o FliIu| 1| L} N|UK| ge!

20 % 2| 2| % o4 2| %] %
19115 113]18|18 [30]28]|21]16]19
14 1211|1217 |@]|28 15|15} 19
24 1 14 1 31 | 33131 j 24|20 |17 |17 | 25
18 [ 4119 (34 |15 [ 19|12 (22|16 {2
38| 57 | 48 | 43 [ 44 | 40 | 39 | 47 | 56 | 47
G7)| 52| 41 [ 40 | 48 | 34 | 44 | 50 | 61 | 45
191131 9| 6| 6 6 (131411 9
21 | 12 1416 | 6|16 {13 | 8|03
1810 7|27 (14 |31 )28 2 [17 |19

g8l10| 8|93 |33 {14]|12121]15
26 | 16 | 42 |31 |39 |27 |30 |12 |30
20 |9 (26 |41 |28 |20 |16 |27 |20 | 27
38 | 57 {27 |36 ;40 |34 30|45 |47 |39
43 | 52 | 31 |37 | 43 | 35 48 | B7) | 40
19 |17 (14| 5| 7 7116 |19 |14 |12
29| 9|B5| 13115 (1127 |13 |11 |[§

1Weighted average.
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It is clear that, generally speaking, the answers given by the sexes are
very similar and that the trend is in the same direction in both cases.
This confirms our previous conclusions that the nationality variable is
usually a stronger determining faotor than sex where the formation of
attitudes to séciety are concerned, However, this does not imply
uniformity of attitudes within a given country. We shall now examine
some of the differences most frequently observed.

Level of education seems to be even more significant than age in determining
the attitudes of the sexes to the status of women.

In 1977, as in 1975, it was mainly the youngest and best-educated contacts =
especially among women — who considered that the situation was not

changing quickly enough. However, the decline in "militant" attitudes
mentioned earlier is particularly noticeable among young women. There

was no increase in opposition to change; this attitude is losing ground
among women over 25 in general and women in the 40 - 54 age group in
partiocular.

Table 3 shows how the situation of the "militant aupporters of change" and
the "anti-change faction" altered between 1975 and 1977. Table 4 gives
full results for 1977 by age and level of education.

Table 3

"MILITANT SUPPORTERS OF CHANGE™ AND "ANTI-CHANGE FACTIOR"
IN 1 ARD 1 BY AGE AND SEX

(Community as a whole)

Nen Women
15724 25/39}1 40/54| 55 +| 15/24 | 25/39} 40/54 | 55 +
% % % % % % % %
Militant supp=
orters of change
1975 30 29 23 21 ‘41 37 27 18
1977 24 26 18 18 33 32 22 21
Veriation -6 -3 -5 -3 3 -5 -5 +3
Anti-ohange
faction _
1975 16 16 19 23 13 16 22 24
1977 20 18 18 21 12 12 15 19
Variation +4 +2 -1 -2 -1 -4 @




Table 4 ‘
"MILITANT SUPPORTERS QF CHANGE" AND "ANTI~CHANGE FACTION"
‘BY AGE AND :LEVEL OF EDUCATION '

~ (Community as a whole)

Consider that
the gituation
is changing:
- too quickly
- not quickly

enough
=at the right

pace

Detect no
change
Don't know

Total

Base

Age Level of educa.tion1
Men Women Men Women

15/24 |1 25/39 |40/54 | 55+ |15/24 | 25/39 | 40/54 | 55+ | Low Medium| High | Low 'Medj_w,] ‘High
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
20 18 18 21 12 12 15 19 21 18 18 18 11 11
18 | 18 22 | 21| 17 21 21 | 30
44 44 48 42 40 41 45 36 46 46 39 39 44 37
4 6 6 8 6 8 8 6 6 7 6 8 7 4
8 6 10 11 9 7 10 10 8 6 14 8 7
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 | 100 100 100 100
769 1236 980 1269 | 851 1359 1161 | 1353 2127 1190} 937 2526 | 1523 | 675

a'Correezpc?ncling to

(or still studying).

e at end of full-time schooling: at least 15, 16 t0 19, 20 and ovér
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If we are to get a better understanding of the relative influence
of age and level of education on the formation of attitudes, we
must consider the effects of these two variables jointly and
severally. To this end we conducted an analysis of women's
replies in the 1975 and 1977 surveys, limiting it to women who
answered the question on change, i.e. those who chose one of the
three possibilities ("too quickly", ™not quickly enough",

"at the right pace"), to highlight the relationship between the
variables.

The first point to note is the extraordinary similarity between
the results obtained in 1975 and 1977. (It must be remembered
that there was no overlapping of samples and that the interviews
were held two and a half years apart).

The second point is that in 1977, as in 1975, age and level of
education combined to exert a slightly different influence on the
™pilitant supporters of change"™ and the "anti-change faction":

a) ™Militant supporters of changze™ (™not quickly enough" reply)
£

The influence of age is most noticeable when one compares the
attitudes of women in the 15-34 age group (i.e. women born between
1944 and 1963) and those of women in the 35-54 age group. The
difference between the latter age group and older women noted in
1975 had virtually disappeared in 1977: social imitation in
favour of the "movement™ is particularly evident in the older
generations. (See Table 5)

Table 5

"THE SPEED OF CHANGE IS NOT QUICK ENOUGH"
RELATED TO THE AGE OF WOMEN INTERVL

1915 1971
15=34 ceceorecnesncene 40% (1615) 39% (1514)
3554 ceceeccrcceacens 29 (1468) 29  (1316)
55+ tecscssscacsesae 22 (1132) 28 (1027)
Difference between lowest and 18 11
highest age groups — —

1Ihe figures in brackets were used as the basis for calculation.
For example, of the 1615 women in the 15-34 age group interviewed
in 1975, 648 (i.e. 40.1%) considered that the speed of change in
the status of women was not quick enough.
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In 1977, level of education was a more significant factor among
women in the 15-34 and 35-54 age groups than among older women.
This was not the case in 1975. What is more the influence of this
variable is increasing amorg women under 55 and declining among
women over 55. In other words there is a slight tendency for young
and middle-aged women with a relatively low level of education

{$0 be less in favour of the "liberation movement". This does

not apply in the case of better—educated women in these age groups,
nor to older women irrespective of their level of education.

(See Table 6)

Table 6
"THE SPEED OF CHANGE IS NOT QUICK ENOUGH"
RELATED TO AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION OF WOMEN INTERVIEWEDl

75 917
15345 level of (elementary 6% (527) 33%  (456)
>3 education  (imvermediate 40  (647) 31 (634)
(advanced 44  (441) 49 (424)
Difference -8 -16
35-54: level of . . '
education (1ntermedfate 32 (485) 33 (443)
(advanced; 33 (112) 41 (129)
Difference =5 ~17
(elementary 20% (813) 26% (770)
2o+ i::iitggn (intermediate 27 (259) 31 (214)
(advanced (33) ( 60) (33) ( 43)
Difference -13 -7

1See footnote 1o previous table, For example, of the 456 women in the
15-34 age group interviewed in 1977 who had left school before the age
of 16, 149 (i.e. 32.7%) considered that the speed of change in the
status of women was not quick enough.
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(b) "Anti-change faction" ("too quickly" reply)

In 1977, as in 1975, age was a stronger determining factor than level

of education. However, whereas the influence of the age factor is becoming
less significant, in that opposition to change is less widespread among

women in the various age groups, the level of education variable is gaining in
importance, For instance there has been a substantial drop in the percentage
of women in the 35-54 age group, with an advanced level of education, and
women over 55, irrespective of their level of education, considering that

the speed of change is too quick,

(See Table T)

Table 7
"THE SPEED OF CHANGE IS TOQ QUICKM

RELATED TO AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION OF WOMEN INTERVIEWED1

1975 1977
15-34 [ E N ERNENNENNNENNENNIENRMN XN NENNNNENNNNY] 1% 13%
35-54 I E N ENNENENENEENNENENN RN NN YN NN NENN] 20 18
55+ QOO SO CHEDOSeP8 ¢ B00s000080ss0ss 0 £ gﬁ
Difference between highest and lowest ~16 -12
lage groups _ —
15-34: level of education - (elementary 18% 19%
(intermediate 13 10
(advanced 13 12
Difference ‘5 7
35-54: level of education (elementary 21% 20%
(intermediate 16 17
(advanced 21 9
Difference 0 11
55 +: level of education (elementary 32% 281
%iniermediate 32 17
advanced (28) (1)
Difference 4 7

lSee footnotes to Tables 5 and 6, Since the bases of calculation are the
the same they are not repeated here,
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To sum up, this comparison of attitudes to change in the status of women
(i.e. women's place in society) over a three-year period points to the
following conclusions:

(2) The attitudes of the sexes are very similar and have evolved in
parallel; the most that can be said is that women of all ages tend
to be slightly more in favour of change than men.,

(b) Peelings are not as strong as they were: percemtages for both the
"militant supporters of change" and the "anti-change faction" are
tending to fall,

(c) A decline in "militant" attitudes, among young women in particular,
is matched by a decline in opposition to change among older women:
new outlooks and/or new lifestyles are, as it were, becoming more
widespread; as people accept the idea of change, views are becoming
more moderate.,

This process should continue in all nine countries in step with the
emergence of new generations of young people who are better-educated and versed
in new socio=cultural standards, '

It is more than likely that changes in attitudes to the status of women
have been influenced by the various evenis organized throughout the world
to mark International Women's Year and by media coverage of them, The
contribution of '"neo-feminist" groups, in terms of the publicity they
attract, is difficult to gauge but is certainly considerable, However,
as we sTall see, opinion - among men and women ~ on these groups is very
divided .

1The term "neo-feminist" is used here to refer to recently formed groups
which claim to be campaigning for women's liberation. Public opinion of
these groups is probably coloured by critical attitudes which do not
extend to more traditional women's movements although the outsider finds
it hard to make a distinction between their objectives., The term "women's
liberation" will be used in the pages which follow to describe these
movements,
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II

VIEWS ON ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND WOMEN'S LIBERATION

The last few years heve seen the birth and growth of two categories of
socio-political movements preaching social change: +the first advocates

the liberation of women, the second protection of the environment.

Both groups are very diverse. They embrace newer, protest-iype movements
in opposition to older, more traditional ones, and these newer movements
represent many conflicting views. Popular usage reflects these differences,
and distinctions are often drawn between "women's' movements and "feminist"
movements on the one hand, and Yecological" movements and "ecologist"
movements on the other,

These various movements exist in one form or another in all Community
countries and are probably contributing equally towards the transformation
of value systems in a "post-materialist" directionl. For this reason we
felt that it would be worthwhile to study them simultaneously and
comparatively, paying particular attention to women's attitudes.

The two questions asked were carefully phrased, to avoid difficult terms

and over-precise definitions. Nevertheless the results are surprising: there
is no doubt that ecological movements working for the environment have a much
better image, among men and women alike, than movements working for women's
liberation.,

The questions asked were the following:

What is your opinion of the movements which have come about recently and
whose aim is the protection of the environment, the struggle against
pollution, protection of the countryside, etc.: a very high opinion,
quite good opinion, rather poor opinion or very poor opinion?

What is'yogr opinion of the movements which have come about recently and
whgsg e2am is the liberation of women: very high opinion, gquite good
opinion, rather poor opinion or very bad -opinion?<

Between six and nine contacts out of ten (78% on average for the Community
as a whole) claim to have a "very high" or "quite good" opinion of
environmental protection movements, while only four to six contacts out

of ten (46% on average) say the same of women's liberation movements.

The difference in popularity rating between the two movements is a little
higher in Denmark, where feelings towards the "environmentalists" are

1Of. the work of Ronald Inglehart, notably "The Silent Revolution:
Changing Values and Political Styles among Western Publics", Princeton
University Press 1977. :

2The questions were kept apart in the questionnaire to avoid biasing the
answers.
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very warm (95%), and slightiy less high in Ireland, where support is less
whole-hearted (although 64% of the general public are still in favour).

(See Tables 8 and 9)
Table 8

OPINIONS IN FAVOUR OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND WOMEN'S LIBERATION MOVEMENTS

BY COUNTRY AND SEX

Very high or qui’ce good opinion
— Difference
Environmental Women's
protection liberation
Me‘n_ Women Men Women lMen Women
Belgium - 81% 717% 56% 55% 25 22
Denmark B3 [95] 48 52 46 43
Germany 80 78 | 35 41 45 37
France 78 - 84 55 57 23 27
Ireland 64 64 43 47 21 17
Italy 78 79 44 46 34 33
Luxembourg 91 92 54 @ 37 25
Netherlands 80 86 [9 62 21 24
United Kingdom 74 71 43 41 31 30
Community 78% 79% 45% 47% 33 32
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Table 9

VIEWS_ON ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND WOMEN'S LIBERATION

B| DK | D | F |IRL| I L | N | uk| gt

1. Environmental % % % % A % % % % %
protection
Very high 461 170 291 25| 19| 32 63 ] 42| 23| 30
Quite good 33| {25 50{ 56| 45| 46 28 1 42| 49| 48
Rather poor 2 10 9{ 16 9 41 10} 13| 10
Very poor 2 1 2 3 5 3 1 3 3
Don't know 12 2 157 10 4 31 12
Total 100{ 100 | 100| 100} 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 100
Index? 3.41 | [B3.67]{3.16{3.12}2.92]3.19 |3.6013.26(3.05]3.16
Ranking by country 3 1 6 7 9 5 2 4 8

2. Women's liberation
Very high 141 19 6 7 9 8 16 | 10 4 7
Quite good 421 31 32 49| 36} 37 44 1 511 39| 39
Rather poor 171 26 261 23| 29| 33 231 25 33| 28
Very poor 51 11 7 8 9] 14 2 6| 121 10
Don't know 221 13 291 13| 17 8 15 81 12 ] 16
Total 100} 100 | 100| 100} 100{ 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 {100
Index? 2.83[2.66 |2.5112.64{2.55{2.43 @:E@ 2.7012.40}12.52
Ranking by country 2 4 7 5 6 8 1 3 g

1Weighted average.

2The index was built by applying a coefficient of 4, 3, 2 or 1 to the
replies "very high opinion", "quite good opinion", '"rather poor opinion"
and "very poor opinion" respectively. "Don't knows" were excluded.
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As we have seen above, the differences between men's and women's replies
are statistically negligible, both on average and for each country, and
for both environmental protection and women's liberation movements‘.
Nationality however is a powerful discriminator in both cases: on
environmental protection the index varies from 2.92 in Ireland to 3.67
in Denmark, a difference of 0.75; on women's liberation it varies

from 2,40 in the United Kingdom to 2.88 in Luxembourg, a difference

of 0-480

There are two possible ways of clarifying the relationship, if any, between
the two sets of attitudes studied and the variables (other than nationality)
which come into playe

One approach is to compare in each case, l.e. first for the environmental
protection and then for women's liberation, the correlation between replies
(or the index which summarizes them) and a number of independent variables
(sex, age, level of education, occupation, etc.).

By way of example, Table 10 sets out scores on the attitude index for each
sex, by age and level of education.

1The difference between the average frequency of replies given by the two
sexes exceeds six points in one case only: opinions on women's liberation
movements in Luxembourg, with 54% very high or quite good opinions among
men and 67% among women; but the size of the Luxembourg sample means that
no firm conclusions can be drawn.
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Table 10
OPINIONS OF MEN AND WOMEN

ON ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND WOMEN'S LIBERATION

RELATED TQ AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION (1)

(Community as a whole)

Men Women
Environmental protection 3.12 3.19
By age:
15/24 3.22 ) 3.19 )
25/39 3.12 )geviation: 3.20 ) geviation: (x)
40/54 3.10 )0-14 3,22 )
55 + 3.08 ) 3.17 )
By level of education:
elementary 3.10 ) 3.16 )
intermediate 3.08 )deviation: 3,21 ) deviationz -0.12
advanced 3,020 )12 3.28 )
Women's liberation 2.48 2.56
By age:
15/24 | 2.54 ) 2.67])
25/39 2.48 )geviation: 2.67 ) variations [0.2
40/54 2.44 (=) 2.50 ) '
55 + 2.47 ) 2.40 )
By level of education:
elementary 2.50 ) 2.55 )
intermediate 2.44 ) deviation: 2.55 ) deviation: (x)
(x) :
advanced 2.48 ) 2.58 )

1I«‘or construction of the index, see footnote to Table 9.
The sign (x) indicates that the variation is negligible.
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The other possibility is a multiple classification analysis, which takes
account of relationships between variables (for example age with level of
education, or age with level of education and income, etc.), and gives us
the relative weight of each variable in the explanatory system chosen on
the basis of data available and the research hypothes1s.

This second approach (whlch 1ncorporates the procedures of the first) is
the one we have adopted herel,

The relationship between each of our dependent variables and a set of nine
‘"predictors" was studied in turn; +the predictors were nationality, sex, age,
level of education, occupation of head of hogsehold, income, political
leanings, church attendance and value system®. This analysis was conducted
first on the_combined national samples, then on each national sample
individually~®, the "nationality" variable being excluded in the second case.

,Iﬁ both instances the results confirm that nationality is bj far the strongest
discriminator, but thereafter the following distinctions must be made.

1¢ In the case of environmental protection movementé, the following variables
head the list or achieve a statistically significant ranking in the countries
indicated: '

(2) occupation of head of household (Ireland, Denmark, Germany, France),
non-manual workers being more in favour than others;

(b) value system (Netherlands, Belgium), "post-materialists" being more in
favour;

(c) income (Germany, Ireland, Italy, Belgium, Britain); contrary to what
might be expected, contacts in the highest income bracket are the most
in favour;

(a) age (Italy, Britain, Germany, Denmark); except in Denmark, older people
appear to be more in favour;

1"Multlple Classification Analysis" (OSIRIS III) carried out with the

collaboration of Ronald Inglehart (Institute of Social Research, University
of Michigan).

2Every Euro~Barometer poll contains a question allowing those interviewed to
be classified as "materialists", "post-materialists” or "a bit of both",
according to the goals to which they feel their country should give top
priority during the next ten years. This indicator has proved to be a very
useful tool in a number of fieldse Cfe. Euro=Barometer No Ty July 1977,

ppe 15-18, and Ronald Inglehart, opscite

3Excludlng Luxembourg and, within the United Kingdom, Northern Ireland.
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(o) political leanings (France, Denmark, Ireland); the more
left-wing are in general more in favour.

In short, detailed analysis confirms the conclusions of a preliminary
reading of the results: attitudes in Community countries towards
envrionmental protection are generally favourable but complex,
implications probably varying f;om country to country, and possibly
within one and the same country .

(See Table 11)

! Buro-Barometer No 8, January 1978, p.40.
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Table 11

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS
OF FACTORS DETERMINING FAVOURABLE .
ATTITUDES TOWARDS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION MOVEMENTS

1

A, COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

Eta Coefficients | Beta Coefficients

1. Nationality | 0.327 0.317
2. Occupation of head of household 0.088 (0.072)
3. Value system 0.094 (0.058)
4. Income: (0.041) (0.043)
5. Age : (0.048) (0.036)
6. Political leanings (0.058) (0.036)
7. Sex (0.018) (0.030)
8. Church attendance (0.092) (0.019)
9. Level of education (0.063) (0.018)

| Explained variance: 11.8%

1The Eta Coefficients show the direct correlation between the variable
measured and each of the explanatory variables. The Beta Coefficients
show the correlation between the variable measured and each of the
explanatory variables, allowing for the interrelations between these
variables. Coefficients of less than 0.075 are not regarded as
significant.
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TPable 11 (contd

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS.

ENVIRONMENTAL

ION MOVEMENTS

ATTITUDES TOWARD: CTECT
B. EY COUNTRY'

BELGIUM DENMARK GERMANY
Value system 0.104 Occuation of Income 0.128
Income 0.091 head of household 0.118 | Age 0.107
Level of education 0.077 Political leanings 0.098 | Occupation of

Age 0.090 | head of household 0.18%
. . . evel of education O.

(Explained variance: 1.5%) (Explained variance: 4.9%) Explained variance: 2.3%)

FRANCE IRELAND ITALY
Political leanings 0.123 Occupation of 0.127 | Age 0.110
Church attendance 0.107 head of household Income 0.096
Occupation of Income 0.117
head of household 0.088 Political leanings 0.083
Value system 0.075 Level of education 0.080
(Bxplained variance: 3.2%) (Bxplained variance: 3.1%) | (Explained variance: 1.2%)

NETHERLANDS GREAT BRITAIN
Value system 0.221 Age 0.103
Sex 0.092 Level of education 0.085
Church attendance 0.080 | Income 0.085
(Explained variance: 5.94) (Explained variance: 0.2%)

1Be-ta Coefficients of 0.075 or more.
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2, e case of women's liberation movements, the main predictors of
favourable attitude, afier nationality, are:

iti eani (Netherlands, Italy, Belgium, Denmark, Britain,
France )} :

value system (Demmark, Germany, Italy);

age (Gernany);
level of education (Britain, France);

church attendance (Ireland).

It will be seen that, compared to the other variables, sex plays practically
no part whatsocever, The men and women most favourable to woiken's liberation
movements are, in general, those who indicate a preference for a left~wing
party, who have a post-materialist value system, who are relatively young,
who have stopped short of advanced education and who rarely if ever go to
church.

(See Table 12)



c AS A WHOLE

1.
2.
3.
4o
5e
6.
Te
8.
9

Nationality

Political leanings

Valus system

Age

Sex

Ocoupation of head of household
Level of education

Inocone

Church attendance

Eta coefficients

Beta oocefficients

0.162
0.111
0.097
0.078

(0.044)

(0.057)

(0.027)

(0.037)

(0.047)

0.167

0,087

0.078
(0.071)
(0.051)
(0.045)
(0.032)
(0.032)
(0.027)

(Bxplained variance} 5.2%)

1

See footnote to Table 11.
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Table 12 {contd)

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS OF FACTORS IETERMINING

FAVOURABLE PO WOMEN'S LIBERATION MO S
Bo BY COUNTRY'
BELGTUM TENMARK GERMANY
Pelitical leanings  0.137 .V.&_l.“.'_'m.!.! 0.158 Age 0.149
Income 0.123 | Politiocal leanings 0.116 Yalue system 0.134
Ocoupation of Occupation of .
Head of household 0.099 | Head of homsebold 0.106 Education 0.133
Age 0.089 | Age 0.100 Sex - 0e112
Yalue sysiem {0.074) | Bducation 0.099 Politioal leanings 0.077
Church attendance 0.(9)%5 ,
(Bxplained variances 2,9%) | (Explained variance:§.9%) (Bxplained variance: 4.7%)
FRANCE IRELARD TTALY

Education 0,148 | Church sttendence 0,100 Political preferemce 0.216
Income 0.130 | Age 0.088 Yalue system 0.114

ical le 0.103 | Yalus system (0.071) | Age 0,098
Ocoupation of head ' ' ‘Income 0.095
of household 0,085
Age 0.07 ,
[Explained variance: 5.4 (Explained wariance s 1.0%) (Explained variance: 9.7%)

METHERLANDS GREAT BRETAIN

Pelitical leanings  0.221 | Level of edusation 0.158
Sex 0,094 0.156

0.087
1 lained variance: gy

Age
Politioal le 0.106
el laniae 9

1‘1');0 variables underlined are those which obtained a significant Beta Coefficient
in the analysis relating to the Community as a whole,
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III

WOMEN AT WORK AND

THE SITUATION OF THE "HOUSEWLFE"

In objective terms, women form a sizable part of the Community's labour
-force, accounting on average for approximately 35% of the total. One
woman in three aged 14 and over is in paid employment, i.e. has a job.

Prom the subjective point of view their jobs clearly play an important
part in the lives of men and women. And women, or at any rate a great
many women, have long been, and still are, campaigning for the "right

to work" - i.e. to take paid employment — and for equal treatment at work.

All of these issues were raised in the 1975 surveyl. The major
findings were:

1. that a clear majority of women, married or otherwise, wanted to
continue working or find a job;

2. that women were always keener to have a job than men imagined;

3. that many men, including those -who thought their wives preferred
(or would prefer) to have a job2, preferred their wives to stay at
home;

4. that women underestimated men's reluctance to see their wives go
out to work.

The 1977 survey probed more deeply into the sexes' attitudes to work.

The survey began with a number of general questions to establish whether
or not contacts were in paid employment. These were included to
facilitate analysis of the results and cross-check available employment
figures. The survey then concentrated on the following points:

1see Buropean Men and Women, 1975, pp. 74f89.

2This attitude was expressed by 80% of women in households where both
partners worked, 75% of working women living alone, and 56% of women
whose husbands worked, but who were not in paid employment themselves.
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For contactis in paid employment:

— satisfaction or dissatisfaction with their work, and the
various factors determining this attitude;

-~ job security;

- the desire to continue working, even if this were not
financially necessary;

- the division of paid employment between male and female

workers, and the advantage or disadvantage of being a
man or a woman.

For contacts looking for work

- the desire (or need) to find a job urgently, or the possibility
of taking a little time about it;

- willingness to.abcept part-time work;

= the desire to continue working, even if this were not
financially necessary.

For "housewives":

-~ gatisfaction or dissatisfaction with their situation as a
housewife: '

- regrets about not having a paid job;
-~ the reasons for not having a job;

-~ any help given to their husbands in their work or employment.

For all married men and women:

- any help given by the husband with housework;

- the division of housework between men and women.
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1. BEMPLOYMENT: SOME FACTS AND FIGURES!

The survey shows that throughout the Community in November 1977
roughly half the population aged 15 and over was in paid employment:
two thirds were men and one third women.,

This virtually repeats the situation in May 1975, though there is
a slight decline in the level of activity, particularly among women.

(See Table 13)

This is nothing new but the trend shows up even more clearly in an
analysis by age. The fall in the employment rate is particularly
marked for young_people of both sexes in the 15 to 24 age group.

(See Table 14)

At the same time the unemployment rate, in other words the relationship
between the number of contacts who said that they were out of work or
looking for a job and the number of "labour force members" (jobseekers
and the employed included), has risen substantially among young people
of both sexes.

(See Table 15)

1Given the size of the sample these figures must be viewed with caution.
They are no substitute for the statistics published by the European
Commission. A sample survey specifically focused on employment problems
was conducted at the request of the Directorate~General for Employment
and Social Affairs in May 1978.
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Table 13

ESTIMATED TREND OF EMPLOYMENT IN THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY

M

(for every 100 interviewed)

May 1975 November 1977
Both - Both
sexes Men Women| sexes Men |Women
% % % 5 | % %
2) In paid employment
- full-timel 45 66 26 43 65 23
- part-.-time2 8 4 12 7 3 11
Total (a) 53 70 38 50 68 34
b) Not in paid employment
~ unemployed, looking
for a job 4 3 5 4 4 4
- retired 17 18 15 16 18 14
~ other or "dont know" % | 9 | 4 30 10 | a8
Total (b) 47 30 | 62 50 32 66
Total (a + b) 100 100 | 100 100 100 | 100
Base 9602 4622 4980 8978 4254 4724

lA minimum of 30 hours per week.
2Between 8 and 29 hours per week.
30f which "howsewives" 38% and "still studying" 10%.
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Table 14

THEND OF EMPLOYMENT BETWEEN 1975 AND 1977

BY SEX AND AGES

(Community as a whole)

1975
Ren - HWomen
15/24 y 25/39 | 40/54 | 55+ | 15/24 | 25/39 | 40/54] 55+
% % % % | % % % %
Not in paid
enployment s | 7 6 | 63| | 53 |55 | 83
Total 100 100 100 100 | 100 100 100 100
Base 723 1337 1100 14511} 928 1360 1253 1422
1977
Men Women
15724 | 25/39| 40/54 | 55+ | 15/24 | 25/39 | 40/54] 55+
% % % % % % % %
In paid employment | [49] 94 94 34 40 47 43 12
Not in paid
employment 51 6 6 66 Egﬂ 53 57 88
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Base 769 1236 | 980 1269] 851 1359 1161 1353

lFor every 100 interviewed.
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Table 1§

TREND OF UNEMPLOYMENT BETWEEN 1975 AND 1977

BY. SEX_AND AGE'

(Community as a whole)

1975

Men Women

15/24 | 25/39 | 40/54 | 55+ 15/251-25/39 | 40/54 | 55+

(N N S NS 2 g | 3 | 9 %
ﬁnemployed g 2 7 2 | 5 ig | 11 9 6

Total "labour | 100 | 100 100 {100 | 100 | 100 |100 | 100

force members'"

Base | 457 [1273 | 1051 | 575 | 512 | 719 626 | 253

1977

Men . " Women

15/24 | 25/39 | 40754 | 55+ | 15/24| 25/39 | 40/54 | 55+

v | 3 s | x| % | 2 | % | ¢
In paid employmeni 82 | 97 | 97 | 97 | 75 | 92 | o5 | 93
~Looking for a job 18 3 3 3 8 5 7

Total ™atour | 100 | 100 | 2000 | 100 | 100 | 100 {100 | 100
force members " .

Base 456 | 1196 | 946 | 449 | 450 | 690 |[524 | 174

L¥or every 100 "labour force members", i.e. contacts in paid employment plus’
contacts who said that they were unemployed or looking for a job.
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2. WORKING MEN AND WOMEN
2.1 Job satisfaction

Given the vital role that work plays in the lives of individuals and of
nations, it is scarcely surprising that research into peoplets attitudes

to work has flourished over the past few decades, particularly in the United
States, and been fuelled by more recent research into what has come to be

known as the "quality of life™.

Campbell, Converse and Rodgers, in their influential book The Quality o
erican Life, demonstrated that job satisfaction in the United States 1s

generally speaking fairly high and is one of the key indicators of happiness..

1The authors guestioned people about their satisfaction with a number of

aspects of human experience and placed their answers on a scale from 1

(not at all satisfied) to 7 (very satisfied). The results put job satisfaction
in seventh place out of fifteen aspects of life; eight in ten of those
interviewed gave it one of the top three points on the scale. Further analyses
showed that job satisfaction accounted for approximately one fifth of variance
in ratings of overall happiness.

AVERAGE SATISFACTION RATINGS OF AMERICANS
Maximum: 7.,00; central score 4.00

Marriage 6.27 City or county 5.60
Family life 5e92 Nonwork 559
Health 5.78 Housing 557
Neighbourhood 576 Usefulness of education 5453
Friendships 5.T4 Standard of living 5¢31
Housework 5.T1 Amount of education 4.69
Job 5.67 Savings 4.27
Life in United States 5.61

See Angus Campbell, Philip E. Converse and Willard L. Rodgers:

ity of American Life. Perceptions, Evaluations and Satisfactions,
Russel Sage Foundation (New York 197 pe 63 and pp. 287=319.

See Jagk Barbash. b ig io itude S 8y Organization for
Economic Cooperation and Development (Paris 197 s for a general discussion
of job satisfaction.
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These researchers found that the main components of job satisfaction were

(in decreasing order of importance) interest in the work, the feeling that
the pay is good, scope for initiative, job security and the time available
for carrying out actual duties. Each of these subjective criteria did more
to influence attitudes to work than any personal factor (sex, age, race, etc.)
or any objective attribute of the job (1ength of working day, journey to work,

pay, type of job).

In the Euro-Barometer surveys carried out on behalf of the European Commission,
a question on job satisfaction has been asked four times since 1973: sometimes
in a simple form using a verbal scale (very satisfied, fairly satisfied, etc.)
and sometimes using gn eleven—-point numerical scale (0O = not at all satisfied,
10 = very satisfied) .

In the interests of comparability we propose to confine ourselves to responses
to questions asked in precisely the same form in May 1975 and September 1977.

TO ALL IN PAID EMPLOYMENT

e whole e gsatigfied o igsatisfied wi our work? Could yo
indi e degree of satisfaction on this scale? O means that you are
completely dissatisfied and 10 means that you are very satisfied.

We shall start by examining changes in job satisfaction/dissatisfaction between
tbhe two polls and then use the results obtained in November 1977 to analyse the
specific components of job satisfactions:

Nowy I am going to read to you several statements about your work. Could
you reply to those statements using one of the phrases on this card:
agree completely, agree to some extent, disagree to some extent, disagree
completelys:

- My work is not interesting

~ The money is good

- My abilities are properly used

-~ I have the chance of promotion

- I am worn out at the end of my day's work

-~ My job is not highly regarded by other people.

1The Statistical Office of the European Communities is planning to conduct

an opinion poll on work in general and job satisfaction in particular.



The degree of satisfaction is relatively high and remained extraérdinarily
in May 1975 and in November 1977 roughly

stable from one survey to the next:
45% of workers scored between 8 and 10 on the scale, only 6% scoring from

0 to 2.

Moreover, the order of countries by satisfaction rating is virtually the
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same in both polls: Ireland and Demmark dispute first place, followed closely

by Belgium, with France and Italy bringing up the rear.

1975 1977
Average Average
score Order score Order
Belgiwm 7.94 3 [1.74] 3
Germany 6.93 7 6.98 6
France 6462 8 6.74 8
Ireland [8.16] 2 1
Italy 6.34 9 6461 9
Luxembourg T.82 4 Te56 4
Fetherlands 7.62 5 7456 4
United Kingdom 7.18 6 6.86 T
Community 6.93 6.90

The similarity between men's and.women's scores observed in 1975 was echoed
. Although the youngest age group (15—24) appear to be
slightly less satisfied than their,elders, we found no evidence of young

peoplets alleged "allergy to work"

in the 1977 figures.

There has been very little change in the relative position of occupational

1

groups, except that executives were slightly less satisfied, farmers a little

more SO.

(See Tables 16 and 17)

! See Jean Rousselet: "Ltallergie au travail", Edition du Seuil, Paris.
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Table 16

JOB SATISFACTION
'AMONG CONTACTS IN PAID EMPLOYMENT
 BY COUNTRY IN 1975 and 1977

B | DK| D Flme|{ 1 |L N | UK |Ec
‘ % % % % % % % % % %
MaY 1975
Degree of satisfaction: . _
High {10-8) 68| 70| 45 | 42| 70| 35| 58 | 59( 53| 46
Average ( 7-3y = 291 191 48 491 221 571 32 371 41 47
Low ( 2-0) 31 4 s 8f 1 8] 3 4 5
Don't know 7 2 1 1] . 7 . 1 1
Total 100 100 {100 | 100} 100} 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 100
Average score” 7.9418.3416.93 | 6.62|8.16{6.3417.82 |7.6217.18 | 6.93
Base 701 | 605 | 645 | 518 451} 527 163 | 431 | 776 | 5118
NOVEMBER 1977
Degree of patisfaction:
High (10-8) 62| 68 48 431 68| 43| 57 541 47 | 45
Average ( 7-3) 32| 23§ 44 51| 28| 491 38 371 44 1 43
Low - ( 2-0) al 8| 5 5| 3| 8| 4 2| 8] 6
Don't know 2 1 3 1 1 . 1 7 1 6
Total _ 100{ 100 | 100 | 100} 100| 100 {100 | 100 | 100 |100
Average scor32 7.7417.7516.98| 6.74}7.97)6.61{7.56 |7.56|6.86 | 6.90
Base | 442 618 {4893 | 539| 469| 567 | 183 | 405 | 784 | 4516

1 Weighted average.

2S:'an:e the scale runs from O to 10, the central point is 5.00.

3’I‘his is the total number of respondents in Germany who said they were in
employment. However, the calculations were actually based on 405 sets
of answers, as 84 interviewees who systematically answered "Don't know"
to all the questions put to those in work were eliminated.
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Table 17

JOB SATISFACTION

AMONG CONTACTS IN PAID EMPLOYMENT

RELATED TO SEX, AGE AND OCCUPATION

(Community as a whole)

MAY 1975
Entire sample

Bx sex:

Men

Womehn

} gy,sex and age:

Men aged 15 - 24
25 - 39
40 - 54

Women aged 15 -~ 24
25 .- 39
40 - 54

Bx sex and
occupation:

Men Farmers
m— .
Professional

Business

Manual workers

White~-collar/
office workers

Executives

Dégree of satisfaction

55 and over| 46

55 and over 45

Don't Base
High |Average Low know Average
(scores | (scores | {scores
10-8) 7-3) 2-0)
46% 47% 6% 1% 6.93 5118
49 45 5 1 7.03 3233
42 50 7 1 6.75 1885
46 44 8 2 6.30 407
49 45 4 2 7.03 [1241
52 34 4 . 7.21 1030
47 7 . 6.97 546
39 53 8 . 6.48 432
44 50 5 1 6.88 636
41 49 9 1 6.66 571
48 5 2 7.16 238
38 55 3 4 7.03 118
64 28 6 2 7.40 101
48 48 . 7.13 441
45 49 5 1 6.80 1449
51 42 6 1 7.01 899
68 31 1 . 7.89 225
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Table 1
JOB SATISFACTION

contd

AMONG CONTACTS IN PAID EMPLOYMENT

RELATED T0 SEX, AGE AND OCCUPATION

(Community as a whole)

Degree of satisfaction

Base
High Average Low Don't know |Average
(scores | (scores | -(scores
10-8) 7-3) 2-0)

Women Farmers 44 45 11 : 6.52 64
Professional | (79) (21) (-) (.) (8.04) (28)
Business 36 53 11 . 6.50 174 |
Manual 37 53 9 1 6.46 732
workers
White-collar/] 47 47 5 1 7.03 | 843
office yworkers | K-
Executives | (50) | (41) (5) | (4 (7.52) | (a8)

fovEMBER 1977

Entire sample 45% 439 6% 6% 6.90 | 4516
By sex:
Men 45 45 5 6.90 | 2889
Women 46 40 7 6.90 | 1627
By sex and age:
Men aged 15 - 24 38 45 6 11 6.64 375
25 - 39 43 45 6 6 6.87 | 1155
40 - 54 48 45 5 2 6.95 922
55 and over| 49 44 6 1 7.09 436
Women aged 15 - 24 46 40 4 10 7.05 336
25 - 39 42 44 9 5 6.60 636
40 - 54 48 37 8 7 7.06 493
55 and oveyy 53 35 4 8 7.31 162
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Table 17 (contd)

JOB SATISFACTION

AMONG CONTACTS IN PAID EMPLOYMENT

RELATED TO SEX, AGE AND OCCUPATION

(Communitx as a whole)

Degree of satisfaction

By sex and

occupation:

Men Farmers
Professional

Business

Manual workers .
White—-collar/

office workers

Executives

Women Farmers
Professional

Business

Manual workers

White~collar/
.0ffice workers

Executives

Dontt
High Average low know Average Base
L {scores | (scores| {scores

10-8) 7-3) 2-0)

42% 54% 4 6.78 147
56 42 2 . 7.52 82
51 42 5 2 7.17 330
41 48 8 3 6,68 1115
47 47 4 2 6.97 890
57 32 6 5 7.19 215
54 46 . - 6.85 50
(61) (39) (.) (-) (7.74) (46)
44 46 7 3 6.60 153
43 40 12 5 6.56 520
47 44 6 3 6.99 720
(68) (24) (1) (7) (8.27) | (40)
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It is always difficult to interpret replies to questions on satisfaction.

As we pointed out in our commentary on the 1975 poll, we may be satisfied
or dissatisfied with our earnings, with our working conditions and -
particularly in a time of high unemployment - with the very fact of

working '+ Some writers have even gone so far as to dispute the value

of such questions. Jean Rousselet claims that the mere fact of asking

the question can be erough to make the contact change his mind and attach
new importance to a matter he had previously disregarded or tried to ignore.
He points out that as soon as a stranger staris to take an interest in our
personal affairs and particularly in our job or professional responsibilities,
we feel obliged to live up to an expectation which enhances our standing as
individuals~,

Difficulties of interpretation apart, a number of facts are well established
by now: attitudes towards work are very stable (in the short term, at least);
although they are broadly favourable, without much difference between the
sexes or between age groups, they appear to be substantially influenced by
variables such as gationality, i.e. the social and political set-up in the
country we live in-.

;See Buropean Men and Women, 1975, pe T1.

Jean Rousselet, op. cite. p. 64.

Marital status has little or no effect on job satisfaction; there is no
marked difference between men and women in this respect.

JOB SATISFACTION RELATED TO MARITAL STATUS

Men Nomen
unmarried 6.72 6.68
Under 30 married, no children 6.87 T.02
married with children 6.63 6.72
unmarried 6.49 T.09
30 and over married, no children T.02 Te22
married with children 7.03 6.92
. . i Co T '
Widowed (211 age groups) ) 6006 | | 6636

Divorced or separated (all age groups) 6491 6646
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Two analyses were conducted to shed further light on the subject:
firstly, a multiple classification analysis of the factors determining
job satisfaction, and secondly a study of the specific judgmenis each
contact passed on his work.

2¢1.1 Fagctors determining job satisfaction

The analysis was similar to that described earlier1. Job satisfaction

was taken as the dependent variable and measured against a set of independent
variables (or indicators) such as nationality, sex, age, level of education,
occupation, income, political leanings, religion, church attendance and value
system. The analysis was first carried out for the entire Community sample,
then for each national sample, omitting the "nationality™ variable.

As might be expected the most significant variable for the Community sample
is nationality. '

The most significant variables for the national samples are as follows:

- income (in Ireland, France, Germany and the Netherlands); the relationship
is broadly what might be expected, that is to say that people with
above—-average incomes are generally more satisfied with their jobs;

-~ age (in the United Kingdom, Ireland, France and Germany); younger people
tend to be less satisfied, except in Germany;

- religion a.nd/or church attendance (in Belgium, the United Kingdom and Italy);
there is a positive correlation here: greater job satisfaction is claimed
by people who belong to the majority religion, especially if they are fairly
assiduous church attenders.

Other variables, such as occupation (in France, Denmark, Ireland, the United
Kingdom and the Netherlands), come into the picture too but their influence
is fairly limited: white—collar workers tend to be happiest in their jobs,
except in Denmark, where farmers enjoy that position.)

It was found that sex was not a significant variable, except in the Netherlands
where women seemed slightly more satisfied than men.

(See Table 18)

See page 21.
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Table 18

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS OF FACTORS DETERMINING

1

JOB_SATISFACTION

A. COMMUNTTY AS A WHOLE

2.
3.
4.
5
6.
T.
8.
9.
10.

Nationality

Income

Age

Religion

Occupation of head of household
Church attendance

Level of education

Political leanings

Value system

Sex

Eta Coefficient

Beta Coefficient

0.199
0.078
(0.066)
0.100
0.089
0.110
(0.049)
(0.071)
(0.017)
(0.003)

0.187
(0.073)
(0.068)
(0.063)
(0.059)
(0.037)
(0.022)
(0.022)
(0.011)
(0.006)

(Explained variance: 5.6%)

1'I'he,Eta Coefficients show the direct correlation between the variable measured

and each of the explanatory variables.

The Beta Coefficients show the

correlation between the variable measured and each of the explanatory
variables, allowing for interrelations between these variables.

Coefficients of less than 0.075 are not regarded as significant.
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Table 18 (contd

IPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS OF FACTORS DETERMINING

JOB_SATISFACTION

B BY COUNTRY

BELGIUM DENMARK GERMANY
Church attendance 0.123 Political leanings 0.129 Incone 0.126
Religion 0.107 Value system 0.109 Age 0.115
Level of education 0.106 Occupation of head Political
of household 0.105 leanings 0.101
Income 0.102 Income 0.090 Occupation of
head of household 0,077
Age 0.075 Age 0,085
(Explained variance: 1.6%) (Explained variance: 0.7%) (Explained variance: 0.0%)
FRANCE IRELAND ITALY
Income 0.139 Income 0.173 Income 0.121
Age 0.128 Age 0.156 Religion 0.118
Occupation of head Religion 0.147 Age - Ce111
of household 0.123
Religion 0.122 Occupation of head
of household 0.121
Value system 0.109 Value system 0.100
Church attendance 0.093
(Explained variance: 3.9%) (Explained variance: 4.5%) (Explained variance: 0.5%)
NETHERLANDS UNITED KINGDOM
level of education 0.185 Age 0.131
Income 0.183 Religion 0.125
Value system 0.166 Income 0.096
Age 0.122 Occupation of head
of household 0.094
Occupation of head Level of education 0.083
of household 0.117
Political leanings . 0.108 Political leanings 0.078
Sex 0.085
Religion 0,081
(Explained variance: 10.7% (Explained variance: 1.7%)
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2.1.2 Specific_judgements and components_of satigfaction

An in—-depth study was made of overall attitudes by asking contacts
to react to a number of statements on various aspects of their
jobs, allowing the least possible scope for sterectyped answers .

Analysis of the results confirms that on the whole workers have a
positive attitude to their jobs. However there are significant
variations and replies by men and women differ on a number of
points. ’

On the positive side, almost eight in ten of ihose interviewed (77%)
rejected the statement that their work was not interesting while
seven in ten (70%) felt that their abilities were being properly
used.

Furthermore, six in ten (58%) thought that the money was good, and
almost as many (55%) disagreed with the suggestion that their job
was not highly regarded by other people.

On the negative side only 46% denied being worn out at the end of
their day's work, while only 36% felt that they had any chance of
promotion.

Clearly, these results do not support the hypothesis (as yet untested)
that questions on job satisfaction tend to produce favourable replies,
since contacts did not play down negative aspects such as exhaustion
(whether physical or nervous) and poor promotion prospects.

Once more we find that men and women vary little in their replies,
although there is a slight tendency for women to view their jobs less
favourably than men.

But women do take a much more negative view than men on one point:

only_28% of women as against 41% of men, feel they have the chance of
promotion.

(See Table 19)

1The wording of question is given on page 35.
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Table 19
VIEWS ON WORK

AMONG CONTACTS IN PAID EMPLOYMEI\TT1

{Community as a whole)

Agree |Disagree igg;t Total . Index2
1. %y)wo;k ig EOt interesting 21% 77% 29 100% 3.23 (x)
a) o chs
T (nen) (21) | (77) (1) | (100) | (3.24)
women ) (23) (75) (2) (100) | (3.17)
2. My abilities are properly 70% 27% 39 100% 2.93
used (c) of whichs, —
men ) (71) (27) (2) (100) (2.94)
women) (68) | (28) (4) | (1w00) | (2.88)
3. My job is not highly
regarded by other people (f)| 39% 559 6% 100% 2.72 (x)
of which: (men) (38) (57) (5) (100) (2.73)
(women) (40) (53) (7) (100) | (2.62)
4. The money is good (b) v
of which: 58% 40% 2% 100% 2.64
(men) (59) (40) (1) (100) (2.67)
(women’) (54) (43) (3) (100) (2.61)
5. I am worn out at the end
of my day's work (e) 52% 46% 2% 100% 2.40 (x)
of whichs (men) (50) (48) (2) (100) (2.43)
(women) (57) (41) (2) (100) (2.33)
6. I have the chance of '
promotion (d) 36% 55% 9% 100% 2.16
of which: smen) (41) (51) (8) (100) (2.29)
wonen) eer | 61 | an | (w00 | (1.95)

lThe underlined percentages represent positive views, that is to say views which
are in agreement with a positive statement or in disagreement with a negative
statement. Figures in brackets show the results for men and women respectively.

2The index is calculated on the basis of specific replies: "agree completely" = 4,

Wagree to some extent” = 3, "disagree to some extent™ = 2, "disagree completely”= 1.
For questions (a), (e) and (f), where contacts were asked to respond to a negative
statement, the index was calculated with the values reversed, to facilitate
comparison. This is shown by an (x) in the table.
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The country-by-country analysis reveals a broad measure of
agreement in the placing of the various statements, but considerable
differences in the intensity of the response.

In most countries disagreement with the statement "my work is not
interesting” comes out top of the table: <the score was particularly
high in Germany, indicating a more positive attitude than elsewhere
in the Community.

The feeling that "my abilities are properly used" comes either second
or third, except in Ireland where it comes first.

Salary and the importance attached to the job by others comes
somewhere in the middle.

Fewer contacts in the Netherlands, Belgium and Denmark complained of
tiredness but this got quite a reasonable score in France, Italy and
- strangely enough - Luxembourg.

Promotion prospects are felt to be good in Luxembourg and the Netherlands,
but less so in Ireland, Germany, Denmark and Italy.

The findings are shown in detail in Table 20 and illustrated in Graph 1.
The graph, which shows the countries in groups of three in the interests
of clarity, indicates the following:

(i)' the average response (represented by an index) to each statement
in each country;

(ii) the slope of the curve for each country connecting the scores
for each statement: the more this curve approaches the vertical
- as in the case of the Netherlands, for instance -~ the greater
the consistency of replies to each of the six items;

(iii) the position of the curve for each country in relation to the
Community average.

A more rigorous analysis, by country and by sex, does little to modify
our earlier observation: in every country women's attitudes to their

jobs are similar to men's attitudes to theirs, although slightly less

favourable in general.

Virtually everywhere in the Community, however, women are less satisfied
on three points: tiredness, status and promotion prospects. On this
last point, the difference between male and female reactions is
particularly marked in the United Kingdom and the Netherlands.

(See Table 21)
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Table 20

VIEWS ON WORK

AMONG CONTACTS IN PATD EMPLOYMENT

BY_COUNTRY
8 bk| o| F JIRe]| 1 L N Juk | gl
(a) My work is not
interesting 5 | % | % |5 | %% |2 | %% |%
o 2
8 12 2| 7 151 11 | 10 10| 17 9
+ 13 11 7 113 91 21413 12§ 10 12
= 16 16| 25 | 24 25 ] 25 | 21 141 21 23
"2 59 | 59| 63 | 55 511 42 | 44 58 | 52 54
4 2 3 1 - 1|12 6] . 2
3 -
Index 3.3313.24(3.53]|3.28]3.11{2.99/3.13}3.28{3.08(3.23 (x)
(b) The money is good
+ 23 | 31 {14 | 7 | 48| 6|37 [ 28[42 | 19
+ 45 38§ 58 | 35 17 | 38 | 38 431 21 39
- 17 18] 19 | 35 251 41 | 10 15| 20 27
"3 10 100 6|22 0] 18] 2 71 16 13
5 3 3 1 - 1] 13 71 1 2
Index 2.84 | 2.93|2.84|2.2813.03]|2.35(3.27{2.99/2.90 |2.64
(¢) My abilities are
progerlx used
+ 36 | 35135125 40 | 21 | 27 39136 | 30
+ 41 | 40| 44 | 42 40 | 45 | 34 | 34|29 | 40
- 10 12| 11|19 13| 21| 16 15| 22 17
-- 8 6 711 71 11 5 6 13 10
? 5 7] 31 3 - 2|18 51 . 3
Index 3.10{3.12]3.10{2.83[3.13|2.77 |3.00] 3.15| 2.88{2.93
(d) I_have the chance of -
promotion !
+ 21 14| 12 | 14 221 11 130 | 26| 24 16
+ 18| 14§ 18 {27 17| 17|18 | 20] 20 20
- 21 17| 24 | 16 201 131 9 15{ 18 18
.- 28 | 47 | 35 |32 | 40| 48 | 19 | 22] 37 37
? 12 8f 11|11 1| 11 ] 24 171 1 9
Index 12,35 11.95)2.08}2.2512.22]1.94|2.76 | 2.622.31 |2.16
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Table 20 (cont'd)

B Ibok | p|F | IRL} I {L | N | U |[mt
(e) I_am worn out at the : -
end of my day's work y A % % % | % % % % % %
+ 12 | 17 151 27 | 31 251 281 11| 28 | 22
+ 20| 25 39) 281 16 35 )1 36| 19 ] 24} 30
- 321 29 36| 29 | 30 291 14| 26| 24 | 30
- 31 ] 26 71 15| 23 10 61371 28] 16
? 5 3 3 1 - 11 16 7 - 2
Index 2.8712.6512,3712.33[2.45 1 2.2411.9712.9612.42)2.40(x)
(f) My job is not highly
regarded bx other
people
- + 17 | 13 51 28§ 29 221 19110 26 { 19
+ 24 1 19 171 23 | 12 221 18| 14| 18 | 20
- 231 22 23| 221 30 27 1 18 |26 | 29 1 25
- 28 | 38 46| 221 29 23 ) 261 431 26 | 30
? 8 8 9 _ 5 6] 19 7 1 6
Index 2.67 | 2.92| 3.20]2.40}2.60 [2.55 }2.63(3.09|2.56{2.72 (x}

1Héighted average.

2 .
The symbols ++, + etc. correspond to the replies "agree completely",
"agree to some extent”, etc.

3

The index is calculated by applying the coefficients 4, 3, 2 and 1 to the

frequencies of the replies "agree completely", Magree to some extent", etc.,
and inversely for the items marked (x). The half-way mark, representing
a view which is neither favourable nor unfavourable, is therefore 2.50.
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Table 21

TIREDNESS, STATUS AND PROMOTION PROSPECTS AS SEEN BY MEN AND WOMEN BY COUNTR’YI

I am worn qu1: at the end of my day's

work gx)

Men

Women

Diffeljence3

_N_ILJob is not highly 'rggarded 'bz
other Beople

Men

Women

Difference

I have the chance of promotion

Men

Women

Difference

B DX D F IRL I L N UK EC®
289 | 2.65 | 2.36 | 2.41|2.48 | 2.30 | 1.90 |99 |2.48 |2.43 .
281 | Z65 | 2.38] 2,20]2.38 | 2,11 2.14 |[2.90 |2.42 [2.33
(ns) | (ns) (ns) | 0.21]0.10 | 0.19 |{(0.24) | (ns) | (ns) | 0.10 -
2.63 | 99 | B23| 2.40{2.57 | 2.55 | 2.66 (.17 | 2.61 | 2.73
2.77 | 2.86. 2.37|2.66 | 2.53 | 2.56 |[3.07) |2.48 |2.62
-0.14 } 0.10 (ns) | (ns) | (ns) -1 (ns) ;(0.10)) 0.10 }0.13 | 0.11
2.42 | 2.07 | 2.18 | 2.33]2.23 | 1.93 | PG | @87 |257) | 2.29
2.19 | 1.78 | 1.84 | 2.13{2.20 | 1.83 | 247 | 2.16 |1.92 |1.95
0.23 | 0.29 | 0.24 | 0.20| (ns) | 0.10 | (0.39) | 0.66 | 0.65 |0.34

llndex of agreement or disagreement — shown by (x) in the latter case - with each statement.

2Heighted average.

3Zl)ifferenceex of less than 0.10 are not shown.
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Analysis of the data can be taken even further. TFirstly we can examine
the relative influence on job satisfaction of each specific view on work
end, secondly, we can comnsider what objective variables are linked with

each specific view.

1. Job satisfaction and specific views on work

Three specific views seem to have a particularly strong influence on job
satisfaction:

(i) that one's abilities are being properly used: <this indication is
common to men and women;

(ii) that the money is good: this is more important for men than for
women;

(iii) that the work is interesting: +this is particularly important for
women,

The results of this analysis are given in Table 22 and Graph 2 which
show, for each sex, the relationship between the job satisfaction scores
(calculated on a scale from O to 10) and the agreement or disagreement
with each of the six statements.
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Table 22

RELATION BETWEEN JOB SATISFACTION SCORES AND SPECIFIC VIEWS

ON WORK BY SEX

1,2

(Community as a whole)

1.

2.

50

6.

Agree to| Disagree| . . |Difference
ﬁfre_]: tely some to some 2;:?:::M between
mp extent |extent » P extremes
Specific views:
My work is not
interesting (x)
Men 7.62 6.04 5.97 6.01 1.61
Women 7.80 6.30 5.82 5.47 2.33
My abilities are
properly used
Men 7.56 7.37 5.86 4,83 2.73
Women 7.73 7.37 5.94 5.01 2.72
My job is not highly
regarded by other people (x)
Men 7.62 6.87 6.20 6.64 0.98
Women 7.74 7.12 6.16 6.27 1.47
The money is good
Men 7.53 7.50 6.29 5.44 2.09
Women 7.52 7.42 6.49 5.58 1.94
I am worn out at the
end of may day's work (x
| Men 7.33 7.16 | 6.67 6.54 | 0.79
Women 7.50 7.10 6.80 6.40 1.10
I have the chance of
promotion
Men 7.09 7.23 6.90 6.58 0.51
Women 7.33 7.00 6.86 6.73 0.60

lThe job satisféction score was indicated by contacts on a scale
from O to 10.

2The sign (x) is a reminder that in the interests of comparability the
order of scores was reversed to analyse answers to questions put in a
negative form.
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2. Objective variables and sgecifio views on work

Although sex has little bearing on attitudes to work, the same is far
from true of variables such as age, level of education and = especially =
occupation. '

As might be expected, age has considerable bearing on perception of
promotion prospects: +{he younger one is, the more confident one is about
one's chances. But women in all age groups expressed less positive views
on this point.

There is a definite correlation between level of education and perception
of promotion prospects, job interest, and job status. This correlation
is stronger among men than among women.

Finally, occupation is a powerful attitude-determining wvariable for
promotion prospects (particularly among men) and job status (particularly
among women). But its effect varies with the aspect under consideration.
For example, farmers of both sexas have the least positive attitudes to all
aspects save two: interest in the work and the feeling that their abilities
are being properly used; on the latter point their attitude is more
positive than that of any other occupational group. The widely differing
views held by contaots in different occupations on individual aspects of
their work probably explains why there is so little variation in job
satisfaction scores within each country: a worker may be satisfied with
some features of his job and dissatisfied with others; job satisfaction
is an amalgam of all these feelings. Be that as it may the most positive
attitudes for both sexes are 1o be found amongst members of the managerial
and professional classes, the least positive amongst manual workers and
farmers.

(See Graph 3)

Table 23 summarizes these results for the Community as a whole.
*

* *

To sum up, our exploration of this important area hith‘erto neglected
in Europe at least! has led us to two main conclusions:

1 For research in the United States, readers should consult the monumental

works produced under the guidance of Stanley E. Seashore by Robert P. Quinn,
Thomas W. Mangione, Linda J., Shepard and their colleagues: The 1969~1970

Survey of Working Conditions (1973) and The 1972~73 Quality of Employment
Survey 219745, Institute for Social Research, University of Michigan. See

also Job Satisfaction: Is there a trend? Manpower Research Monograph
No 30, US Department of Labor, 1974, and = with particular reference to

women's employment = the article by Paul J. Andrisani: "Job Satisfaction

among Working Women", Signs: Journal of Women in Culture and Society,
Chicago 1978, Vol. 3, No 3, pp. 5 07.
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(i) From the point of view of theory and methodology criticism of the

(ii)

use of questions relating to an overall feeling of satisfaction is
justified if the researcher does not extend his analysis to cover

(2) the multiple components which operate positively or negatively —
and to differing degrees = to produce the overall feeling and (b) the
objective and subjective determinants of the overall feeling and its
components .

On a practical level, the differences between the responses given
by men and women are negligible in comparison to the discriminatory
value of other variables such as nationality and occupation.
However, in most countries women's attitudes are less positive than
men's in respect of tiredness at work, job status and above all
promotion prospects’,

Se——————

1

Quinn, Mangione and Shepard op.cit. found that American women were
significantly less satisfied than men with the pay and the challenge
offered by their jobs; but their overall job satisfaction scores
did not differ significantly from those of male workers. See also
"Evaluation of Working Conditions in America", Monthly Labor Review,
November 1973..

i
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Table 23

VIEWS OF MEN AND WOMEN ON WORK RELATED TO AGE, LEVEL OF

1

EDUCATION AND OCCUPATION

(Commnity as a whole)

My work is not interesting (x)
My abilities are properly used

My job is not highly regarded by
other people

The money is good

I am worn out at the end of my day's work 2.43 | 2.33 | 2.56

I have the chance of promotion

Average

Base

Sex Age
.Men Women
1T W

Men " Women |™ " o4] 25/39] 40754 | 55+ | 15/24] 25/39] 40/54 | 55+
3.24 | 3.17 | 3.09 | 3.26 | 3.24 | 3.26 | 3.19 | 3.16 | 3.16 |3.17
2.94 | 2.88 | 2.73 | 2.87 | 3.07 | 3.02 | 2.76 | 2.84 | 2.98 |3.03
2.73 | 2.62 | 2.62 | 2.78 | 2.71 | 2.74 | 2.84 | 2.61 | 2.54 |2.54
2.67 | 2.61 | 2.72 | 2.66 | 2.67 | 2.68 | 2.59 | 2.51 | 2.71 |2.72

2.47 | 2.3¢ | 2,45 | 2.42 | 2.36 | 2.20 | 2.48
2,29 | 1.95 | @73 | 2.58 | 2.11 | 5% | 43 | 1.94 | 1.80 |il.33)
2.72 | 2.59 | 2.74 | 2.77 | 2.69 | 2.62 | 2.70 | 2.57 | 2.57 | 2.56
2889 | 1627 | 375 | 1155 | 922 | 436 | 336 | 636 | 493 | 162

1Index of agreement or disagreement — shown by (x) in the latter case — with each statement.



Table 23 (contd)

My work is not interesting (x)
My abilities are properly used
My job is not highly regarded
by other people (x)

The money is good

I am worn out at the end of my
day's work

I have the chance of promotion

Average

Base

Level of education
Men Women
Elementary Intermédisq Advanced |Elementary [lntermediate; Advanced
3.12 3.34 3.37 13.00! 3.26 3241
2,94 2.99 2.88 2.97 2.81 2.82
2.64 2.77 2.89 2,41 281 2.8]]
2.62 2.77 2.61 ‘2758 272 7.44
2.33 2.50 2.60 2.21 2.46 2.37
2.02 256 755 | 1188 2.10 733
2.61 2.82 2.82 2.47 2.69 2.70
1390 942 557 745 609 273




Table 23 (contd)

My work is not interesting (x)

My abilities are properly used

My job is not highly regarded
by other people (x)

The money is goed

I am worn out at the end of my
day's work

I have the chance of promotion

Average

Base

‘Occupation
Men Women
=- o = . - o=
g . + § (5 § : ,
- | 8 |w | B | 85| § | g | B B%|
& o a & & ¢ . & =3 @ B89 A
S |8 | B |z |z8| & | B| £ & <] s8] 2
a o @ g RN g 2. ¢! 81| 8k F
Bl |5 | Bs| & | 4 8| % F|EE| ¢
d | d B g 8>
3.35 |3.45 |3.28 |'3703 | 3.36 3.10 3.26 | 2.87 | 3.30 | 3.58
@.2 3.00 |3.02 |2.8%8 | i2.87] 3.22 ',[3]3. 0| 2.91 | 3.02 | 12.78 | 2.89 | 2.84
i2.27 |3.08 [2.70 {2.58 | 2.85 | 3.2 | .78 | 2.79 | 2.82 | 2.26 | 2.84 | B.19
.17 |2Z.35 |2.73 |2.66 | 2.65 12,30 | [Z:87) | 2.55 | 2.62 | 2.60 | 2.68
1.98 |2.45 [2.30 [2.39 | 2.56 | [2263 | 2208 | 2.20 | 2.29 | 2.28 | 39 | 2.16
1,35 {2.19 |1.69 |2.22 | 2.64 | 87| 1.70 | Z.40) | 1.38 | 1.79 | 2.14 | 2.11
12.80i | 2.85 |2.62 |2.63 | 2.82 | [3.03)|:2.3% 2,55 | 2.43 | 2.69 | 2.76
147 82 | 330 |1115 890 | 215 50 | (46)| 153 | 520 | 720 (40)
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2.2 Job security

At a time of acute unemployment, especially for women, it seemed a good
idea to try to find out whether women feel more or less threatened than
men by the risk of losing their jobs. The question asked was:

Do you think that your present job is safe, or do you think there
is the chance you may become unemployed?

For the Community as a whole two-thirds of those interviewed (68% of men
and 63% of women) felt that their present job was secure. This conviction
seems to grow with age: those most worried about their jobs are men in
the 15-24 age group and women in the 25-39 age group.

Manual workers of both sexes are a little more concerned about their
situation than other categories.

Although national differences are slight, they do exist: Irish men and
women are the most optimistic and Luxembourg men the most pessimistic.

(See Tables 24, 25 and 26)



Table 24

| JOB_SECURITY
'OF_CONTACTS IN PATD EMPLOYMENT
BY SEX AND AGE

(Comminity as a whole)

Think thats

- their present job
is safe

- they may become
unemployed

Don't know

Total

Base

Sex Age

M F Men Women

15/24 | 25/39 | 40/54 s5+ | 15/24 | 25/39 | 40/54 | 554
% 3 % % 3 % % % % %
68 63 150: 68 - 74 65 82 68
22 24 28 25 21 16 . 24 | 30 23 14
10 13 13 | 7 5 8 11 8 9 9
100 100 100 100 | 100 100 100 | 100 100 100
2888 | 1627 375 1155 922 436 336 636 493 162




Table 25

JOB SECURITY

OF CONTACTS IN PAID EMPLOYMENT

BY "SEX AND OCCUPATION

(Community as a whole)

Think that:
-~ their present job is safe

~ they may become unemployed
Don't know
Total

Base

Occupation E
Men l Women }
: =
= (] = *xj e
SEREERREHE AR EREE R RE N
Hy [ o P ok g Hy =4 [ B ot (04
o ® I~ - oo ® o @ P ‘8 o 0
2] m ] [ A d: o] 14) w A‘ <}
] n 4] = [ 1] w 177} = o+
e (] o % O < = o = 0 i
o) ) o o o X o = <
s 3 B ] = ' H o
2 S 5B ) 5 a8 °
u H S a HS
0 u
3 % % % % % % % : % % 5
82 72 68 63 74 77 66 | (66) 61 59 72 | (62) |
10 22 19 29 18 15 18 | (26) 21 30 22 | (32)
8 6 13 8 8 8 17 (8) 18 11 6 (6)
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
147 82 | 330 | 1115 |890 | 215 50 | (46) | 153 | 520 | 720 | (40)




-7 -

Table 26_

JOB SECURITY

OF CONTACTS IN PATD EMPLOYMENT

BY COUNTRY AND SEX

Think that:

. their present job is

safe ,
(men)

(women)

= they may become
unemployed -
(men)

(women)

Don't know
(men)
(women)
Total

Base

Bl ok|] p|F JIRL| 1

UK

EC

67| 70 | 66 67 71

(70)] (69)] (69) | (65)] (85)(72)
(59)| (70)( (58) | (69)} (75)](67)

24| 24| 23 | 28| 14| 22
(23)] (20| (21) | (30| (12] (20)
(20 (24)] (28) | (25)] (19)] (27)

(7)) (7)1 (10) | (5)} (3)] (8)
(14)1 (6)[(14) | (6)| (6)] (6)

57
(59)
(53)

30
(31)
(28)

13
(10)
(19)

72
(75)
(67)

16
(16)
(14)

12

(9)
(19)

71
(73)
(70)

24
(23)
(25)

69
(70)
(65)

23
(23)
(26)

100 | 100 |100 | 100 |100 |100

100

100

100

100

442 | 618 {489 | 539 [469 567

183

405

784

4516

1Weighted average.

%See - footnote 3 to Table 16.
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2.3 Propensity to continue working even if there was no necessity

If you had enough money to live coMfortably without working, would
you still like to find a job? ‘

Six out of ten of those interviewed would contimie working. The figures
were 57% for women and 6% for men.

Differences between countries are not very noticeable, although it does
seem as if more importance is attached to working in Ireland, Demmark and
the Netherlands than elsewhere,

Very young (15-24) or relatively old (55 and over) men are less inclined
10 contimue working, while women's propensity to stay on the job decreases
as they grow older.

Level of education is a discriminator for women only: +the less-educated
are twice as likely as the better—-educated to say that they would not
work if they had enough money to live comfortably.

The most significant variable appears to be occupation. There are
certain similarities between the sexes here but noticeable differences too.

. for both sexes those working in the professions or in executive positions
are, as might be expected, more inclined to continue working than manual
workers;

the sexes differ in two instances: women in business (shopowners,
crafts, etc.) are distinctly less attached to their jobs than men; by
contrast, women in agriculture seem much more inclined to carry on
workingl.

(See Tables 27 and 28)

lAs far as the farming community is concermed, these results confirm the
findings of the 1975 survey and merit further study. For the moment
we can only suppose that work means different things to the two sexes
and to these two categories. See European Men and Women, 1975,
pp. 87 and 89.




Table 27
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PROPENSITY OF CONTACTS IN PAID EMPLOYMENT

TQ CONTINUE WORKING EVEN IF THEY HAD ENOUGH MONEY

Would contimue working:

(men)

(women)

Would not continue
working: ‘

(men)

(women)
Don't know ‘

(men)

(women)

Total

Base

TC LIVE COMP'ORTABLY

BY COUNTRY AND SEX

IRL

UK

EC

61.

(64)
(54)

33

(31)
(39)

(5)

(7).

71

(75)
(66)

25

(22)
(28)

%

59

(63)

(49)

31

(28)
(36)

10

%

63

(69

(52)

35

(29)
- (45)

)

74

(73)
(78)

20

(21)
(16)

(6)
(6)

%

66

(66)
(65)

32

(32)
(32)

(2)
(3)

62

(65)
(55)

32

(30)
(36)

(5)
(9)

%

70

(72)

(65)] (

20

(23)
(16)

10

(5)
(19)

%

62

(65)
(57)

33

(31)
(36)

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

442

618

4892

539

469

567

183

405

784

4516

lWeighted average.

2See footnote 3 to Table 16.




Table 28

PROPERSITY OF CONTACTS TO CONTINUE WORKING EVEN IF THEY HAD ENOUGH MONEY TO LIVE COMFORTABLY

BY SEX AND OCCUPATION

(Commnity as a whole)

Would contime working

Would not continue working

Don't know

Total

Base

Occupation
Men Women
= [ = o= |
o i g e !
2 H B o] 5 o
2 © E H o <] | o e H o
gl g | BB |88 LE L E | 5 B E| RF| B
® n 5 £ £ 0 g ® o 5 < 29 a
H e [4] e} o = o+ H P [¢/] Q o ct
4] Q ] H H = - /4] o] n = = -
g 0 ?g‘ ‘?;‘g; g = 15} L3 A <
- H A | @ B 5 S2 &
. n w
% % % % % % % % % % % %
64 75 72 58 65 73 lg@ (66) fsz 49 59 (66)
29 23 25 36 30 22 18 (34) 31 44 33 (27)
7 2 3 6 5 5 (.) 12 7 8 (7)
100 100 100 100 100 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100
. 147 82 330 1115 890 215 50 (46) | 153 520 720 (40)
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2.4 Division of labour and advantages and disadvantages

of being male or female

A nmumber of questions were asked to find out more about how men and women
view their work. Can the sexes replace each other in the same job? Is
the fact of being a man or a woman an advantage or a disadvantage?

The questions were worded as follows:

MEN_ONLY: Do you think that a woman with the necessary training
could do your work as well as you do it?

WOMEN ONLY: Do you think that a man with the necessary iraining
could do your work as well as you do it?

MEN _OFLY: In your particular job or profession, do you think that
the fact that you are a man has been rather an advantage
or rather a disadvantage for you?

WOMEN ONLY: In youwr particular job or profession, do you think that

the fact that you are a woman has been rather an advantage
or rather a disadvantage for you?

Substitutability of the sexes

Eight women in ten (80%), but only six men in ten (58%), consider that
a person of the other sex with the necessary training could do their job.

There is little difference between countries and age groups. Level of
education and occupation have a strong influence, but on men's replies only.
The higher their level of education the more likely men are to think that a
woman could do their job.

These findings might be explained as follows:

- the majority of women do less-skilled jobs; for this reason women,
irrespective of their level of education or occupation, tend to feel
that a man could take their place;

~ since the less~educated ‘generally do the less-skilled jobs (including
the most arduous and dangerous ones which are generally reserved for
men), less—educated men (manual workers, farmers, etc.) tend to think
that women could not do their jobs; '

- finally, we must not lose sight of the fact - revealed by the 1975
survey - that men with a low level of education tend to be more hostile
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to the idea of women working than men with a higher level
of education™.

These explanations are not mutually exclusive. "More detailed research, ‘
based on fuller data on the interviewee's occupation, would be needed to
establish their relative significance. '

(See Tables 29 and 30)

PREFERENCES OF .(¢)
WOMEN WORKING RELATED TO LEVEL OF EIICATION

SPECT OF

(Communitz as a whole)

Men'!s preferences*

Women's preferences*

Level of
education:
High

~ Average
Low

Prefer not to

Prefer their Prefer their Prefer to be
wives to be in | wives not to be in paid employment | be in paid
paid employment | in paid employment employment
39% 61% 66% %
1 59 70 30
51 43 83 17

* "Don?'t knows" are excluded

See European Men and Women, 1975, pp. 74~89.




OPINION OF CONTACTS IN PAID EMPLOYMENT ON ABILITY OF OTHER

..77__

Table 29

SEX TO DO THE SAME WORK
BY COUNTRY AND SEX

Men's replies:

A woman could do the
same work

Women's replies:

A man could do the
Same work

Difference

Base

B {ok o | F JIRt |1 L[N Juk |ge
56% | 64% | 58% | 63% | 46% | 59% | 49% | 52% | 55% | 58%
g2 (83 |78 {e1 |75 |es |66 |63 |81 leo
-26 |-19}-20{-18 |-29 {-25|-17]-11 |-26|-22
a42 | 618 | 489°| 539 | 469 {567 | 183 | 405 |[784 | 4516

1Weighted average.

2See footnote 3 to Table 16.
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Table 30

OPINION ON ABILITY OF OTHER SEX TO DO THE SAME WORK

RELATED TO LEVEL OF EDUCATION AND OCCUPATION

Level of education:

Elementary
Intermediate
Advanced

Occupation:
Parmers

Professional

Business

Manus]l workers

White—collar/office

workers

Executives

Men's replies Women®s replies
A woman A woman A man A man could
could do could not could do net do the
the same do the the same same work or

work same work o work "don't- know"
'‘don't know" '

48% 52% 75% 25%

62 38 84 16

@ 27 78 22

46% 437 77% 11%

80 18 86 9

58 35 79 15

40 f§_§] 72 19

75 21 83 10

69 21 84 8
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Advantages and disadvantages

Six men in ten (63%), but only four women in ten (38%), think that their
sex is an advantage for them in their job.

A country-by-country analysis reveals certain similarities and a number
of interesting differences:

(1) 1In all countries, but particularly in France, men are more inclined
to feel at an advantage.

(2) The most popular answer differs by sex and by country:

- among men, "advantage" is the most frequent answer everywhere
(83% of Irishmen!) except in the Netherlands ("no influence": 53%);

- among women, the majority feel they are at an advantage in four
countries (Ireland, Luxembourg, the United Kingdom and Denmark);
in other countries, the majority feel that sex has no influence one
way or another: but in France, 20% of women feel that they are at
a disadvantage.

The opinions given are strongly influenced by sex and to a lesser extent
by nationality. Level of education is another important variable:

- for both sexes, elementary or intermediate education has little
if any influence on opinions;

- for both sexes, advanced education seems to strengthen the "no
influence one way or the other" answer; +this means that discrimination
is less customary or less felt in jobs requiring high educational
qualifications.

(See Tables 31 and 32)



- 80 -
Table 31

THE FACT OF BEING A MAN OR A WOMAN:
AN ADVANTAGE OR A DISADVANTAGE AT WORK?
' BY COUNTRY

B8l okl o | F | IR I L | N | uk|Ec
¢ s ls 12|22 s 2| 2 | %
Men's replies: _
advantage 60| 68| 641 59| [E3)| 56 | 69| 44| 73| 63
disadvantage 3 3 5 3 . 3 2 2 3
no influence 37 29| 31| 38| 17| 41 | 29{ 53{ 25| 34
Total 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 [ 100 | 100 {100 100 |100
Base 320 | 371 3212 327 | 346 | 376 | 130 | 266 | 481 | 2889
Women's repliess
advantage 41| 51| 37| 26| 55| 38 | 55| 27| 50| 38
disadvantage 10 3 18| 20 14| 10 11 12 _4 13
no influence ﬁg 46 ﬁg gi 31 §g i 34 gl 46 49
Total 100 | 100 | 100 { 100 | 100 { 100 { 100 | 100} 100 | 100
Base 122 | 247 [ 1682 212 1 123 | 191 | 53| 139 303 | 1627

1Weighted average.

)
“See footnote 3 to Table 16.
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Table 32

THE FACT OF BEING A MAN OR A WOMAN: AN ADVANTAGE OR A DISADVANTAGE AT WORK?

RELATED TO LEVEL OF EDUCATION AND OCCUPATION

(Community as a whole)

Men's replies '~ Women's replies

Disad- {No
vantage |influence

Disad- [No

Advantage vantage |[influence

Advantage

Level of education:

Elementary 587 | 3% 29% 37% 14% 49%
Intermediate 64 4 32 40 12 48
Advanced 47 1 £¥3! 26 11

Occupation:

Farmers 1% 29% 22% 29% 49%
Professional 62 3 35 | 33 18 49
Business 61 5 3 145 | 13 42
Manual workers 77 3 26 43 10 47

White-collar/
office workers 50 -3 47 36 11 53

Executives 59 2 ' 39 19 31 50
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3. LOCKING FOR WORK

As we have seen, roughly 4% of those interviewed in November 1977, or 8%
of the working population, said that they were “looking for work". This
corresponds to approximately 8 million "unemployed" in the Community as
a whole, though only 370 contacts in our representative samples. For
this reason our commente on replies to the questions put to jobseekers
must be very guardedl.

Three questions were asked to discover whether jobseekers:
(i) were looking urgently for work,
(ii) were prepared to take a part-time job,

(iii) were anxious to work, even if they had enough money
to live comfortably.

3.1 Urgency of finding work

Are you urgently looking for work, or can you afford to take a
little time about it?

More than six jobseekers in ten said that they were urgently looking for
work (77% of men but only 50% of women)

As a discriminator age seems to operate differently for men and women. Men,
regardless of their age, claim that they are urgently looking for work.
Women, except in the youngest age group, are in less of a hurryz.

As might be expected contacts in the lowest income brackets are most anxious
to find work quickly.

(See Table 33)

1In a subsequent survey, undertaken at the request of the Directorate=General
for Employment and Social Affairs, research was extended to persomns who had
been unemployed or job hunting at some point during the last three ysars

(1975-1978).

2Among young jobseekers (15-~24) those looking for their first job (approx. 40%)
seemed in rather less of a hurry than others. This observation, which would
have to be .confirmed by a larger sample, seems to apply to young men only.

Urgently looking for work

ALL Men  Momen
For every 100 young people (15=24)
100king fOr WOTK ecceseceocecesesosassscososs 68% 78% 61%
(N = 196 = 82 + 114) (134) (64) (70)
For every 100 young people looking -
for their £irst job sececessscscccscsccssass 61% 57% 63%
(N=179 = 28 + 51) (48) (16) (32)
For every 100 young people looking
for a second. or subsequent jOD e.ceecoeccesss 74% 89% 60%

(N =117 = 54 + 63) | (86) (48) (38)
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Table 33

URGENCY OF FINDING WORK

RELATED TO SEX, AGE AND INCOME

(Community as a whole)

Urgently Can take| Don't Total Base
looking for a little| know
work time
A1l 61% 34% 5% 100% 370
By sex: _ .
Men 77 21 2 100 160
Women 50 44 6 100 210
By sex and age:
M 15-24 78 20 2 100 82
25-39 (80) (20) (=) 100 (41)
40-54 (71) (29) (-) 100 (24)
55 + (65) (21) (14) 100 (13)
W 15-24 61 - 37 2 100 114
25-39 35 59 6 100 54
40-54 (33) 40) | (27) 100 (30)
55 + (55) (45) (-) 100 (12)
By family incomel:
R—- 78 18 4 100 104
R- 56 41 3 100 63
R+ 56 42 2 100 89
R+ 53 41 6 100 (33)

1Incomes, expressed in national currency for each country, have been
clasgified into four groups:
(i) R-<t the lowest incomes, indicated by one fifth of the sample;
(ii) R-t incomes higher than the previous group but lower than the average;
(iii) R+: incomes approximating to the average;
(iv) R++: above-average incomes, indicated by approximately one quarter of
the sample.

(Less than 207 of those interviewed refused to indicate their income.)
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3.2 Acceptance of a part-time job

Would you take a part-time job (up to 30 hours a week maximum)?

Three-quarters of those looking for work (67% of men and 82% of women)
said that they would take a part-=time job. Neither age nor income
appear to influence this decision, or at least our samples failed to
reveal any such influence.

Young women (15-=24) looking for their first job seem much more prepared
than young men to take a part—time jobl.

(See Table 34)

1%0% ogagoung women looking for a job (F = 51) compared with 50% of young men
N = ]
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- Table 34

ACCEPTANCE. OF 4 PART-TIME JOB
RELATED TO SEX, AGE AND INCOME

(Community as a whole)

All

,BX sex:
Men

Women

By sex and age:

M 15-24
25-39
40-54
55 +

W 15~24

25-39

40-54

55 +

By family income

R—
R~
R+

R+

Would VWould not- Don't Total Base

accept accept know
75% 17% 8% 100% 370
67 27 6 100 160
82 9 9 100 210
73 18 9 100 82
56 39 5 100 (41)
(79) (21) (-) 100 (24)
(31) (69) (=) 100 (13)
84 11 5 100 114
91 5 4 100 54
(50} (10) (40) 100 (30}

(100) (-) (-) 100 (12)
73 16 11 100 104
84 16 - 100 63
73 25 2 100 89
(71) (17) (12) - 100 (33)
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3.3 Propensity to continue looking for a job
even if there was no necessity

If you had enough money to live comfortably without working, would
you still like to find a job?

As we have seen, the vast majority of contacts in paid employment say that
they would carry on working even if there was no necessity. 65% of men
and 57% of women!.

The ratio among jobseekers is virtually the same: 63% of men and 60% of
women say that they would still like to find a job even if they were
not obliged to do so for financial reasons.

This reply was most frequent among the younger (15=39) and better-educated
jobseekerz.

( See Table 35)

YSee pp. T72~T4.

2"['here was no significant difference between the replies given by young
people looking for their first job and those looking for a second or
subsequent job:

Would continue looking for a job

a11 Men Nomen
For every 100 young people (15=24)

100King £OT WOTK eeeevcesssccssccans 65% 66% 64%
(N = 196 = 82 + 114) (128) (54) ¢74)
For every 100 young people

looking for their first job ccceesee 67% 61% %
(N=179 = 28 + 51) (53) (17) (36)
For every 100 young people looking

for a second or subsequent job cecse 64% 69%

60%
(F = 117 = 54 + 63) (15) (37) (38)
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Table 35
PROPENSITY OF CONTACTS LOOKING FOR WORK TO CONTINUE

DOING SO EVEN IF THEY HAD ENOUGH MONEY TO LIVE CONFORTABLY

RELATED TO SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Commnity as a whole)

A1l

By sex:

Men

Women

By sex znd age:

M

15-24
25-39
40-54
55 +

15-24
25-39
40-54
55 +

By sex and level of

education

M

W

elementary
intermediate

advanced

elementary
intermediate

advanced

Would Would nofl Don't | Total Base
" contime lcontinue know
1ooking looking
62% 30% 8% 100% 370
63 28 9 100 160
60 32 8 100 210
66 18 16 100 82
(68) (27) (5) 100 (41)
(46) (54) (-) 100 (24)
(57) (43) (-) 100 (13)
64 32 4 100 114
61 32 7 100 54
(40) (33) (27) 100 (30)
(67) (33) (-) 100 (12)
63 25 12 100 80
51 39 10 100 50
(83) (17) (-) 100 (30}
60 32 8 100 64
58 34 - 8 100 114
(70) (24) (6) 100 (32)
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Whatever one may think of the sincerity of these answers, that is to say
the extent to which they reflect what people actually think or feel, it

is quite clear that the propensity to work is deeply rooted in each of
the countries surveyed. This attitude is certainly determined by factors
specific to each national culture, since the answers given by job seekers
and the employed are very similar within each country but somewhat
different from one country to another.

(see Table 36)
Table 36

PROPENSITY OF JOBSEFKERS AND THE EMPLOYED TO CONTINUE WORKING

BY COUNTRY !

Even if not obliged to do so for financial reasons:

Would continue working Would continue looking for work
(for every 100 employed) (for every 100 job seekers)
Country % Base Country % Base
IRL 75% 469 N (86%) (22)
DK 71 618 IRL 77 57
N 70 405 DK (76) (33)
I 66 567 67 55
F 63 539 (67) (6)
L 62 183 1 (65) 66
B 61 442 UK (64) 54
UK 60 784 D (59) (22)
D 59 489 F 51 59
EC 62 45162 EC 62 3702

lReaders should bear in mind that there were very few job seekers in the
Nevertheless, the replies given by job seekers and the
employed are strikingly similar.

national sample.

2Wei ghted average.
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4. HOUSEWIVES

Everyday parlance d1st1ngulshes - of'ten S1mpllstlca11y ~ between "working
women" and '"housewives".

This debate has'been going on for over 150 years but the terms are perhaps
in the process of changing.

From the dawn of the feminist movement (and the birth of the word "feminism")
in the first half of the 19th century, one school of thought tried to
demonstrate that women's emancipation was closely linked to participation

in the productive process, i.e. to paid employment, while another defended
the traditional view that a woman's place was in the home, dependent on her
husband who was obliged to support her.-

Today many women have a job and run a home; sometimes by ?daptlng their
working hours but more often than not by combining the two . Although the
campaign for equal treatment, notably in the matter of access to employment
and working conditions, continues bringing about a gradual change in attitudes,
behaviour and legislation, another campaign is beginning. This is mounted

by women who want to choose their own 11festy1e, claiming the right to work
and the right to stay at home.

Our 1975 survey only touched on these issues. The 1977 one tried to delve
a little deeper by asking women who were .not in paid employment a series of
questions to establish:

— whether or not they were satisfied with their situation as a housewife;

- whether they regretted not having a job; '

~ why they did not have a jobs

-~ whether they as housewives helped their husbands in their work.

Before we examine the replies to these questions we might take a look at
the housewifé's world.

Housewives represent roughly 38% of the female population aged 15 and over.
However, the actual percentage varies considerably from country to country:

1We saw earlier épp 72-74) that, among women in paid employment, it is the
least educated (who are probably in the least-skilled jobs earning the
lowest incomes) who are most likely to say that they would not continue
working if they had enough money to live comfortably.
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Netherlands
Ireland
Belgium

Italy
Luxembourg
Germany

France

United Kingdom
Denmark

58%
54
43
42
41
41
32.5
32.5
23.5

Housewives are relatively overrepresented in the 25-39 and 40-54 age groups;
two~thirds of housewives fall into these groups, and account for approximately

half the total number.

On average, housewives have a much lower level of education than working
women: approximately two-thirds of them left school before the age of

sixteen.

(See Tables 37 and 38)

Finally, we must not forget that approximately two-thirds of housewives

did work at one stage.

(See Table 39)
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"Inoluding 61 "dontt knows",

Table 3T
. 0 oN
RELATED TO SOCIAL SITUATION
(Community as a whole)
In paid |Looking
A1l employ-{for a Housewife| Retired | Other
women ment job

% % % % % %
Agglgrougs
15/24 18 21 54 7 - 66
25/39 29 39 26 34 . 12
40/54 24 30 14 32 4 8
55 and over 29 10 6 27 96 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100

»'Leve; of education

Elementary 54 46 31 63 76 20
Intermediate 32 37 54 32 19 22
Advanced 14 17 15 5 5 58
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
Base 4724 1627 | 210 1809 654 423"

100% 34 4 38 14 10
1
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“Table 28

[—

WOMEN s SOCIAL SITUATION RELATED TO

AGE_sND IFVEL OF ETNUCATION

(Community as a whole)

A1 Age Level of education
El Int e
15/24 [25/39 |40/54 [55 and |Eaonen | e | Advanced
% % % % % % % %
In paid employment 34 39 47 42 12 29 40 40
Looking for a job 4 14 4 3 1 3 8 5
Housewife 38 14 45 50 36 45 38 13
Retired 14 - . 2 46 20 8 5
Studying and other 10 33 4 3 5 3 6 37
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Base 4724 851 1359 1161 1353 2526 1523 675
18 29 24 29 54 32 14
100% 100%




-93 -

Table. 39
HOUSEWIVES PREVIOUSLY IN PAID ENMPLOYMENT

B | DK D | F |IRL I L N UK { EC

For every 100 housewives

previously held a full- . - _
time or part-time job 48 72 76 | 65| 72| 36 41 ) 80 71. | 65

had no job 52 |28 | 24| 35| 28 64 | 59| 20| 29 | 35
Total | 100 {100 | 100 {100 {100 {100 | 100 {100 {100 |100
Base 224 (115 |217 {195 {276 |247 | ‘71 |313 | 228 |1809

1Weighted average.

4.1 Housewives! satisfaction or dissatisfaction

The question followeéd the pattern of the question put to women in paid
employment as closely as possible:

On_ the whole are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your situation as
& housewife? Could you indicate degree of satisfaction on this scale.
0 means that you are completely dissatisfied and 10 means that you are
very satisiied.

The replies are extremely interesting, echoing those given by both men and
women to the questions on job satisfaction.

Working women and housewives have very similar scores virtually everywhere.
The two notable exceptions are Ireland and Italy: Irish housewives are
more satisfied than Irish working women, while Italian housewives are more
dissatisfied than Italian working women. It would seem that housewives
reflect and accentuate, the national trend: towards general satisfaction
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in Ireland and general dissatisfaction in Italy .

Marked differences between countries emerge when housewives'
satisfaction ratings are analysed.

(See Tables 40 and 41)
| Table 40

AVERAGE SATISFACTION SCORES OF
WORKING MEN, WORKING WOMEN AND HOUSEWLVES

BY_COUNTRY

Satisfaction of Satisfaction of |Satisfaction of

working men working women housewives

Average Average Average

score Order ' score Order score Order
Belgium ' 7.76 2 7.69 4 8.08 2
Denmark 7.75 3 7.76 3 7.52 5
Germany 6.99 6 6,97 7 7.11 7
France 6.81 7 6.63 8 6.93 8
Ireland 7.97 1 7.95 1 8.42 1
Italy 6.65 9 6.51 g 6.00 9
Luxembourg 7.51 4 7.68 5 7.79 3
Netherlands 7.45 5 7.80 2 7.74 4
United Kingdom 6.75 8 7.03 6 7.16 6
Commmity 6.90 6.90 | 6.95

1See chapter IV pp. 115~138,
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Table 41
SATISFACTION WITH SITUATION AS HOUSEWLFE
BY COUNTRY
f B DK D F IRL I L N UK EC1
% % % % % % % % % %
Degree of satisfaction:
High (10-8) 671 67 48 | 48 | 77| 38| 58| 61] 54 50
Average ( 7-3) 24 17 45 44 21 47 42 34 36 41
Low ( 2-0) 14 6 7 1 15 - 3 9 8
Don't know 2 1 1 1 - 1 1
Total 100§ 100 100 1100 {100 | 100100 | 100} 100 100
Averagez 8.08]7.5217.11 16.9318.4216.,00(7.7917.74}7.16 {5.95
Base 2241115 217 {165 1276 | 247 71| 2134228 1809

1Weighted average.

2q.
Since the scale runs from O to 10, the central point is 5.00.
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After nationality the most influential variables seem to be income,
area lived in and marital status.

Campbell, Converse and Rodgers have shown that for American women the
degree of satisfaction is largely determined by age and marital status™.
This geems to hold good for the Community too. QOur survey showed that:

. among women in paid employment the mosi satisfied with their jobs are
married women over thirty who have no children, the least satisfied
being women who are widowed, divorced or separated;

. among women not in paid employment the most satisfied with their
situation seem to be married women under thirty who have no children.

(See Tables 42 and 43)

However, these variables are themselves influenced by national culture
and merit a more detailed survey based on larger samples.

Table 44 attempts to compare Irish women and Italian women; they have
been selected because their countries' ratings represent 'the two
Community extremes.

1op. cit. pp-
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‘Table 42

SATISFACTION WITH SITUATION AS HOUSEWIFE RELATED TO AGE,

LEVEL OF EDUCATION, AREA LIVED IN AND FAMILY INCOME

(Community as a whole)

A1l

Age groups
15/24

25/39
40/54
55 and over

Level of education

Elementary
Intermediate
Advanced

Aréa lived in1

Village

Small town

Big town

Family income2
R--
R -
R +
R++

Average

Degree of satisfaction Don't Base
knovt rating

High Average Low

- (0-8) (7-3) (2-0)
50% 41% 8% 1% 6.95 1809
44 49 7 . 6.83 119
46 44 9 1 6.76 617
51 42 6 1 7.06 582
35 11 7.09 49]
47 42 10 1 6.83 1135
53 41 5 1 7.21 584
53 35 12 6.84 30
53 41 5 1 E:E@ 676
50 40 10 9 6.86 729
44 45 11 6.55 404
42 47 10 1 6.57 328
48 43 . 6.77 364
48 44 1 7.04 494
56 32 5 356

lCategory selected by interviewee.

2Rela.tes solely to women who replied to the question on family income.
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Table 43

SATISFACTION RATINGS OF HOUSEWIVES AND WORKING

WOMEN RELATED TO MARTITAL STATUS

(Community as a whole)

Housewives

Working women

‘Rating | Base

Rating Base

(single
Under 30 gmarried without children

(married with children

(single
30 and over )married without children
(married with children

Widowed. (all ages)
Divorced, separated (all ages)

4,75

7.6737 14
7.050——

5.76

7.22)6 96
6.78

7.1
(6.18)

(23)
(37)
230

(32)
545
772

136

(18)

6.68 256
7'02;6.85 126

6.72 155
7.09 125
7.22 7.19 354
6.92 463
g3 | =
6.46 94
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Table 44

IRISH AND ITALIAN HOUSEWIVES .
TWO EXAMPLES OF SATISFACTION AND DISSATISFACTIONl

Avérage satisfaction rating
Irish housewives Italian housewives

All housewives 8.42 6.00
Age

15/24 B 5.12

25/39 8.43 6.17

40/54 8.32 6.10

55 and over 8.43 5.83
Level of education

Elementary 8.46 5.98

Intermediate 8.47 | 6.22

Advanced .50, 5.25
Areag lived in

Village 8.8y £.67

Small town 1780 5.47

Big town 8,05 ' 5.86
Family income

R-- 8.13 4,88

R - 8.56 5.84

R+ - 8.56 E:ZE

R++ 8.06 6.19

Base 276 247

1Given the size of the samples, these results should be treated with caution.,
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4.2 Regret at not having a paid job
Do you sometimes regret that you haven't
Lot a paid job? Often or sometimes:

Roughly half of the housewives interviewed regretied not having a paid
job. More precisely, 47% had regrets (13% "often" and 34% "sometimes"),
47% had no regrets and &% "didn't kmow".

These answers are linked to nationality: French and Italian women are
more inclined to regret not having a job than women in other countries.
But the most decisive variable seems to be marital status: the women
who most regret not working are single (under 30) and divorced and
separated (all ages)'.

(See Tables 45 and 46)

Table &2
REGRET AT NOT HAVING A PATD JOB

BY COUNFRY
B [ok| o[ F [IRL] I L | N Juk | Ec?
Regret: ; % | % 2 % | % | % NI I
often 10 7 3] 201 9! 19} 10] 11] 16| 13
sometimes t 23| 27 351 384 27| 35 15} 30| 321 34
Total “regret™ | 33{ 34 38 [58]| 36 25| 41{ 48 { 47
Don't regret | 61| 61 | 51! 38] 62| 40 | 62| 58| 50| 47
Don't kmow 6 5 11 4 2 6 13 1 2 6
Potal 100 { 100 | 100 100 | 100 { 100 | 100 | 200 | 100 {100
Index 1.45(1.43(1.46{1.81{1.46,1.78 [1.41(1.531.65 |1.63
| Base l 2281115 | 217(- 195 276 | 247 | 711 313| 231 | 1809

1Given the sigze of the samples these results should be treated with cauntion.
2Heighted average.
3"0ften regret" = 3, "Don't regret" = 1.
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Table 46

REGRET AT NOT HAVING A PAID JOB RELATED TO MARITAL STATUS

(Commnity as a whole)

| Regret
Dontt regret
Dontt know

Tota;

Index 1

Base

: Eﬁ: o &
Women under 30 Women of 30 and over ,.-_-,g‘ =% s
_ H o
9] Q : 1w : <] 2 (ﬁ &6
IR ENRERE
R - N S o B o B E”E ~ ~ S
] 3 54& g & © g 5}» 3 @
e g g +al & A
% % % % % % % %
(78) | (42) | 63 |(42) | 40 | &1 26 | (67)
(9) | (45) 34 (52) 55 43 65 (33)
(13) | (13) 3 (6) 5 6 9 ()
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
(2.25)] (1.64){ 1.82 |(1.62){(1.54)|1.67 | 1.35 {(1.94)
(21) | (37) | 235 | (32) { 551 |778 | 137 | (18)

1See footnote 2 to Table 45.
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4.3 Reasons given by women who do not have, and regret

not having, a paid job

How has it happened that you haven't got a job?

Please look at this card and tell me Ihe most

important reason.

1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

Haven't been able to find suitable worke.

My husband wanted me to stay at home and look
after the house.

I didn't think about it at the time when I
should have done.

My family responsibilities made it impossible.

Among people like myself a married women
doesn't worke.

I lost previous job and haven't been able to
find another.

The main reason given — by far — is family responsibilities: one out of
every two housewives who regret not having a paid job (and ower 60% in
Ireland, the United Kingdom and France) gives this reason.

The next most popular reason is that the husband wanted his wife to stay at
home: on-average 15% of the women interviewed (24% in Belgium) give this

reason.

(See Table 47)

There is no significant age correlation except that the youngest women
mentioned family responsibilities more often.



- 103 -

Table &I

REASONS GIVEN BY WOMEN WHO DO NOT HAVE A JOR.BY COU'N‘I‘RY1'

B

Bl ok| o | F [IRL| I | L | N | uk| g2

My family :
responsibilities 51 | (44)] 51 61 | 63 | 40 (39); 47 | 62 | 52
made it imposgible

My husband wanted
me t0 stay home 24 1 (20)] 16 19 9 17 (17)! 10 5 15

I didn't think about
it at the time when 10 (8) 2 5 7 20 (33)f .8 4 8
I should have done

Haven't been able to _
find suitable work 81 (3)] 10 31121 11 (=) 12 8 8

Among people like '
myself a married 1] (-)| 6 - 3 4 (-1 - 4 3
woman doesn't work

I lost previous job

| and haven't been able 31(15)] 2 3 - 2 (<)} 2 4 3
to find another
Don't know 31(10)] 13 9 6 6 | (11)] 21| 13| 11
Total | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 {100 {100 | 100 {100 100 | 100
Base ‘ 74 [ (39)] 83 |114 | 99 |133 | (18)|129 |111 | §s9

1 . X X .
The reasons given are listed in descending order of frequency.
2Weighted average.
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4.4 Help the housewife gives her husband in his work or employment

Do_you ever help your husband in his work or employment?
Bvery day or from time to time?

Few housewives help their husbands in their work. The average is about one
in four, the highest scores being recorded in Denmark and Ireland.

(See Table 48)

Younger women seem less likely to help their husbands.

Table g§

HELP FROM THE HOUSEWIFE IN HER HUSBAND'S WORK

BY COUNTRY

B OK| D] F [IRL| I JL {& | UK g
% % % % % % % % % %

Helps husband:
every day 12 {201 5|10 2] 31 ()} 8| s s
from time to time 18 17 ] 19¢ 17 191 19 (8) 31| 17 | 20
‘Does mot help 70 594 70| 71 601 79 | (85)] 59 76 | 72
Don't know - 4 6 2 1 - (- 2 2 2
 Total 100 | 100 {100 { 100 | 100 {100 {100 | 100 | 100 {100
Base 174 | 102 188 [ 174 213|191 | (48)] 267 | 171 | 1483

1Weight ed average.
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5. PAID EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSEWORK

Three questions were asked to identify male and female attitudes to housework
and the allocation of roles between the sexes.

5«1 Housework: drudgery or pleagsure?

Everyone has an opinion about housework. Here I am not talking about looking
after the children, but doing the necessary things about the home — cooking,
cleaning, shopping, needlework,etc. Tor some people housework is only &
necessary burden. For others 1t 1s rather a work that a person can enjoy.
. with which oI these two opinions 40 you personally agreer

Positive replies = "a person can enjoy it"™ - outweighed negative replies in
every country and for both sexes, with the sole exception of Danish men.
However, the differences between countries and between the sexes are important:

~ men everywhere have a less positive attitude to housework than women;

~ men are more positive in Luxembourg and in Ireland than elsewhere;
their attitude is least positive in Italy and above all Denmark;

~ women are more positive in Belgium, Ireland and Luxembourg than elsewhere;
it is again in Denmark and Italy that attitudes are least positive.

(See Table 49)

After nationality, the variable which seems to have most influence on
attitudes to housework is level of educajion; it comes out ahead of age
and the fact of being in paid employment'. This is particularly true of
women; on average women with an advanced level of education are three

times less positive in their attitude to housework than women whose education
stopped at elementary level.

(See Table 50)

1 .
In every age group women who are not in paid employment have a more
favourable image of housework.
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Table 49

- HOUSEWORK: DRUDGERY OR _PLEASURE?

B{OKk| D|F IR} I| LIN UK |gc

:Onlx a necessary burden

Men 23 |38 {24 | 29| 27 (36| 13 | 24|36 |31
Women - 7 131 {18 {21 2030 { 13 | 13 {30 |23

LA person can enjoy it

Men 42 |36 |40 | 44| 57 |39 | 55 | 34 |54 |43
Worien 66 | 52 |52 { 66| 78|54 | 65 | 50 |66 |59
Dontt know2
Men 35 {26 [ 36| 27| 16|25 | 32 | 42 {10 {26
Women 27 {17 {30 ] 12 2116 | 22| 37| 4 {18

Positive replies less
negative replies

Nen 19 | -2 |16 | 15| poi| 3
Women B9 |21 {34 | 45| |58)| 24

10 118 {12
37 {36 {36

BE

1Weighted average.
2Includingfthe answer "it depends", given spontaneously by the person interviewed



BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

HOUSEHWORK s

- 107 -

Table "0

SEm——

DRUDGERY OR PLEASURE?

{Community as a whole)

All men

Age:
15/24
25/39
- 40/54

55 and over

Level of education:

elementary

intermediate

advanced

A1l women

Age:
15/24
25/39
40/54

55 and over

Level of education:

elementary
intermediate

advanced

© = + J —

Slee | 2] 5| Zlg 7 |sE
e 5 6 o - o g =0 =+
o [ ] o+ - W © - o o

o o 0 o &+ m o H o
521%8 | 8| g TR
P O [ £, (o} [¢] o] ® O
520 o+ O " = % M
® B a

1))

0 wn

5
3% | 43% |18 | 8% |100% | 12 4254
30 40 21 9 | 100 10 769
34 42 17 7 1100 8 1236
33 44 15 g | 100 11 980
26 47 18 9 1100 21 1269
30 45 16 9 |100 15 2127
30 | 46 16 8 1100 16 1190
33 37 22 8 {100 4 937
235 | 59% | 16% 2% 11004 | 36 4724
24 56 16 4 {100 32 851
28 54 17 1 {100 26 1359
23 58 18 1 |10 | 35 1161
19 67 13 1 |10 | 48 1353
21 64 14 1 {100 73 2526
23 56 19 2 100 23 1523
33 48 16 3 {100 | )5 675
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5.2 Help given by men with the housework

While the first question was designed to gauge attitudes, the second was
concerned with actual behaviour. Put in the same form to women and men, 1
married or living as married, it was meant to test the truthfulness of answers .

To married women

Does_your husband help you with the housework? If yes: Ofien or sometimes?

To married men

Do you help your wife with the housework? If yes: Often or sometimes?

In all countries without exception there are slightly more men claiming to
help their wives than there are women who say they are helped by their
husbands, but the difference is small, On average, 82% of men say that
they help their wives often or sometimes and 69% of women say that their
husbands help them, a difference of 13 points.

(See Table 51)
It seems that young couples and especially the better—educated are more
ready to share the housework. At any rate this is what both sexes claim.

(See Table 52)

1Only from a statistical point of view, since husbands and wives were never

interviewed.
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Table 51

HELP GIVEN BY MEN WITH
THE HOUSEWORK

1 "
B | DK| D F IR | 1 L | N | uk ]| Ec?

Men:

"I help my wife"

often 381 37 28 | 39 32 15 32 41 48 33
sometimes 44 46 57 45 51 54 51 52 39 49
never 171 11 13 11 16 30 15 6 12 16
Don't know 1 6 2 5 1 1 2 1 1 2
Total 100 | 100 { 100 100 | 100 | 100 100 {100 {100 {100
'Base3 3361 342 | 334 419 2714 364 - 1126 |330 {478 3065‘
Women:

often 28| 37| 22 | 28] 25| 13 | 15| 27 | 32 | 24
sometimes 40 411t 54 1 44 50{ 35 49 | 54 ,45. 45
never ' 31 181 23 271 24} 49 32 18 | 22 29
Dontt know . 1 4 1 1 1 3 .4 111 2
VTOt&] 100} 100 1 100 100 llOO 100 100 1100 100 100
Base3 338 351 | 353 425 |1 281 ! 358 91 |421 {503 |3187
Margin of male
exaggeration 14 5 9 12 8| 21 19y 12 | 10| 13

1Because of an error in the initial survey the Danish results were compiled again
~in May/June 1978.

2Weighted average.

3N’umber of men and women married or living as married. In theory the two numbers
should be the same in each country. The differences may be the result of a slight
sampling error ... and/or a different assessment of the situation by the pariners.
It is worth noting in passing that slightly more women than men claim to be living
with a partner, particularly in the Netherlands.

4Difference between positive replies given by women and those given by men.
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Table 52

HELP GIVEN BY MEN WITH THE HOUSEWORK

BY AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Community as a whole)

15-24
25-39
40-54
55+

Level of education:

elementary
intermediate

advanced

Men: Women |

"] help my wife | "My husband Margin of

often or helps me often | male

sometimes" or sometimes"” exaggeration
85% 78% 7
85 74 11
79 65 14
78 68 10
79 65 14
84 77
81 76
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5.3 Substitutability of the sexes

1
To gauge their attitude to housework contacts were asked a question
analagous to the one about the ability of a person of the other sex
to do their job:

In the following list, which household jobs would you say it would
be reasonable that the man would often take over from his wife?<

Attitudes are extraordinarily similar for both sexes and in all nine
countries.

Except in Luxembourg (where the sample was too small to ensure the same
degree of statistical significance as elsewhere), the difference between
men's and women's replies rarely exceeds 5 percentage points.

The order of the answers is practically the same everywhere: the

dispersion between the nine national scores for men or women is greater

for the "easiest" items (i.e. those most readily accepted by interviewees,
such as doing the shopping or the washing-up) than for other items.

This might signify that an acceptance threshold has to be crossed if attitudes
1o various household chores are to change. Italy, Germany and Luxembourg
seem to be a long way from that threshold still, while countries like

Denmark, the United Kingdom and the Netherlands have already crossed it.

1.See pp. 75-78.

2 _ .
The card listed seven jobs: doing the washing-up, changing a baby's
nappies, etc,
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Table

3

HOUSEHOLD JOBS WHICH IT WOULD BE REASONABLE FOR THE

MAN 70 TAKE OVER FREQUENTLY FROM HIS WIFE

Belgium | Denmark | Germany | france | Ireland
M W n- W IM W M W M W
% % % . 1% | %
Do the shopping 63| 63f 67| 63| 77{ 76 { 71 | 74|63 | 65
Do the washing-up 55 58 62 64 47] 50 53 51| 67 74
Organize a meal 351 30{ 37§ 43| 28} 30 | 40 | 38| 40 | 40
Clean the house 36 35§ 46 49 29| 30 | 44 | 36| 39 | 42
Stay at home to take care
of a sick child 271 24 31| 31| 17} 19| 30 | 32| 27 | 27
Change a baby's nappies 19 23] 25| 28 81 10 { 17 | 22} 15 | 25
Do the ironing 71 8% 19] 18 71 11 { 14 | 10} 11 | 12
None of these 171 17} 20| 16| 12} 11 9 81 10 8
Total? 2591258 | 307 |.312 | 225|237 (278 {271{272 |293
Luxem- | Nether- {United 1
Ttaly | pourg lands Kingdom EC™ .
M W M W M| W M W M W
% % % % | % % %% %
Do the shopping 711 694 47 27| 81| 78 | 74 | 74| 73 | 73
Do the washing-up 21{ 20{ 41| 32| 80| 76 | 85 | 86{ 53 | 54
Organize a meal 431 42 37 26| 52| 47 | 62 | 53| 43 | 41
Clean the house 29| 28| 32| 23| 57| 43 | 57 | 47| 40 | 36
Stay at home to take care :
of a sick child 37| 404§ 29| 16| 30| 26 | 37 | 28f 30 | 29
Change a baby's nappies 13| 17 8| 13] 30| 36 | 30| 30{ 17 | 21
Do the ironing 6| 11 7 41 15 14 | 29 | 22| 14 | 13
None of these 11 14 17 36 6 6 3 3 9 9
Total? 2311241 | 218 | 177 | 3511326 {377 {343{279 |276

1Weighted average.

2Total rmumber of ahswers;

each contact could give several answers.
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Both sexes appear to have the same, highly stereotyped image of their
respective roles. It may be alright for a man to help with the shopping
or the washing-up, or even organize a meal or clean the house. But few
accept that he should stay at home to take care of a sick child, change

& baby's nappies or do the ironing.

More detailed research would doubtless show that the accepted division
of labour hetween men and women is based on a contrasted structure of
the area of activity attributed to each sex: the man is seen as being
active outside the home, with responsibility for survival of the family
unit (including the provision of certain supplies and services linked
with meals); the woman is seen as being responsible for the domestic
tasks, i.e. daily upkeep of the home and activities linked with the
health and hygiene of the family unit.

As might be expected, age and level of education, particularly level of
education among women, are attitude-—determining variables.

(See Table 54)
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Table 54

HOUSEHOLD JOBS WHICH IT WOULD BE REASONABLE FOR THE MAN TO
TAKE OVER FREQUENTLY FROM HIS WIFE
BY SEX, AGE, LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Community as a whole)

s 55 5 2 (*g4 g = 1 H
< Eol § ] 8 |eoE|8E | 2| B
o B : o p = g 5
4] [ IR} + = jur] [ I )] [¢)] o]
wn % > g o) @ < @ o [ ™
(=3 £ ® o H o+
Q Lol w - O o’ C =
3 = 2 |ad& & 5, @
- ® e ) D jai @
N ® w o ~ @™
o [ [y =) w0
All men 73% 53% 43% 40% 30% 17% 14% 9%
Age: ¢
15-24 72 51 49 41 36 21 | 18 11
25-39 73 55 47 43 37 25 17 7
40-54 71 52 40 37 28 16 11
55 and over 76 54 37 39 21 9 10 10
Level of education:
elementary 72 54 40 40 27 15 13 9
intermediate 73 53 43 40 27 17 12
advanced 75 53 51 42 38 23 17 10
| A1l women 733 | 542 | 412 ] 36 | 29% | 21% | 13% | 9%
Age:
15-24 76 58 49 40 38 28 17
25-39 73 58 45 | 40 32 29 16 7
40-54 71 49 37 31 26 14 11 11
55 and over 73 51 33 34 23 13 10 13
Level of education:
elementary 71 50 37 3?2 24 13 9 11
intermediate 74 58 41 38 30 25 15
advanced 74 61 54 45 43 38 26 7
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Iv
SATISFACTION AND HAPPINESS

We have seen that men's and women's job satisfaction scores are very similar
and that they vary in more or less the same way in response to a number of
variables, the most important of which is nationalityl,

Irn 1975, as in 1977 and in other European surveys, a number of questions
touched on the gquality of life or, more precisely, variocus components of
the feeling of wellbein

The main findings can be summed up in a few wordse. It would seem that this
feeling depends less on the objective situation of those interviewed (i.e.
their individual characteristics such as sex, age, occupation, income, etce.)
which are directly accessible to the observer, than on subjective factors
(perceptions, value systems, attitudes)s In the front rank of these we
find shared culture within the group, and the nation in particular.

We do not propose to embark on any theoretical explanation of these phenomena
here3. We will merely compare men's and women's replies to three questions
on closely related matters referring back where possible to earlier findings:

On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satlsfled,
or not at all satisfied withs the life you lead?

Taklng,all thlngs together, how would you say things are these days -
would you say you're very happy, fairly happy, or not too happy these

daxs7

1See pages 34=44e

2Among the publications or working papers of the Commission of the European
Communities, see: -Satisfaction et insatisfaction quant aux conditions de la
vie dans les pays membres de la Communauté européenne, June 1974 (F);
European Men and Women, December 1975, pp 137—150 (D B, F); The Awareness
of Poverty in Burope, March 1977, pp 35~74 D E, I, N), Buro-Barometer
No 7, July 1977, pp 2-4; No 8, January 1978, pp Z-é No 9, pp 1-6.

Readers are referred to the work done by Campbell, Converse and Rodgers and
by Andrews and Withey in the United States; by Abrams and Hall in Britaing
by Allardt in Finland, etc. Comparative international data and an overall
interpretation is to be found in Ronald Inglehart's The Silent Revolution.
Changing Values and Political Styles Among Western Publics, Princeton
University Press, 1977.

L
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At _this point in your life, would you say you have achieved most of the
things you hoped for, or have you had to content yourself with less than
you previously hoped for?

1 SATISFACTION WITH LIFE

This indicator, as many analyses have shown, eXpresses a vague general

feeling which is an amalgam of a large number of direct or indirect perceptions
and of explicit or implicit comparative assessments of various aspects of
experience (family, health, work, leisure, income, etc.) and the expectations
which the contact has of them.

The persistence of this feeling of satisfaction among the inhabitants of each
Member State and country by country differences in this respect are set out in
Graph 4 and Table 55« There has been no major change since 1973; the five
"small® Community countries have a noticeably higher degree of satisfaction
than the four "big" ones. The United Kingdom and Germany are relatively high
in the "big" league, while France and Italy are very lowe.

The differences between men's and women's scores are negligiblé, and ratings
do not appear to be influenced by age, level of education or area lived in.
The only variable that counts is income.

(See Table 56) -
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Table 55
SATISFACTION WITH LIFE

Belgium
Autumm
Spring
Autumn

“Spring

Benmark

Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring

‘Germagz

Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring

France

Autum
Spring
Avtumn
Spring

Ireland

Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring

Italy

- Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring

Luxembourg

Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring

1973
1975
1977
1978

1973
1975
1977
1978

1873
1975
1977
1978

1973
1975
1977
1978

1973
1975
1977
1978

1973
1975
1977
1978

1973

- 1975

1977
1978

Very [Fairly|Not Not at | Don't | Total| Index
lsatisfied | satisfied very |all . know (1).
: satisfied satistied
43 49 6 2 . 100 | 3.34
39 52 5 2 2 100 | 3.31
46 44 6 3 1 100 | 3.34
37 51 9 2 1 100 | 3.24
51 44 4 1 R 100 | 3.45
51 4] 4 . 4 100 | 3.50
53 41 5 1 . 100 | 3.45
54 39 5 1 1 100 | 3.47
16 66 15 2 1 100 | 2.97
13 66 16 1 3 100 | 2.92
24 61 12 2 1 100 | 3.07
21 61 14 3 1 100 | 3.02
15 62 17 4 2 100 | 2.89
16 59 16 7 2 100 | 2.85
13 60 19 7 1 100 | 2.81
12 59 19 9 1 100 | 2,75
53 39 6 2 - 100 | 3.42
36 52 9 3 . 100 | 3.18
42 47 6 5 . 100 | 3.26
40 50 7 3 . 100 | 3.28
8 57 27 7 1 100 | 2.67
7 52 28 10 3 100 | 2.59
8 54 27 11 . 100 | 2.60
10 53 26 11 . 100 | 2.62
40 49 9 2 . 100 | 3.26
26 45 15 7 7 100 | 2.98
38 51 9 1 1 100 | 3.27
40 50 9 1 . 100 | 3.28
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Table 25 ‘contd!

t Very | Pairly| Not Not at | Don't |Total| Index!
satisfied satisfied| very all know
satisfied [satisfied
Netherlands
Autumn 1973 41 52 5 1 1 100 | 3.34
Spring 1975 33 52 7 2 6 100 | 3.25
Autumn 1977 44 48 5 2 1 100 | 3.35
Spring 1978 46 47 6 1 . 100 | 3.38
United Kingdom
Aubum 1973 2 33 | 52 | 1 3 1 | 100 | 3.15
Spring - 1975 33 53 9 3 2 100 | 3.16
Autumn 1977 30 57 10 3 . 100 | 3.16
Spring 1978 33 52 11 4 . 100 | 3.16
Community3 :
‘Autum 1973 21 58 16 4 1 100 | 2.98
Spring 1975 20 57 16 5 2 100 | 2.94
Autumm 1977 22 57 15 5 1 100 | 2.97
Spring 1978 22 55 16 6 1 100 | 2.95

1Séti$faction index: very satisfied = 4;
2Great Britain only in 1973.
3Weighted'average.

‘not at all satisfied = 1.
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Table 56
SATISFACTION WITH LIFE

RELATED TO A NUMBER OF SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHIC

CRITERIA IN 1975 AND 1977 (1)

(Community as a whole)

Spring 1975 Antumn 1977
Men Women Men Women
Entire sample 2.96 2.92 2.95 2.99
By _age
15/24 2.91 2.95 2.89 3.00
25/39 3.02 2,99 2,95 3.00
40/54 2.92 2.87 2,90 2.98
55 + 2.97 2.86 3,01 2.99
By level of education D
elementary 2.87 : 2.92
intermediate 3,05 3.03
advanced , 2,98 3.00
By income
R -~ 2.79 2.83
R - 2.92 2.91
R + . 2.96 2.96
R ++ 3.13 A 3.07
By area lived in
village 2.94 3.01
small or middle size 2,97 3.00
big town town 2.88 . 2.87

1Satisfaction index. See footnote 1 to Table 55.




- 121 -

A multiple classification analysis - similar to those diecussed earlier
in relation to job satisfaction! = shows that after nationality, which

is once again way ahead of the field, the main variables influencing
general satisfaction are: '

= income (Italy, Netherlands, Ireland),
~ church attendance (Belgium, Britain),
- occupation (Demmark, Germany, Italy),
- age (Netherla.nds, Britain, Ireland, Belgiunm, Fx'ance)

The contacts who are most satisfied with life are persons with incomes
in the upper bracketis of the national scale, those who go to church
most and non-manual workers. The age correlation is not clearcut;
generally speaking however it appears that there is more satisfaction
among the young (15=24) and among the middle-aged (45=65).

In no country, with the sole exception of the Netherlands where women
are slightly more satisfied than men, does sex seem to be a significant
discriminator.

(See Table 57)

See pp 43-44.
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Table 57

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS
OF FACTORS DETERMINING SATISFACTION WITH LIFE (1)

A. COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

Eta Coefficient Beta Coefficient

1. Natienality 0.355 0.360
2. Income 0.100 0.096
3. Church attendance 0.108 - 0.091
4. Occupation of head of household 0.080 (0.073)
5. Age (0.029) (0.055)
6. Religion 0.142 (0.048)
7. Political leanings 0.097 (0.044)
8. Value system (0.035) (0.031)
9. Sex (0.037) (0.030)
10. Education (0.070) {0.025)

(Explained variance: 16.1%)

lrhe Bta Coefficients show the direct correlation between the variable
measuraed and each of the explanatory variables. The Beta Coefficients
ahow the correlation between the variable measured and each of the
explanatory variables, allowing for interrelations between these variables

Coefficients of less than 0.075 are not regarded as significant.
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Table

contd

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS OF FACTORS DETERMINING

SATISFACTION WITH LIFE

B. BY COUNPRY'

BELGIUM

DENMARK

GRRMANY

Occupation of

Occupation of

Church . attendance 0.161 | head of household 0.135 | head of household 0.119
Age: 0.134 | '
Income 0.123 | Religion 0.131 | Political leanings 0.100
Value system’ 0.082 | Agze 0.120 | Income 0.093
Age 0.089
‘Political leanings 0,097
: v Chursh attendance 0.089
-Church attendance 0,092
Value system 0.080
(Explained variance6.3%) | (Explained variance:7.3%) | (Explained variance :3.3%)
FRANCE IRELAND TRALY
Age 0.108 | Incocme 0.195
Political leanings 0.153 |Incame 0.108 | Ocoupation of
Age : 0.129 |Occupation of head' of household 0.109
head of household 0.104 | Age 0.092
Church attendance 0.116 _ ‘
Income 0.115 |Church attendance 0,075 | Church attendance 0,084
Level of education 0,084 | -
Occupation ‘of Religion 0.081
head of household 0.076
(Explaix;ed variance :7.3%) | (Explained variance :2.5%) (Bxplained variance :7.2%)
NETHERLANDS GREAT BRITAIN
Age 0.166 | Age 0.148
Income 0.149
Sex 0.121 | Church attendance (.118
Occupation of Occupation of .
head of household 0.104 | head:of household 0.115
' L TIncome 0.098
Church attendance 0.084 ,
i . - Political leanings 0.077
Religion 0.083
(Bxplained | variance :5.4%) | (Explained variance :4.7%)

1

Exoluding Luxembourg and Northern Ireland.
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2. HAPPINESS

The question about happiness, like the question about satisfaction with
life, is a wide~ranging one and it may be assumed that it relates to
various aspects of existence of varying degrees of importance and
providing varying degrees of satisfaction.

There is an obvious correlation (of 0.6) between replies to the two
questions. in the nine Community countries, the "small" Community countries
forming one group, the "big" ones another. The United Kingdom and
Germany are in the mid-position, while France and Italy come bottom of
the list. However, whereas the general feeling of satisfaction (which
implies "a rational evaluation of the situation experienced by an
individual balanced against what he may reasonably expect") does not vary
all that much from day to day, the feeling of happiness (which undoubtedly
expresses "§omething more emotional and less cognitive") may fluctuate
appreciably .

(See Graph 5 and Table 58)

Once again, the difference in men's and women's scores is negligible;
income is the only variable which produces some measure of variation as
between individuals,

(See Table 59)

A multiple classification analysis strictly similar to the one conducted
on the feeling of satisfaction shows that, all in all, the same indicators
i.e. nationality followed by income seem to "explain" both satisfaction
and happiness. However income seems to be a somewhat stronger factor in
determining happiness.

Except in the Netherlands, where women were more satisfied than men, sex
made little difference.

(See Table 60)

'See Ronald Inglehart, op. cit., p. 165.
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Table 58
HAPPINESS
Very |FPairly |Not too | Dom's | g oo | ppac-t
happy | happy | happy know
Belgium
spring 1975 36 51 10 3 100 2.27
spring 1976 34 52 11 3 100 2.25
autumn 1976 31 59 9 1 100 2.22
autumn 1977 43 46 9 2 100 2.35
spring 1978 34 53 11 2 100 2.23
Denmark v :
spring 1975 38 49 6 7 100 2.35
spring 1976 31 57 6 6 100 2.27
autumn 1976 35 52 8 5 100 2,29
autumn 1977 33 57 7 3 100 2.26
spring 1978 37 52 6 5 - 100 2.33
Germany '
spring 1975 11 63 21 5 100 1.90
spring 1976 13 63 18 6 100 1.95
autumn 1976 17 62 19 2 100 1.98
autumn 1977 16 69 12 3 100 2.04
spring 1978 14 66 15 5 100 1.99
France
spring 1975 16 55 27 2 100 1.89
spring 1976 15 61 22 2 100 1.92
autumn 1976 11 60 27 2 100 1.84
autumn 1977 15 63 21 1 100 1.95
| spring 1978 12 60 26 2 100 1.85
Ireland
spring 1975 16 53 30 1 100 1.87
spring 1976 35 56 8 1 100 2.27
autumn 1976 26 55 18 1 100 2.08
autumn 1977 40 53 6 1 100 2.34
spring 1978 26 59 15 . 100 2.11
Italy
spring 1975 6 48 44 2 100 1.60
spring 1976 4 54 38 4 100 1.65
autumn 1976 4 42 52 2 100 1.51
autumn 1977 7 58 34 1 100 1.73
spring 1978 7 48 44 1 100 1.62
Luxembourg .
spring 1975 24 50 - 21 5 100 2.04
spring 1976 12 64 19 5 100 1.93
autumn 1976 26 59 13 2 100 2.13
autumn 1977 18 61 18 3 - 100 2,01
spring 1978 26 57 15 2 100 2.12
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Table 58 (contd)

Netherlands
spring 1975
spring 1976
autumn 1976
autumn 1977
spring 1978

United Kingdom
spring 1975
spring 1976
autumn 1976
autumn 1977
spring 1978

Community

spring 1975
spring 1976
autumn 1976
autumn 1977
spring 1978

Ver, Fairly Not too Don't 1
haﬁgy happy happy know Total |Index
31 54 10 5 100 2,23
38 52 8 2 100 2,31
35 57 7 1 100 2,29
47 46 5 2 100 2,43
44 49 6 1 100 | 2.39
22 50 27 1 100 1,94
32 56 11 1 100 2.22
17 55 27 1 100 1.89
29 62 9 . 100 2.20
24 59 17 100 2.07
16 54 27 3 100 . | 1.88
19 58 20 3 100 1.98
15 55 28 2 100 1.86
20 62 17 1 100 2.03
17 58 23 2 100 1.94

1Very happy = 3;

not too happy = 1.
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Table 59

HAPPTINESS

RELATED TO A NUMBER OF SOCIO-~DEMOGRAPHIC CRITERIA

IN 1975 AND 1977

(Community as a whole)

Entire sample

By age
15/24
25/39
40/54
55 +

}y'level of education

elementary

intermediate

advanced

Ez income

R =
R -
R +
R ++

By area lived in

village

small or middle size

big town town

Spring 1975 Autumn 1977

Men Women Men Women
1.87 1.90 2.00 2.05
1.84 2.01 1.9 2.10
1,92 2.02 2.03 2,08
1.85 1.79 1.98 ©2.02
1.84 1,79 2.02 2,02

1.81 1.98

1.97 2,09

1.98 2.06

1.77] 1,90

1.85 1,97

1,94 2.02

2.03 2.14

1.88 2.06

1.88 2.04

1.87

1.97

1

Index calculated on following basis:

Very happy = 3;

not too happy = 1.
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Table 60

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS

OF FACTORS DETERMINING HAPPINESS1

A. COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

Eta Coefficient Beta Coefficient
1. Nationality om0 0.355
2. Income 0.117 0.114
3. Church attendance 0.055 (0.058)
4. Occupation of head of (0.067) (0.059)
household
5. Age ' (0.030) (0.047)
6. Religion 0.131 | (0.034)
7. Sex | (0.040) (0.031)
8. Level of education 0.081 ' (0.027)
9. Value system ‘ (0.028) (0.026)
10. Political leanings | ~ (0.066) (0.024)"
(Explained variance: 13.1%)

1The Bta Coefficients show the direct correlation between the

variable measured and each of the explanatory variables. The
Beta Coefficients show the correlation beiween the variable
measured and each of the explanatory wvariables, allowing for
interrelations between these variables.

Coefficients of less than 0.075 are not regarded as significant.
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Table 60 (contd)

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS

OF THE FACTORS DETERMINING

(Explained variance:7.2%)

' (Explained variance :7.5%)

HAPPINESS
B. BY COUNTRY1
BELGIUM DENMARK .GERMANY
Church attendance 0.153} Income ~ 0.160| Income - 0.173
Age 0.097| Church attendance . 0.146
Odcupation of head Religion 0.127
of household 0.095| Religion 0.112
Political leanings 0.090 Political leanings 0.094
Political leanings 0.097 Age - 0.077
Age _ 0.084
Value system 0.083
Occupation of head
of household 0.082

(Explained variance :5,0%)

IRELAND

FRANCE
Income 0.123
Age 0.112
Occupation of head
of household 0.100
Church attendance 0.098

(Explained variance :4.1%)

0.165
0.118

0.108

Age

Level of education
Occupation of head
of household

(Explained variance:3.8%)

ITALY
Income 0.174
Occupation of head
of household 0.118
Age 0.098
Church attendance 0.090
Religion 0,081

(Explained variance:7-0%)

GREAT BRITAIN

NETHERLANDS
Income 0.154
Sex’ 0.139
Age 0.139
Occupation of head
of household 0.125
Church attendance 0.103
Value system 0.087

(Explained variance :5.8%)

Age 0.107
Occupation of head
of household 0.076

(Explained variance:0.3%)

1Excluding Luxembourg and Northern Ireland.
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3. THE FEELING OF HAVING ACHIEVED THE THINGS ONE HOPED FOR

Since this question was asked for the first time, there can be no
guestion comparisons over time. - However, the breakdown of replies
by country indicates that this question is less demanding and far
vaguer than the other two, despite the fact that it has to do with
feelings of the same type = possibly closer to happiness than to
general satisfaction.

Once again the "small" countries lead the field (Netherlands, Denmark,
Belgium, but not Luxembourg). Men and women reply in more or less
the same terms. Income seemed to be the main discriminator.

(See Graph 6 and Tables 61 and 62)
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ACHIEVEMENT OF HOPES

1.

3.

Entire sample

Achieved hopes
in general

Had {to be content
with less

Dont't know

Total

. Men

Achieved hobes
in general

Had to be content
with less

Don*t know

Total M

Women

Achieved hopes
in general

Had to be content
with less

Don't know

Total W

IRL

K| D| F I |L N |UK | &
3% | s % 3| % |% 2| % | %
61| 67 51l 32 sol 32 28 70| 45] 43
35| 23 | 40| B3| 45| 65| 65 | 24| 50| 51
4113 | 10| 5| 5[ 3| 7 5] 51 6
100 | 100 | 100 | 100 100 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 100
1| [65 | 52| 36| 46| 33| 31 45| 45
35| 22 | 38| 61| 48} 64| 66 | 26| 50| 50
4113 | 10 3} 6/ 3| 3 41 5| 5
100 {100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 {100 | 100 | 100 | 100
0| % | s0| 29| 54| 31| 24 44| a2
351 24 | 41| 65| 42{ 67| 65 | 23| 51| 52
41 12 9| 6 4] 2| 11 5| 5| 6
{100 100 | 100 100 | 100 | 100 {100 | 100 | 100 | 100
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Table 62

ACHIFVEMERT OF HOPES

RELATED TO A MINEER OF SCCIO-DEMOGRAPHIC CRITERIA IN AUTUMN 1977

(Commmunity as a wihcle)

Men - Women
Not Not
Acti= Dontt Ach—~ Dontt
f s Ach~ Total {. Ach- Total
leved ieved vKnow ieved ieved Know
ligtire sample 45% | 50% 5% | 100% 42% 52% 6% | 100%
S are
15/24 43 45 12 100 41 47 12 100
25/39 43 53 4 100 | 44 50 6 | 100
40/54 43 52 5 100 | 41 55 4 | 100
55 + 49 49 2 100 42 54 4 100
By level of
education
Elementary 40 56 4 100 38 57 5 100
Intersediate 49 45 6 100 49 45 6 100
Advanced - 50 41 9 100 43 48 9 100
ALL
. Not Dontt Total
Achieved ~ Achieved know
By income
R-- 33 ‘61 6 100
R- 40 5 5 100
R+ 42 53 5 100
R++ , 41 4 100
By area lived in
Ivillage 47 a8 5 100
small or middle
kize town 43 51 6 100
ig town ' 39 - 55 - 6 : 100
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4. A PLEA FOR A SYSTEMATIC STUDY OF THE QUALITY OF LIFE

This research into varying assessments of the quality of life should be
pursued and extended, firstly, to identify the socio—economic and
socio-political situations (and perceptions of such situations) which

- are the most likely to maximigze feelings of subjective wellbeing and,
secondly, to study changes in the intensity of these feelings in the
wake of collective or individual changes in the situations themselves
(and perceptions of them).

There is no doubt that national culture plays a considerable part in
determining these feelings; but it is highly likely that, after income,
age exerts the strongest influence, especially for women. At the same
time, all these variables impinge on each other = which makes a study
more difficult.

Table 63 recapitulates, for each country and for each of the dimensions
measured, the frequency of replies expressing the most extreme positions:
"very satisfied", "very happy", and "achieved hopes in general" against
"not at all satisfied", "not too happy", and "did not achieve the things
hoped for". It can be seen that in all three cases the Dutch, the Danes
and the Belgians come out top of the table.

Table 64 presents the same data for the Community as a whole, related to
age and sex. It is quite clear that the three questions express
feelings which are related if different, their intensity varying with
age and sex:

- for men, age appears to have little influence on satisfaction
with life; young married women without children are distinctly
more satisfied than divorced or separated women;

~ happiness is more common among young married men without children
and, above all, among their wives; older single women and - even
more so — divorced or widowed women are among the least happy;

- the feeling of having achieved most of the things they hoped for
is more frequent among young married men without children, while
the feeling of having had to content themselves with less is more
common among divorced or separated women.
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Table &

THE FEELING OF WELLBEING

BY COUNTRY
General ' Happiness Achievement
Satisfaction of hopes
Very  iNot Very | Not too | Achieved | Mot
satisfied|satisfied happy happy achieved
Belgium 6% 3% 349 11% 613 359
Denmark B3| 1 37] 6 164 23
Germany 24 1 14 15 51 40
France 22 5 12 26 32 63
Ireland 5 26 15 50 45
Italy 8 11 7 44 32 65
Luxembourg 38 1 26 15 28 65
Netherlands a3 7 @A 6 71 24
United Kingdom 30 3 24 17 45 50
(of which North. (31) (2) | (35) (8) (44) (52)
Ireland)
Community! 22 5 20 17 43 51
.
1

Weighted average.
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Table 64

THE FEELING OF WELLBEING
RELATED TO AGE AND SEX

(Community as & whole)
General Happinesas Achievement
satisfaction ' of hopes
B » < | o= &
SR ER|EF| E| B
[ «:] o0 a 4 o Q
| 2 g | 3| 4
2 -4 =7 1= »
( single (N=768) | | 16 6 14 | 23 a0 | 48
( ma.rr:.ed no children ! . '
under 29 (N'154) | 2 4 7 34
ma.rned child(ren) _
( (F=22 | 20 | 5 20 20 43 54
wmingle (N=228) 20 6 18 | 17 . i36! 60
married, no children || ' : '
over 29 ( (B=1447) | 25 4 |21 | 17 47 | 50
{ married child(ren) '
( (N=1208) 19 4 17 13 46 50
E widowers (N=145) | 20 9 | 14 | 35 5 | s1
all ages | 4 vorced ted
E Ghronyd oF separate 20 | 8 | 13 |3 | 38| e
A11 women 243 | 5% | 223 | 17% | 42% | s2%
( single (Ne631) 21 | 6 | 19 | 18 43 | a4
under 29 married, no children .
3 (§=202) ] 5 | B9 9 43 50
married, child ' ” ,
2 (§2439)" (en) 24 4 | B 9 a1 | s2
single (N=239) 23 6 | 15 | 27 36 | 61
a.rried no children '
over 29 { (Na1154) 27 5 {24 | 14 44 | 53
d, child ' _
2 parrieds ohild(ren) 23 a | 20 | 13 47 | 49
éwidows (N=554) 23 6 |dF | 28 38 | 56
all ages '
dai d o ted T = -
sy oroopersted 1y | 8 |8 |20 | g | w
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SOCIO—-POLITICAL PARTICIPATION

The 1975 survey, twenty years after the one conducted for UNESCO by
Maurice Duverger, showed that on average women continued to be less

active in politics than men, to a degree that varied from one country

to another or, more precisely, according to cultural background. The
reasons for this seemed to be rooted in differing traditional perceptions
of male and female roles, notably in politics. Nevertheless, these average
characteristics of women were of the same nature as those of men, and the
factors governing the {orms and extent of participation operated similarly
for both men and women .

The 1977 survey confirms these earlier results and sheds some further light
on the perception of male and female roles and on the low level of socio-political
participation by women.

1. PERCEPTION OF MALE AND FEMALE ROLES

A number of questions, mostly new, were asked to measure the respective
attitudes of men and women to participation by women in local councils,
national Parliaments and the European Parliament. The first question was
a purely factual one, the other two involved a judgment:

Are there women on your local councilz.

If there were distinctly more women on your local council, do you
think that things would go hetter or worse?

And in Parliament, if there were distinctly more women, do you think
things would go better or worse?

Then came three questions to define the contact's ideas and views more clearly:

1See European Men and Women, 1975, pp 96-136. See also article by

Margaret Inglehart: "How Politicized are European Women?", to be
published shortly (General Motors Institute, Flint, Michigan).

The name of this council was adapted to the country concerned: "Gemeinderat",
"Stadtrat" in Germany, "conseil municipal™ in France, etc.
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In what way would things go better?

- More women MPs wouid have a steadying influence
~ The problemS'of women would get more serious attention .
~ There would be less playing polltlcs for its own sake -

- = Some problems neglected so far would be dlscussed for the first tlme.
Why don't more women get elected to Parllamen'l;‘P

-~ Too few women offer themselves as candidates
—~ Male candidates get better support from their parties

-~ The women candidates who come forward are not:the sort of women
that people like to vote for

- People prefer to vote for men.

In general, would you have more confidence in a man or a woman as’ ycur
representative in Parliament?? : '

Lastly, there was a question on the part that women should play in the
European Parllament‘

‘ For the elections to the Européan Parliament which are due to take
place next year, do you think it desirable that there should be qulte
a lot of women elected?

1.1 Are there women on your local council?

Clearly, 1t would have been difficult, if not impossible, to check whether
the replies were in fact true. What is interesting is to see whether the
distribution of replies is the same for women as for men, given that on
average the situation ought to be the same regardless of the sex of the
respondents.

In fact the differences between men's and women's replies are very slight
(4 points on average) and arise solely from the fact that fewer women tend
to answer socio-political questions.

1This question had been asked in spring 1975.
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On average 26£:of men and 32% of women failed to answer the question.
The highest number of ™don't knows" were in the Unlted Klngdom, Ireland.
and Germany.

(See Table 65)

If "don't knows" are eliminated, the nine countries can be grouped - with
what is probably a fair degree of accuracy = accordlng to the incidence of
participation by women in local councils. First come Denmark and the United
Kingdom, followed by Belgium, the Netherlands and France. Italy, Luxembourg
and Ireland bring up the rear.

(See Table'66)‘

Predictably, opinion leaders — being more politicized — are more ready to
answer than non—leaders; but the fact that they also go for the positive
response more often than non-leaders is no doubt because more of them live
.in blg towns, where, it seems, more women 8ii on local councils.

(See Table 67)

. This table provides detailed confirmation of the overall findings, in that
it shows that the trend towards greater female representation on councils
is spreadlng from the big towns to the villages, rather than the other way
round. ,

If we-correlate our data on the comparative position of the nine countries
(Table 66) and on the relative position of villages, small towns and big
towns within each country, we come up with four distinct groups.

1+ Countries where women are well represented on local councils, -irrespective
~ of the size of the locality: Denmark, the United Kingdom, Belgium and
the Netherlands.

24 Countrles where women are fairly well represented, except in V111ages.
France and Germany.

3. Countrles where women are well represented in big towns: Italy and
~ Luxembourg. ‘

4. Finally, one country where women are poorly represented at all levels:
© Ireland.
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Table 65

.. PARTICIPATION BY WOMER IN LOGAL<COUNQILS

B | ok| D |F [IRL|{ I L {N |u]/Ec
_ . % % % % % % % % % %
Yes, there are women on ny 62 781 481 61 | 31 44 | 52 | 63 | 60 | 54
local council : .
No’ there arentt ] 15 5 24 17 40 31 39 18 81 20
Don't know _ 23| 17| (28] 22 @ 25 91 19 [3_'2] 26
Total _ 100} 100 | 100 | 100 |100 | 100 ;100 |100 {100 (100
Homen'!s replies _ '
Ye's; the:xl-e a:{e‘_ wom.er_zlon ny - 581 741 43| 60°| 29 39| 35|61 5550
No, there avents 13| 6| 20| 16|32 27| 48] 14| 8|18
Don't know _ 291 20 @ 24 @_—9] 3| 17 | 25 § @_7] 32
Total - 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 {100 { 100 |100 }100 {100 {100
1Weighted average.
_. Table 66
FERCENTAGE OF MEN AND HbMEN REPLYING THAT
THERE ARE WOMEN ON THEIR LOCAL COUHCIL
(For every 100 who replied)
B okl D|F |IRRJ I L |{N |UK]|E&c
Men E@l 67 44 59 1 57 | |7 88l | 73
Women . 82l| (o3| 65| |79]| 47 | 59| 43 |81 |lsg} | 73

1Hei ghted average.
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Table 67

PERCENTAGE OF INTERVIEWEES REPLYING THAT THERE
ARE_WOMEN ON THELR LOCAL_COUNCIL
BY COUNTRY_AND AREA LIVED IN

(For every 100 who replied)

36| 59| 34) 43 | 31-

Village 88} (73| 89 | 56
Small town B3 | 04| BZ| 89| 58| 59 | 64 | 87| 188 | 81
P8| P3| ©§| 61 3% |.0T | BO} B | 91

Big town Eﬂﬂ

Lo
|

I
—
T
| S

1Weigh'bed average.

1.2 Would things go better if there were more women on your local council?

This is not a question of fact, like the preceding one, but a question
involving a judgment.

Most of those questioned ~ men and women alike - either gave a neutral reply
not explicitly included in the question, or "didn't know". Of those replying
"better" or "worse"™ - between 25% and 65% — appreciable differences were
observed between the wvarious countries and between men and women.

In three countries -~ Ireland, Italy and the United Kingdom - the percentage
of committed replies (positive or negative) was distinctly higher than elsewhere,
for both men and women. The issue has been in the limelight in these countries.

In almost all couniries there was a tendency for more women than men to reply
that "things would go better"™ if there were more women on the local council,
but only in Ireland did the difference reach major proportions: 58% of women,
against 30% of men.

(See Table 68)

The nine countries can be classified in three different ways, viz according to
the reply most frequently given by both men and women, by men only or by women
only:
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1. In one group of countries there is a kind of egalitarian consensus
not to dramatize a problem which does not seem to be regarded as a
gource of conflict: the reply most frequently given by both sexes
was "things would go about the same",

2.

3.

Men Women

"ahout the same™

Denmark
Germany
Netherlands
France
Belgium

62% 56%

54 43
51 50
50 45
50 - 40

In a second group, this reply ("about the same") was the one most
frequently given by men, whereas the reply most frequently given
by women was that "things would go beiter". Men do not perceive
the problem as a source of conflict but women are fighting for

their rights:

United Kingdom
Ireland

Men  Women
"gbout the same" "things would go better"

43% 44%
38 : 58

Lastly, in a third group, the reply ("about the same") was the one

most frequently given by women, whereas the one most frequently given

by men was that "things would go worse"™; +these countries would therefore
appear to be the least advanced as regards opinions on this particular

issue:

Men : Women
"things would go worse" "about the same"
Luxembourg 37% 40%
- Italy 39 33
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Table 68

OPINION ON PARTICIPATION BY WOMEN IN LOCAL COUNCILS

Men's .replies
If there were more women
on-the local council,
things would go:

- better

- Worse

— sbout -the ‘same’
Don't know

Total

Woment!s replies
If there were more women
on the local council,
things would go?

- better

- Worse

- about the sama2
Dontt know

Total

B|OK|D|FJJIRL| T | L |N|UK| EC
% | % 21219 |3 2 1% | % |9
13| 15 8| 16| 30{14 | 10]15] 23] 15
15{ 10 | 19| 12| 18 |39 | B7| 12| 19| 21
50| €3 | 54 38 {37 | 32| (Y| 43| 47
22| 13 | 19{ 22| 14| 10 | 21| 22| 15| 17
100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 {100 | 100 |100 {100 |100
23] 29 { 21| 29| 58| 25 | 11| 26 | @3 | 29
7{ 4 5] 51 7(29 | 23| 7| 7|1
49 22|33 | 40 33| 41
30 11 | 25 21| 13| 13 | 26| 17| 16| 19
100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 {100 | 100 |100 {100 |100

1Heighted average.

2Spon'l:a;neo-um reply, i.e. not included in the wording of the question.
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It should be added that in all countries there is a strong correlation
between age and failure to reply. This is true of both sexes but a
particularly high proportion of young men "didn't know". The reason
for this may be lack of interest in increased partic%pation.by women

or, quite simply, lack of interest in local politics .

(Table 69)

But age is also significant in the case of those replying; indeed it is
even more significant than level of education or the fact of being in paid’
employment or not. The young and better—educated — when they reply -
choose the egalitarian response more frequently than the not-so-young or
the less~well-educated.

1It will be seen (cf p. 151) subsequently that the same phenomenon is
observed, but to a lesser degree, in attitudes to the number of women
in the national parliament.
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Table 69

PARTICIPATION BY WOMEN IN LOCAL QOUNCILS

WHONST KNOWS"
BY SEX AND AGE

Men aged o Women aged
15-24] 25-39 | 40754 ad 15-24 [25-39 | 40-54 agg

. QVGI‘ over
Belgium 20% 20% 19% 29% | 22% | 31% 30% | 36%
Denmark 22 17 9 8 21 10 8 10
Germany 21 20 18 18 22 25 24 25
France 33 26 14 | 17 | 2§ 22 16 19
Ireland 21 8 15 11 17 9 12 15
Italy ‘ 15 11 9 7 |13 16 13 11
Luxembourg (30) | (17) (25) | (17)Y | (7) (33) | (27) | (27)
Netherlands 38 21 17 21 18 19 16 16
United Kingdom 28 11 14 12 19 18 13 15
Communi ty 26 | 18 14 | 15 | 20 20 | 17 | 19




Table 70

OPINIONS ON PARTICIPATION BY WOMEN IN LOCAL COUNCILS
RELATED TO SEX, AGE, LEVEL OF EDUCATION; THE FACT OF BEING IN PAID EMPLOYMENT OR NOT

- (Community as awhole, for every 100 who replied)

By sex and fact of being

.By sex a?d age By sex and level.of education in paid employment

Men aged Women aged - Men Women Men Homen
15= | 25= | 40~ | 55= |15~ |25= | 40~ | 55 Fler | Inter— AB,‘-""EEJ'-:E 12:;9. "Ade. | Work=\Not Work- N°;~.
y ¢ and pment— med- Nancedpentsmed— i LE= 1in worke
24 | 39 54 24 | 3¢ 54 over iate iate vanced ing ing g ing

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

If there were more women
on the local couneil,
things would goi

~ better 10 17 ¢ 19 22 311 35 | 36 40 | 20 17 15 | 36] 35 38 17 19 35 36

- worse ' 25 | 27 24 27 11 11 14 16 | 28 26 21 18 8 7 26 27 10 15
- about the same | 651 56 57 51 58 | 54 50 44 | 52 57 64 461 57 55 57 54 55 49
Total 100 | 100 {100 100 {100 ;100 {100 { 100 {100 { 100 |100 |(100f 100 | 100 { 100 [ 100 |100 {100

Base 584 {1019 344 | 1084 {684 {1084 | 960 -1094 1757| 990 |784 (2034) 1243] 545 | 2410{ 1120 j131& 2504'

- Lvi ~
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1.3 Wbuld’thingg go better if ihere were more women in Parliament?

The replies to this question are fairly similar to those given to the previous
one: most men and women either said (spontaneously) that it would make no
difference or did not reply.

Similarly, committed replies (positive or negative) were more frequent in
Ireland, Italy and the United Kingdom than elsewhere.

In addition, it was again women, more frequently than men, who said that
things would go betier if there were more women in Parliament.

The nine countries can be grouped in virtually the same way as @n the
previous guestion: '

1. The countries in which the egalitarian reply (™things would go ebout
the same") is the one most frequently given both by men and by women:
Denmark, the Netherlands, Germany and Belgium:

Men - Women
"about the same"

Denmark 60% 53%
Netherlands 52 46
Germany 52 45

Belgium 48 , 37

2. The countries in which this reply is the one most frequently given by men,
whereas women tend to reply that "things would go better", namely France,
the United Kingdom and Ireland:

Men Women
"about the same" "things would
go better"
France 44% : 41%
Ireland 39 61
United Kingdom 36 48

3. Lastly, Luxembourg and Italy, where the egalitarian response is the one
most frequenily given by women, men tending to say that "things would go worse™:

Men Women
"things would go "about the same"
worse™
Luxembourg 4% ’ 39%
Italy 45 34

(See Table 71)
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Table

1

OPINION ON PARTICLPATION BY WOMEN IN PARLIAMENT

Men's replies

If there were more-
women-in Parliament,
things would got

- better

- worse

- about-the'same2

Don't know

Total

Women's replies

If there were more
women in Parliament,
things would go:

- better

- wWorse

- about the same2

Dontt know

Total

Bl ok|Dp | Flwme | 1]¢C |n|uk/|z&e
e 12 12 {212 |2 %1% 1% |2
18] 18711 | 24] 32113 | 10] 181 28 |19
14 11| 28 | 13] 19 | @5 | @0 13] 28 |25
@8 B0 | B2 | 44| 39 {3t | 31 {57 | 36 |42
200 11|13 | 19] 10|11 | 18]17] 12 |14
100 | 100 |100 | 100|100 |100 |100 {100 |100 {100
26| 31| 27 | &| BT | 26 | 16 | 31 | @8 |35
9ol a4l o | 6| 828 | 17| 7111 |12
B7] @ | 32| 22|38 | 39 | @ | 27 |36
28| 121 19 | 21 9 {12 | 28| 16| 14 |17
100 | 200 {100 | 100 { 100 {100 |100 |100 {100 [100

1Weighted-average.

'2Spontaneous reply,; i.e. not included in the wording of the question.
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The question concerning the numbers of women in Parliament drew fewer
"don't knows" than the previous question. Nevertheless, we again found
that younger men — and in some countries younger women too - were less
inclined to answer.

(See Table T2)

Of those replying, the younger and better—educated tend to give the egalitarian
reply. The fact of being in paid employment or not has no significant influence.

(See Table 73)

To sum up, the two questions on participation by women in local and national
politics produced comparable and complementary items of information, the most
important of which is that no country had an absolute majority in favour of the
view that "things would go better" if more women were elected. Only in Ireland
(local and parliamentary elections) and the United Kingdom (parliamentary
elections) was there a relative majority for this opinion. In no country

did a majority — even a relative majority — of men give this "feminist™ reply.
Indeed only in Ireland and the United Kingdom (and in France for parliamentary
elections) did a majority of women respond along these lines.

it would probably be useful to carry out a more detailed comparative study
by country and sex of views on the importance of the issue and perception
of it in terms of conflict or otherwise.

In theory, the most feminist reply - "things would go better" if more women

were elected -~ might be expected to become the majority reply for both sexes

in some countries. It would appear, however, that this reply is an indication

of confliot: in countries where a majority of women choose it (Ireland for example)

men tend to reply that "things would go about the same"; in couniries where 9

the issue is less important and less acute (the Netherlands and Denmark for example )
both men and women tend to consider the problem resolved, and hence to strip it

of any connotation of conflict.

15ee European Men and Women, 1975, p.6.
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Table 72
 PARTICIPATION BY WOMEN IN PARLIAMENT
"DON!T_KNOWS"
BY SEX AND AGE

Belgium
Denmark
Germany
France
Ireland
Italy
Luxembourg

Netherlands

United Kingdom

Community

Men aged ‘ Women aged
15-24 | 25-39 { 40-54 | 55 15-24 | 25-=39 (40~54 #335
and . ! d

over over

18% 17% 18% 24% 17% 25% 289 37%

18 12 7 8 11 9 7
17 17 15 6 21 16 13 24
Z7] 18 21 16 ea | 18 20 21
15 8 11 9 13 6 10 | 7
14 12 11 8 | 12 12 15 9

(30) | (15) | (21) (13) 1 (11) | (44) | (30) | (22)

17 |18 | 17 16 | 18| 14 | 16 | 20
20 | 9 | 10 12 | 15 | 10| 14 | 17

19 14 14 11 18 14 15 19




‘Pable T3

OPINIONS ON PARTICIPATION _BY_WOMBN TN PARLTAMENT
RELATED TO SEX, AGE, LEVEL OF ETUCATION, THE FACT OF EEING IN PAID EMPLOYMENT OR NOT

(Commmity as a whole, for every 100 who replied)

If there were more
women-in Parliament,
things would go:

~ ‘better
- Worse
=~ about the same

Total

Base "

By sex and age

By sex and level of education

By sex and fact of being
in paid employment

Men aged Women aged Men , " Women M¥en Women

15~ |25~ |40= {55. |15= | 25= | 40= | 55 |Ble- |Interd ja— |Ble=|Intent pa. rHorkl Not. |Worke| Not

: . and : : d |ment- - Jmentdy o5 i = - 4 -
24 |39 54 (S0, ] 24 | 39 | 5420 ony | PO banced|gry [NS3 |vanced ing| WOTk~| ing jWerks
% | % % % % % | % % % % % 1% % % % %
15 23 | 22 24 | &1 42 391 45 22 22 22 41 | 42 45 22 23 43 41
27 27 | 29 33 10 13 17 | 19 33 16 23 19| 11 10 29 30 12 17
58 50 | 49 43 49 45 - 44 ¢ 36 4c 52 55 40 | 47 45 49 47 45 42
100 100 ;100 {100 {100 | 100 | 100 100 |100 {100 }100 {100 {100 {100 - |100 { 100 ]10C | 100
625 |1060|844 |1125 {699 | 1162 | 9811093 |1810 {1049 {795 |2047|1296 |592 [2475| 1179 |1372 | 2563

- gel -
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1.4 In what way would thlngs,go better 1f there were more women in
Parliament? ,

Those replying that things would go better if there were more women in
Pariiament, i.e. on average one man in five and one woman in three,
were asked to enlarge on their views by choosing one or more of the
following:

more women MPs would have a steadying influence,

the problems of women would get more serious attention,

there would be less playing politics for its own sake,

some problems neglected so far would be discussed for the first time.

The reply most frequently given by both men and women was that "some

problems neglected so far would be discussed for the first time". A

clese runner-up among female contacts was that ™the problems of women
would get more serious treatment".

While differences between countries are significant, they hardly affect
the main conclusions: ' a majority of both sexes agree that some problems
neglected so far would now be discussed for the first time; and a
majority of women consider that women's problems would get more serious
attention. '

(See Table 74)

The better educated they: are the more women tend to take the view that
problems neglected hitherto would be discussed for the first time. By
contrast there is no link between level of education and the view that
women's problems would get more serious attention.

(See Table 75)
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Table T4
IN WHAT WAY WOULD THINGS GO EETTER IF THERE WERE
MORE WOMEN IN PARLIAMENT?

B ok| o | F |IR|T [L | N |uUK|get

Men's replies

More women MPs would have a
steadying influence { 241 30| 46 14| 35] 42 | 35 32 | B8 | 34

The problems of women would
get more serious attention 48 1 47 | 44 43 | 41 26 | 35 | A9 34 | 36

There would be less
playing politics for its

own sake 281 28| 39 43 |- 32 46 36 E_B] 40
Some problems neglected so far . .

would be discussed for the

first time | B3 BT {66 | 50y | [58) | 29 | 41 | @A | 52
Don't know 2 5 2 2 1 - 6 - 3 1
Tota12 155 | 161 | 187 168 {159 1172 |153 }158 |160 |163
Base 891 89| 52 134 |155 74 |(17)] 74 17é 804
Women's replies

More women MPs would have a

steadying influence 17 ] 25| 46 15 30} 38 ) 22 )16 ) 34 | 31
The problems of women would .

get more serious attention bel | BB| B9 | 60| (65| 48 | [BOj | (Bl | @6l | 53

There would be less
playing politics for its o
own sake 18] 32 ¢ 33 37| 23] 32 122|311} 33 33

Some problems negleeted eo far
would be discussed for the

first time B8] 46| 50 | @5 | 37| 67| 52 | 46 | @5 | 55
Don't know .2 2 - ¥ 1 1 _7 1 3 1
Total? 151 {160 |188 187 |156 | 176 {163 [150 [162 {173

Base 133 | 152 | 147 |247 312 | 155 {(27)]165 [339 1646 |

' 1Weighted average.
Total exceeds 100 because some respondents gave more than one reply.
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‘Table 15

EXPECTED EFFECTS OF INCREASED PARTICIPATION BY
WOMEN RELATED TO SEX AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Community as a whole: percentage of those considering that "things would
go better" if there were more women in Parliament)

Men Women
Level of education | Level.of education-
ElemenH Inter—| Advan— [Elemen Inter- Advan~—
tary ‘mediatd ced tary mediate ced
% % % % % %
More women MPs would have :
a steadying influence 37 31 23 34 28 22
The problems of women would get .
more serious attention 37 31 41 53 54 52
There would be less playing
politics for its own sake 37 39 41 32 33 30
Some problems neglected so far
would be discussed for the
first time 53 56 46 50 57 EEE
Don't know . . 1
Total1 164 157 151 170 172 168
Base 403 229 172 835 542 268

1‘I'otal exceeds 100 because some respondents gave more than one reply.
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1.5 Why don't more women get elected to Parliament?

Overall the reply most frequently given, by both men and women, was
that "people prefer to vote for men", the rumner-up being that "too
few women offer themselves as candidates".

However, there are some interesting differences between countries:
in Denmark and the United Xingdom, for instance, the reply most
frequently given was that too few women offer themselves as candidates.

(See Table 76)
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Table 76

WHY DON'T MORE WOMEN GET ELECTED TO PARLIAMENT?

Men'!s replies

Too few women offer
themselves as candidates

Male candidates get bedter
support from their parties

The women candidates who

come forward are not the

sort of women that people
like to vote for

People prefer to vote for
men

Don't know

Total2

Base

Women's replies

Too few women offer
themselves as candidates

Male candidates get better
support from their parties

The women candidates who

come forward are not the

sort of women that people
like to vote for

People prefer to vote for
men

Don't know

Total®

Base

537

B | ok|D]|F IRL | 1 L I'N Juk | met
s 212! ¢ 2.1 2 4|2 7219
32| BY| 42| 41 | 43| 28| 41| 32 | B7| 37
30] 231 39) 32 | 36| 38) 20| 36 | 15{ 31
71 7| 3] 7113} 9]l 11] 9| 10|14
45} 38| 49| 48 | 54| B2 | 52| 40 | 31|47
13 6| 6| 7 3 3| a4 9 | 131 7
127|115 166 | 135 {149 | 140 |128 {126 | 106|136
486 | 502 | 464 | 549 | 489 | 561 |172 | 406 | 6404254
34 @B9| 45| 39 | 48] 30| 37| 38 | @2 39
25| 20| 44| 38 | 33 32| 281 32 | 13§ 32
7] 9} 19f 10 | 10] 12] 71! 10 gl 12
35[ 32| 50| 52 | 46| F7j| 42| 40 | 28} 46
211 5| 81 6 5({ 6] 13| 8 | 14| 9
1221115 | 166 | 145 | 142|137 [127 ] 128 | 105|138
520 | 490 | 535 | 600 | 508 | 594 |172

711[4724

1Weighted average.

Total exceeds 100 because some respondents gave more than one reply.
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1.6 Confidence in a man or a woman as representative in Parliament

The arguments most often advanced to explain and/br justify under-—
representation of women in political assemblies are that "politics
should be left to men" (the dogmatic view) or that "people have more
confidence in a man" (a statement of fact).

The latter argument, examined in the 1975 poll, was tested again in 1977.

The results show little change, although there is a slight tendency

for the stereotype of the male political representative to gain ground
in a number of countries. Overall, there is now a slightly higher
proportion of men replying that they would have more confidence in a
man than "neither one nor the other", The opposite was true in 1975.
There are still more women opting for "neither one nor the other" rather
than the traditional response, but the proportion has been reduced.

{See Table 77):

A more detailed picture emerges if we analyse the replies most
frequen?Ly given by men and by women in each country in 1975 and again
in 1977'.

1« In 1977, as in 1975, the reply most frequently given by both
sexes in a number of countries where the problem does not seem to
be perceived as a source of conflict, is "neither one nor the other".
In 1975 this was the position in Denmark, the Netherlands, France,
the United Kingdom, Belgium and Ireland. By 1977 Ireland and the
United Kingdom had left the group.

Men Women
("Neither one nor the other")

Spring 1
Denmark . 70% 73%
Netherlands 57 59
France 51 56
United Kingdom 53 52
Belgium 46 48
Ireland 45 40
Autumnn 1
Denmark - 66% 62%
Netherlands 57 58
France 54 48
Belgium 43 46

'See pp. 6-15 and 34-41.
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2. In 1975 a majority of women in two countries - Germany and
Luxembourg — opted for the egalitarian reply, while men favoured
By 1977 the United Kingdom had joined

the traditional response.

this group.
Men Women
("More confidence ("Neither one mor |.
in a man") the other")

Spri 1
Germany 53% 50%
Luxembourg 44 ‘ 47
Autumn 1977
Germany 56% 50%
Luxembourg 58 39
United Kingdom 48 37

3. In 1975 there was only one country -~ Italy = where the reply "more

confidence in a man" predominated throughout the sample.

Ireland had joined it.

By 1977

Spri 1
Italy
Auntumn 1

Italy
Ireland

Men

("More confidence in a man")

Women

47%

54%
63

41%

39%
45

The fact that there were very few "“don't knows" in any country illustrates
the degree of national consensus on the subject.
level of education and age, in that order, are the most significant

discriminators:

As one might expect,

the young and the better-educated of both sexes go for
the egalitarian response with virtually equal enthusiasm.

The fact of

being in paid employment or not is of little significance.

(See Table 78)
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Table 77
CONFIDENCE IN A MAN OR A WOMAN AS

REPRESENTATIVE IN PARLIAMENT

Men's replies

More confidence

1975
1977

More confidence

1975
1977

Neither one nor
1975
1977

Don't know

1975
19717

Total

Women's replies

More confidence

1975
1977

More confidence

1975
1977

Neither one nor

1975
1977

Don't know

1975
1977

Total

in a man

in a woman

the other2

in a man

in a woman

the other2

1Weighted average.

2Spontaneous reply.

B [ DK] D [F JIRL I L [N JUK] gt
A T 1 3 % | 3 T 1 % | %
a2 20! 53| 35| 47 28 | 371 42
42 | 28] 56| 33 54 | lsgl| 33| lag| | 47
4 a{ 2| 71100 9 | 12| 3{ 5| &6
7 21 2 71 711 9 4] 41 8| 6
46 70| 41| 51) 45) 38 | 32| 57 ] 531 46
43 { 66| 391 54| 25| 33 | 30 57| 39| 42
8 6 4{ 71 3| &6 121 12] 5 6
8 4| 3| 6] 51{ 4 8| 6| 5| 5
100 |100 {100 {100 {100 [100 |100 {100 {100-}100
35 | 151 37 281 33| 41 261 231 31| 33
33 1 21| 31| 31| @45/| 39 | 32|28 35/} 33
8 6] 81 9] 241} 15 121 4| 12} 11
10 {12 11| 13| 27 22 | 12| 8| 20] 16
48 | 73| 50| 56| 40| 40 | 47| 59| 52 | 50
46 | 62| 50| 48| 23| 35 | 39| 58| 37| 44
9 | 6| 5] 7| 3! a {15)14] 51 6
11 5{ 8{ 81 5| 4 [ 17} 6] 8| 7
1c0 1100 |100 |100-{100 |100 100 |100 {100 | 100




Table 78

CONFIDENCE IN A MAN OR A WOMAN AS REPRESENTATIVE IN PARLIAMENT RELATED TO SEX, AGE, LEVEL OF

EDUCATION AND THE FACT OF BEING IN PAID EMPLOYMENT OR NOT

(Community as a whole)

More confidence
in a man

More confidence
in a woman

Neither one nor

the other
Don't know

Total

Base

By sex and age By sex and level of education | 3 5°% emd faot of beinJ
in paid employment
Men aged Women aged . Men Women Men Women
15/ | 25/ 140/ |55+ |15/ |25/ | 40/ | 554 (Elem= |Im -adven-BlenInter-Advan—y g L% |yome |yore-
and and (entary te ced p ik | ced N s . )
24| 39 54 snd } 24 | 39 | 54 | and] mtarypeliak | ced) sng Ying (ing ing
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
39 44 501 53 30 28 | 34 40 54 | 47 31138 | 30 22 47 46 31 35 |
5 5 7 8 19 156 ] 13 15 7 6 6117 | 14 16 6 7 15 "~ 16
46 | 391 36 | 45 | @9 |45 | 38| 36| 42 38 |49 |[BB)| 42 42 | 47 | 42
7 5 4 3 6 7 8 7 3 5 7 7 7 6 5 5 7 7
100 {100 {100 100 {100 {100 {100 {100 | 100 {100 100 {100 3100 100 | 100 j§ 100 | 100 100
769 1236 | 980 | 1269 |851 | 1359|1161 [1353] 2127{1190 | 937 |2526|1523 }675 | 2887| 1367 | 1627 | 3097

=191 —
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1.7 Is it desirable that there should be quite a lot of women
elected to the Buropean Parliament?

Direct elections to the Eurcopean Parliament were not exactly in the
forefront of people!s minds in autumn 1977.1 It is not surprising,
therefore, that one interviewee in four did not reply. Of those that
didya majority of men in all countries except Italy, Luxembourg and
the Retherlands considered it desirable that "quite a lot of women”
be electeds The same view was expressed by a majority of women in
all nine countries,

(See Table 79)
The higher the level of education the stronger the tendency,
particularly among women themselves, to favour women being elected to

the Buropean Parliament.

(See Table 80)

See Buro~Barometer No 8 (autumn 1977) and No 9 (spring 1978).
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Table 79

FOR OR AGAINST THE ELECTION OF QUITE A LOT
OF WOMEN TO THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

B [ok|o |F jme|1 Ju |n |uk|m!

Yen's replies
Consider it desirable that
there should be quite a

lot of women elected 36 | 36| 37 57| | 40 | 29 29 {30 { 45 | 41
Do not consider it

desirable 34 27 34 23 1 40 | 51 51 | 38 | 36 | 36
Don't know 30 37|29 20|20 {2 |20 |32119 |23
- Total 100 | 100 | 100 100 {100 {100 100 {100 100 {100

Women's replies
Consider it desirable that
there should be quite a

lot of women elected 42 ) 48] 51 | g | 6O} | 41 42 | 40 | {60 51
Do not consider it

desirable 25| 16} 18 21| 25 | 31 31 |34 | 22| 23
Don't know 331 36} 31 21 | 15 | 28 27 | 26 | 18 | 26
"Total 100 { 100 {100 |{100 [100 100 {100 {100 ;100 {100

1Weighted average.
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Table 80

OF WOMEN TO THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

RELATED TO SEX AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Community as a whole)

Consider it desirable
that there should be

quite a lot of women

elected

Do not consider it
desirable

Don't know

Total

¥en Women
Level of education Level of education
Elemen~ { Inter-— Elemen~ | Inter—~
tary mediate Advanced tary mediate Advanced
% % % % % %
39 40 45 43 52 Eﬂﬂ
39 35 31 26 21 19
22 25 24 26 27 21
100 100 100 100 100 100
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2. LOW LEVEL OF SOCIO-POLITICAL PARTICIPATION BY WOMEN

The idea that women participate less in social and political life than
men do is widely.regarded by social science researchers as
established fact « In 1955 Maurice Duverger averred that it was
"indisputable" that women were less interested in politics than men .
Giuseppe Di Palma studied political participation in the United
Kingdom, Germany, Italy and the United States in 1970 and found that
in all four countries, but particularly in Germany and Italy, women
showed a lower level of participation than men3. Sydney Verba and
Norman Nie discussed the problem in a work ‘analysing the results of a
survey carried out in seven countries (Ausiria, India, Japan, the
Netherlands, Nigeria, the United States and Yugoslavia) and they too
cameto the conclusion that in all the societies for wyhich data were
available men are more active politically than women™.

A paper published by the United Nations for International Women's
Year (1975) confirmed that with a few rare exceptions, real political
participation by women, low enough at local level,_becomes lower still
closer to the nucleus of political decision-making” .

All the analyses we have been able to make of comparative data
collected in the nine Common Markei countries at six-monthly intervals
since autumn 1973 point in the same direction.

Table 81, for example, shows average rates of response in each country
to a series of general socio—-political guestions. In each case,
irrespective of the subject matter, we find men replying a little more
frequently than women and tending more towards participation.

This divergence is equally noticeable for questions dealing specifically
with Community affairs.

(See Table 82)

1This does not mean that this social phenomenon could not be changed

if the men and women who make up our society so wished.
§Maurice Duverger: La participation politigue des femmes, UNESCO 1955.
Giuseppe Di Palma: Apathy and Participation. Mass Politics in Western
4Societies, The Free Press, New York, 1970, pp. 133-137.

Sydney Verba, Norman H. Nie, Jac-on Kim and Goldie Shabad: Men and
Women. Sex Differences in Political Activity, in Verba, Nie and Kim:
<Participation and Political Equality, Cambridge University Press, 1978.
“Document E/CONF. 66/3, International Women's Year World Conference,

United Nations, 1975, p. 12.
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And even when questioned on matters of such universal interest as

the risk of a third world war or an increase in social tensions leading
to serious civil disorder within the next ten years, we find women
replying a little less frequently than men'.

Finally, even when the spotlight is turned on matters of more direct
concern to women (changes in their situation in society, feminist
movements), women in some countries (notably Belgium and Luxembourg)
have a lower score than men.

(See Table 83)

1Although of all respondents, it is women who more commonly express
anxiety. See Buro-Barometer No 8, Jamuary 1978, p. 3.



- 167 -

Table 81

RATES OF RESPONSE TO GENERAL SOCIO~POLITICAL QUESTIONS

Satisfied or dissatisfied
with the way democracy

works

(autumn 1977)
Men
Women

Difference

important or unimportant
(autumn 1977)

Men

Women

Difference

Feel they can brihg about a
" change in their country

(spring 1975)
Men
Women

Difference

Agree to indicate position on
political spectrum
(autumn 1977)

Men

Women

Difference

Support (or feel involved
in) a political party
(autumn 1977)

Men

Women

Difference

UK

el

Role of national Parliament: -

Bl OK|{D |F [IRL| I N
1% 1% 1%21% {2 |2 {212 |¢%
87/ 98 | 98 | 94} 92| 99| 98| 97|97 |97
71 96 | 94 {8489 | 96 87 ] 9587 |90
16| 2| 4 10| 3| 3| 11| 210 | 7
87| 97 | 96 {93{98| 97| 95| 96|97 |9
731 91 | 89 [ 81193 | 85| 87| 93]96 |88
m 6| 7|12 5|12} 8f 3;1 {38
231 60 | 39 | 40{ 49} 43| 27| 34}55 |43
15 45 | 30 32|41 29| 22| 25|38 |32
815 9| 8/ 814 5| 9| |1
72| 93 { 98 {89] 91| 91| 83 ] 95|93 |92
59| 87 | 94 | 83{85 87 | 71| 92|83 |86
M 6| 4| 6{ 6| 4|M| 3|10 | 6
58] 67 { 75 | 71160 | 75 | 57 | 79|62 |71
500 61| 61 {60{56| 62 50| 76|61 |61
8l 6|14 9f 4] 13 71 311 110

Weighted average.
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Table 82

RATES OF RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS ON

COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

"Wery" or "a little"
interested in Community
affairs

Iautumn 1976)
¥en
Women
Difference

Express views on their
country's membership of

Communi
(autumn 1977)

Men

Women

Difference

Will "certainly" vote in

Buropean elections
zautu.mn 19775

Men

Women

Difference

B {ok|D | FlIR] I {L| N|uK | =
s 1% |2 | 2% |2 {%] 2% [¢

62|81 ] 82| ol 73| 78| 80| aa| 77 |79
50|75 | 65| 69| 65| 60 | 64| 70| 75 |67
12| 6| 7| 11] 8| 8| 16| 14 2 |12
90|96 | 95| 97| 97| 97| 98] 97| 98 |97

7891 85| 91/ 96| 90| 88 93 94 | 90
T 51 10| 6f 1| 7] 10f 4 4] 7
41)60| 38| 64| 58| 70| 57| 64 48 |55
31|47 30| 56/ 50| 59| 41| 62 45 |47
10{@3| 8| 8| 8| 11{ 16f 2 3 | 8

1‘Heigh‘ted average.
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RATES OF RESPONSE TO SOCIO<POLITICAL

QUESTIONS OF CONCERN TO WOMEN

DK{ D {IRL} I L|N UK Ee
_ % % % % % 21 % % 2 1%
Notice a change in the
situation of women in society
(autumn 1977)
Men - 79 ] 88| 70| 86| 83| 94| 88 | 87| 921} 85
Women 701 91 | 651 87} 851 88 73 | 87 | 89| 82
Difference 9 -3 51 -1} -2 6} 15} © 31 3
Express an opinion on women's
liberation movements
(autumn 1977)
Men 81| 8 | 74| 85| 81| 93| 88 | 93| 8985
Women 74 | 87 | 69| 88 84} S1| 81 | 91| 87|83
Difference (71 -1 5{ -3 -3 2t (] 2 21 2
1

Weighted average.
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Further analysis by sex of the findings of the comparative surveys conducted
in the nine Common Market countries over the last five years must waitl.

For the moment we propose to pursue our investigation into the low level of
participation by men and women in social and political life by concentrating
on three indicators:

- frequency of political discussions;
- capacity to persuade others; and
- participation in organizations of any kind.

It might be helpful to begin with a brief outline of the theoretical
framework for research in this areaZ.

Any serious study of respective participation levels for men and women must
consider at least four key dimensions:

1. Socio-political activity of the traditional kind (identification with a
political party, involvement, commitment, participation in election campaigns,
voting in the election itself, etc.) and of the more unconventional kind
(petitions, boycotts, demonstrations, etc.).

2. Socio-political resourées, i.e. the amalgam of an individual's
qualifications, talents and energy, determined by cultursal heritage, level
of education, social standing, personal experience, etc.

3. Socio-political expéctétions: does an individual expect the political
system to achieve a lot or a little, and in what areas, with what objectives,
and by what means, etc.?

4. Socio-political assessment: satiasfaction or dissétisfaction, confidence
or distrust, support or opposition vis-d-vis decision-makers (individualized)
or otherwise at various levels of the political system.

The indicators we have chosen to analyse in greater depth come within the
first of these dimensions: +the comparative socio-political activity of
men and women. :

Someone discussing politics with friends is establishing a line of
commnication, which must surely be the first step towards participation.
Attempting to convince friends of a strongly-held opinion implies rather
more commitment, since it involves the exertion of influence.

lReaders are reminded that these findings are available for consultation.

2A survey along these lines, covering eight countries (including four
Community countries), is in progress at the Center for Political Studies

in Michigan, under the supervision of M. Kent Jemnings and Barbara G. Farah:
Gender Roles and Politics in Eight Western Democracies. We are grateful
to these two researchers for sending us details of their project, from
which we have borrowed this ocutline of the theoretical framework.
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Finally, active mémbership of an organization, of whatever kind, is
already an indication of inveolvement in society.

The first two questions were asked in the 1975 survey, and repeated 1
regularly since, as they are used to produce an "opinion leadership" rating .
The third question was asked for the first time, at least in that form.

1‘l‘o begin with, who are the "opinion leaders"? They are people who, in
their roles in society, tend to influence the opinions of others more than
others influence them. °~ If all the members of a social group had equivalent
and substitutable weight in forming opinions, attitudes and behaviour
patterns in the group, the group would continue to function in some fashion
even if one or other member disappeared. Leaders are those whose presence
makes things different. To repeat they influence others more than others
influence them; this influence is not on isolated 1ssues, but is
relatively constant and predictable.

One of the objectives of market surveys and opinion polls - and of
socio-psychological studies in general - is to identify the leaders.
There are only three known ways of doing this:

1. Sociomeiric study of the influence wielded by members of a given group;
but this method is only practicable.-in laboratory conditiomns or in
small groups.

2. Interviews with selected informants, who say who they think exercises
leadership in a given group; +this method shares the same limitations
as the preceding one and, in addition, is liable to identify those
occupying prominent positions in society, rather than the real leaders
in the life of the group.

3. Automatic selection of the leaders on the basis of the results of a
survey, i.e. the method of defining leaders as persons with certain
characteristics generally considered to be the qualities of leadership:
interest in certain problems, extent and intensity of partipation in
the life of the group, etc.

This last method is the one we selected, because it seemed to be the only
one which could be applied in a survey based on representative samples of
large and diverse populatiomns.,

Analysis of the results of previous polls shows that it can be statistically
significant to build a leadership index from the answers given by all
interviewees to two questions, one relating to propensity to¢ -discuss
politics with friends, the other to capacity to convince others of a
strongly-held opinion.

This index has four levels, the highest representing "opinion leaders",
(about 15% of the European population), the lowest representing non—leaders
(approximately 2%%); the two intermediate levels represent those whose
leadership qualities are slightly above or slightly below the average.
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The following table shows how the leadership index was produced.

Persuade others

often | from time | rarely never don't .
to time’ know

Discuss political
matters

frequently o+ ++ + + +

occasionally + + - - -

don't know - - - - - - -

j

See Euro-Barometer No 5,

July 1976, pp. 1-2.
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2.1 Frequency of political discussion

When you get together with your friends, would you say you discuss
political matters frequently, occasionally or never?! -

In 1977, as in 1975, we found thal women discussed politics less often than
men, with the gap remaining fairly constant: 23% as against 12% claimed
to discuss politics "frequently" in 1977, the figures being 28/ and 13%
respectively in 1975.

No significant changes were observed between one poll and the next, except
in the Netherlands where there was a slight increase in the propensity of
both sexes to discuss political matters.

(See Table 84)

It is immediately obvious from the table that in some countries - Germany
for instance - both sexes are more inclined to discuss politics than in
others - Belgium for instance. In other words, nationality is a more
significant discriminator than sex, But it is certainly not the only one.
A person's age, lifestyle, level of education, and employment situation
count too.

A number of multiple classification analyses have been made of the 1977
results, first for the entire sample, then for men and women separately,
using a set of indicators such as nationality, sex (for the entire sample),
marital status, age, education, occupation of head of household, fact of
being in paid employment or not and religion.,

In each case, nationality emerges as the most decisive factor in determining
propensity to discuss politics. Level of education comes second and sex
third (for the entire sample).

For men, age takes third place, immediately after education. The
~ corresponding indicator for women is occupation of head of household.
Whether the woman herself is in paid employment is not significant.

(See Table 85)

lln 1975 this question was combined with a supplementary question designed

10 test the degree of participation in political discussions.
See European Men and Women, 1975, pp. 128-136.
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Table 84

FREQUENCY OF POLITICAL DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN FRIENDS

SPRING 1975

Men

Discuss political matters:

frequently
occasionally
never

don't know

Total

Index2

Women

frequently
occasionally
never

don't know

Total

Inﬂexz

Difference between men's
and women's scores

AUTUMN 1977
Men
Discuss political matters:

frequently
occasionally
never

don't know

Total

Index2

B | DK| D |F |IRL| I L | N | Uk get
% | % % | % |2 | % 2 1% 1% |9
151 25 | 32|30 |27 27 { 33] 13|27 |28
371 49 | 51 | 50| 42| 42 | 46| 55 | 47 | 47
46| 24 | 15 | 20 | 30| 30 | 13| 27 | 25 | 24
2| 2 21 .1 1] 1 g8l 51 1] 1
100 { 100 | 100 |100 1100 | 100 | 100 |100 [100 100
1.67| 1.98 | 2.15}2.09|1.96 1.96 | [2.13}1.82|2.00|2.01
6| 15 | 13]20 | 11| 12| 19| 91213
25| 44 | 52 | 48 | 40| 32 | 46| 43 | 46 | 44
66| 38 | 30 | 32| 48| 55 | 27| 34 | 40 | 40
3| 3 s .| 1] 1 8| 9| 2| 3
100 [ 100 | 100 {100 |100 | 100 | 100 |100 {100 |100
1.37/1.74 | |[T.78|T.87]1.63] 1.56 { [T.85]1.65(1.70{1.71
0.30{0.24 | 0.37}0.22/0.33{ 0.40 | 0.28{0.17|0.30]0.30
121 29 [ 26 |22 {18 28 | 30| 24 {17 |23
41 ] 53 | 63 |48 | 48| 45 | 54 | 53 | 53 | 52
45 | 18 9 (30 |33) 26 | 15) 22 |29 | 24
2| - 2| -1 .| 1 1 1] 1] 1
100 {100 | 100 |100 [100 |100 | 100 |100 {100 {100
1.65/2-09 | [2-15]|{1.93|1.83| 2.02 | Z-14} 2.00{1.88{1.99
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Pable 84 (contd)

jwo)
o
-~
<
s
[
Py
=
-t
-
=z

UK | gel

sl el 2 1% [ 212192 |22 | ¢
Women

Discuss political mattersg:

frequently 8] 171 10| 18 9 9 8 20| 12 12
occasionally 1 281 48 60§ 40 |- 341 37| 44 56 | 45 46.
never ’ 60| 35| 26 | 41 57} 53| 40 22 | 43 40
don't know 4 . 4 1 . 1 84! 2 . 2
Total 100 | 100 | 100 {100 {100 | 100 |100.{.100 {100 | 100
Index2 1.45{1,82,1.80;{1,76 {1.53|1.54/1.60 {1.95]|1.68 |1.70

Difference between men's
and women's scores 0.20}0.27(0.35(0.17 |0.30{0.48]|0.54 10.05 {0.20 {0.29

lyeighted average.
2ﬂFrequently" =3, "never" or "don't know" = 1.
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Table 85

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATIOR ANALYSIS OF PROPENSITY TO DISCUSS POLITICSl

(Commmnity as a whole)

1. Analysis based on marital status rather than occupation of interviewee
Men and women Men HWomen

Nationality 0.193| Nationality 0.204| Nationality 0.232
|Level of education 0.178| Level of education 0.139| Level of education 0.227
Sex - 0.150§ Age 0.1191 Occupation of head 'T
Occupation of head Occupation of head of household 0.106.
of household 0.082 | of household 0.077 076

rital . .07

Age 0.081 Marital status 0

(Explained variance:133%)

(Explained variance :9.9%)

(Explained variance: 14.0%)

2. Analysis based on occupation rather than marital status of interviewee
Fationality 0.196| Nationality 0.205| Nationality 0.237
Level of education (.177| Level of education 0.141( Level of education 0.222
Sex 0.133] Age 0.107{ Occupation of head
Age 0.086 of household 0.101

Age 0.079

Occupation of head
of household 0.078

(Explained variance:13.3%)

(Explained variance. :10.0%)

N

(Explained variance :13.7%)

l"Multiple Classification Analysis" (OSIRIS III) carried out in collaboration

with Ronald Inglehart (University of Michigen).

The coefficients are Beta

Coefficients; they show the respective influence of each indicator on the
variable measured, allowance being made for the interrelationship beiween

indicators.
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As we have just seen, the extent of participation by men and women in
political discussions is closely related to nationality and level of
education. :

The divergences between national scores are attributable to historical
and cultural differences which, though evident, have not been researchedl.

But within each national sample we can attempt to compare, firstly, the
level of education of men and women as a measure of "potential" for
participation and, secondly, the capacity of men and women to mobilize
this potentiall.

1See Article to be published by Margaret Inglehar! shortly (full
reference on p. 138).

2See Verba, Nie and Kim, op. cit.
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2.1.1 Level of education:

It is frequently asserted that, on average, women in the Community have

a lower level of education than men. This is true on the whole, but the
gap i fairly small and is narrowing with each generation. Moreover,
while a higher proportion of ihe male population has undergone long years
of study (in all probability at advanced level) in almost every Community
country, it must be remembered that proportionately more women have
completed intermediate-~level of education".

(see Table 86)

It cannot be assumed however that countries with below-average levels of
education are necessarily those where politics are least discussed.

Belgium is a prime example: it comes bottom of the league for frequency

of political discussions but takes third place for average level of
education. Germany is another: it comes second for frequency of political
discussions but only seventh for level of education.

(See Graph 7 and Table 87)

Nevertheless there does seem to be some correlation in many countries
between the differences in the average scores for men and women on each
of the two scales. There are two notable exceptions: the Netherlands,
where there is a big difference in men's and women's scores for level of
education, but very little difference in scores for political discussion,
and Ireland, where the opposite applies.

(See Graph 8 and Table 88)

1‘I‘o facilitate cross—country comparisons, level of education is measured
by age on completion of full-time study. Greater precision could be
achieved by taking account of nature of studies, qualifications obtained,
further training, etc,
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Table 86

AGE ON COMPLETION OF FULL~TIME EDUCATION BY COUNTRY

-0.0%—0.06

H

l

B | DK | D |F |IRL | I L N | UK |gct
% % % % % % % % % %
Men
15 or under 42 52 46 45 47 55 (33)} 36 58 50
16 to 19 36 23 32 29 39 | 17 (47); 36 30 28
20 or over _ )
(or still studying)| 22 Z5 22 26 14 28 (20)} 28 1?2 22
Total 100 100 100 {100 100 100 100 {100 100 100
Index2 1.79 [ 1.73 j1.7611.81{1.67{1.72/1.87)|1.92|1.53|1.72
Base 486 502 464 1549 489 561 172 1406 639 | 4254
Women
15 or under 46 52 56 39 40 65 (46); 45 57 54
16 to0 19 39 31 35 40 47 18 (50)| 42 31 32
20 or éver
(or still studying)| 15 17 9 21 13 17 (M)} 13 12 14
Total 100 100 100 {100 100 100 100 | 100 100 100
Index2 1,6911.64 |11.54{1.82{1.73|1.51 (1.58, 1.671.5511.61
Base 520 490 535 1600 508 594 172 | 537 711‘ 4724
Difference between
men's and women's
scores 0.1010.09 {0.22 0.21} 0.29{0.25 -0.02|0.11

1Weighted average.

2"15 or under" = 1, "20 or over" = 3,
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Graph 7
RANKING OF COUNTRIES ON INDEX FOR FREQUENCY OF POLITICAL

DISCUSSIONS AND ON INDEX FOR LEVEL OF EDUCATION

Political 9
discussions

8 |

Graph 8

Level of educgtion

9

RANKING OF COUNTRIES BY DIFFERENCE BETWEEN MEN'S AND
WOMEN'S SCORES ON EACH INDEX '

 Political
discussions

« IRL

+ DK

. Level of education
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/ Table 8!

COUNTRY -BY -COUNTRY COMPARISON OF AVERAGE SCORES ON INDEX

FOR FREQUENCY OF POLITICAL DISCUSSIONS AND ON INDEX FOR
LEVEL OF EDUCATION

Index for fregquency of Index for level
political disemssionsl of educationl
Score Ranking Score Ranking

Belgium 1.55 9 1.74 3
Denmark 1.96 2 1.69 6
Germany 1.96 2 1.64 7
France | 1.84 5 1.82 1
Ireland 1.68 8 1.70 5
Ttaly 1.77 6 1.62 8
Luxembourg 1.87 4 1.72 4
Netherlands 1.97 13 1.78 2
‘United Kingdom 1.77 | 6 1.54 9

1 .
Index calculated for entire population of each country (men and women).
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Table 88
COUNTRY--BY~COUNTRY COMPARISON OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN MEN'S AND

WOMEN'S SCORES ON INDEX FOR FREQUENCY OF POLITICAL DISCUSSIONS
AND ON INDEX FOR LEVEL OF EDUCATION

Difference between average | Difference between average
scores for men and women on| scores for men and women on
index for frequency of index for_level of
political discussionsl educationl
Value Ranking Value Ranking
| Belgium 0.20 6 0.10 5
Denmark 0’.'27 5 0.09 6
Germany 0.35 3 0.22 3
France 0.17 8 -0.01 7
Ireland 0.30 4 -0.06 9
Italy 0.48 2 - 0.21 4
Luxembourg 0.54 1 0.29 1
Netherlands 0.05 9 0.25 2
United Kingdom . 0.20. 6 -0.02 8

lPositive values show that men's scores are higher than women's. High
rankings indicate the countries where this difference is greatest.
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2:1.2 .beiliziqggpotential

The relationship between level of education and frequency of political
discussions is therefore a complex phenomenon. Its parameters vary
from country to country and it seems = in some measure and in some
respects - to determine the low level of socio~political participation
by women.,

We shall now consider to what extent access by the sexes to advanced
education tends to step up the frequency of political discussions, that
is to say how efficient men and women are at mobilizing their educational
potential,

Graph 9 and Table 89 relate the sexes' participation scores in each
country to three levels of education.

The slope of the curves (graph) and the difference between the scores for
each sex corresponding to advanced education (Iy) and elementary education
(I4) (table) represent the sexes' efficiency in mobilizing this potential
for the purpose investigated viz. participation in political discussions
between friends,

The conclusions which emerge from this presentation of the results call
for some comment, both on the dynamics of the system, i.e. the rate at

which women are catching up on men, and on the present situation where

women are persistently lagging behind,

1. The catching—up process: in almost all countries, women are more
efficient than men in putting their educational potential to work.
This is particularly noticeable in Luxembourg, Denmark and Italy
(i.e. two countries which we have classified as "{raditional" in many
respects, and one country which emerged as somewhat more "progressive"),
where the gap between the participation scores for men and women =
clearly in evidence at the lowest level of education ~ becomes barely
perceptible at the highest.

2. The persistent lag: in five of the nine countries (Ireland the United
Kingdom, Germany, Italy and Belgium) women =~ even those with advanced
education = continue to lag behind men on participation; in the other
four women with the highest level of education matched (in Denmark and
France) or bettered (in the Netherlands) the participation score for
men with the same level of education.

This exploration of the relationship between levels of education and
participation in political discussions provides graphic illustration of the
implications for our society when new generations of women with a longer -
and possibly better education =~ than their predecessors reach voting age.
But it also demonstrates that better education is no guarantee of
participation: in many countries even women who have had the benefit of
further education continue to lag behind men in this respect. This is
even more true of women who have not had such advantages, in other words

of the vast majority of the female population.
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Graph 9

FREQUENCY OF PARTICIPATION IN POLITICAL DISCUSSIONS
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Table 89

FREQUENCY OF PARTICIPATION IN POLITICAL DISCUSSIONS
RELATED TO LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(average score for men and women on the index for each category)

Level of education Difference
. between
Elementary [[ntermediate| Advanced | extreme levels
(a) (b) () | (c) - (a)
Belgium
Men 1.39 1.76 1.99 0.60
Women 1.27 1.51 1.84 0.57
Difference 0.12 0.25 0.15 0.03
Denmark
Men 2.04 2.04 2.28 0.24
Women 1.68 1.81 2.25 0.57
Difference 0.36 0.23 0.03 -0.33
Germggx :
Men 2.10 2.17 2.23 0.13
Women 1.69 1.90 2.06 0.37
Difference 0.41 0.27 ' 0.17 -0.24
France
Men . 1.74 1.99 2.16 0.42
Women 1.49 1.80 2.17 0.68
Difference 0.25 0.19 -0.01 -0.26
Ireland
Men 1.76 1.88 1.96 0.20
Women 1.36 1.62 1.70 0.34
Difference 0.40 0.26 0.26 -0.14
Italy
' Men 1.86 2.18 2.24 0.38
Women 1.38 1.64 2.08 0.70
Difference 0.48 0.54 0.16 -0.32
fLuxembourg
Men (1.93) (2.20) (2.35) - 0.42
Women (1.43) (1.71) (2.29) 0.86
Difference (0.50) (0.49) (0.06) -0.44
Netherlands :
Men 1.80 2.10 2.12 0.32
Women 1.73 _ 2.12 2.22 0.49
Difference - ¢.07 -0.02 -0.10 -0.17
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Table 89 {contd)

United Kingdom

Men
Women

Difference

Level of education Difference
— between
El ementary Intormediat% Advanced | extreme levels
(2) (b) (c) (c) - (a)
1.86 1.87 2.00 0.14
1.59 1.81 1.77 0.18
0.27 0.06 0.23 -0.04
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Before we leave this topic it might be a good idea to pause and consider a
hypothesis which orops up with monotonous regularity but little foundation
in feminist arguments, namely that working women are more inclined to
participate in social and political life.

This seems quite plausible at first sight, and the use of the term working,
often extended to mean working for a living, lends it credibility.
Furthermore, the campaign for women's right to work in the face of
traditional prejudice, combined with pressiure for to end disorimination
against women at work, have led to a woman's job being widely regarded as
a factor contributing to her development, if not a prerequisite for her
#liberation®.

Although we do not presume to claim that we have settled this question once
and for all, our findings provide no justification for such a hypothesis,
at least as far as Community countries are concerned!.

Our multiple classification analysis has shown that the fact of being in
paid employment is not a significant variable when seen in relation to
the other variables taken into account: nationality, level of education,
occupation of head of household (i.e. social standing), age, etc.

To shed further light on the subject, we took the entire sample and
examined the interrelationship between three variables (level of education,
age and the fact of being in paid employment or not) as they affect the
respective propensities of men and women to discuss politics.

Our findings may be summarized as follows:

Level of education has a slightly stronger influence on working women
than on those not working; the difference is appreciable for the
minority of women who have had further education: doubtless occupying
fairly high positions at work, enjoying both self-esteem and the esteem
of others, they have very high scores for socio-political participation,
almost as high as for men in the same category;

1In the United States, a study has shown that between 1952 and 1972 female

participation in election campaigns increased more sharply among working
women than among housewives. Similarly the feeling of having some socio=—.
political influence grew among women in the first category, but diminished
among those in the second. The researcher noted that this trend was
stronger among professional women than among office workers, and stronger
among office workers than among manual workers. In addition, the change
in attitude seemed to have spread from the top downwards.

See Kristi Andersen: "Working Women and Political Participation 1952~1972",
American Journal of Political Science, No 19 (August 1975), pp. 439=455.
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Moreover, uwhile for women ae a whole the highest participation scores
are registered = as they are for men = in the 25 to 34 age group,

for working women with advanced education high scores are found
throughout the 25 to 34 age group; the fact that a woman is in paid
employment seems to prolong her socio=-political activity.

To sum up it cannot be said that the fact of being in paid employment has
no effect on women's socio=political activity, but the effect is small and
largely confined to women who already hold fairly high positions in society
by reason of their level of education.

(See Graph 10 and Table 90)
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Graph 10
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Table 90

FQEQUENCI QF POLITICAL DISCUSSIONS

'BY AGE, LEVEL OF EDUCATION
AND FACT OF BEING IN PAID EMPLOYMENT OR NOT'

(Community as a whole)

Whole Level of education
sample |-.
Elementary [Intermediate Advanced
Not | Not Net
World Hork:.ng]w rkin%workiné“brking Working
Men 1.99 1.9511.73 ] 2.07 | 1.89 | 2.30 1.99
ageds
15/24 1.87 1.66 | 1.82 | 1.78 | 1.82 | 2.14 1.95
25/34 2.13 1.95 |(1.83)] 2.13 [(1.93) i2.33i (2.44)
35/44 2.10 1.97 {(1.17)] 2.19 |(1.57) i2.38§ { . )
45/54 2.02 1.97 |(1.82)] 2.03 |(2.47) |2.37] (. )
55/64 2.00 2.00 { 1.77 | 2.31 | 2.07 | 2.17 (2.08)
65 and over 1.75 | (1.79)1 1.72 {(2.01)] 1.82 | ( . ) |{(1.82)
Base 42t4 1389 738 942 248 557 380
Homen 1.70 1.60 | 1.52 | 1.82 | 1.82 | 2.22 1.94
aged:
15/24 1.73 1.56 | 1.43 | 1.73 | 1.64}] 2.16 1.84
25/34 ll.?g; 1.55 | 1.55 | 1.84 | 1.86 {{-2.28 l 2.11
35/44 1.72 1.52 | 1.50 | 1.89 | 1.96 }} 2.16 i (2.06)
45/54 1.70 1.67 | 1.52 } 1.77 | 1.90 _§2.42}| (2.16)
55/64 1.68 1.74 | 1.55 |(2.07)] 1.92 | (1.67) | (2.06)
5 and over 1.59 | (1.67)} 1.54 {( . )| 1.68]( . )| (2.20)
Base 4724 745 | 1781 609 915 273 401

Any -comparison of the scores for Joung men and women out of work must be viewed
with caution. There is no doubt that in our present society the general
characteristics of men and women at home differ widely in every respect.
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2.2 Capacity to persuade others

When you, yourself, hold a strong opinion,'do you ever find yourself
persuading your friends, relatives or fellow workers to share your
views? If so, does this happen often, from time to time, or rarely?

Although this question does not relate specifically to socio-political
participation, the distribution of replies ressembles that for replies to
the question on political discussions.

1. In nearly all nine countries,as in 1975, men's and women's scores on
this issue are lower than on the previous one; in other words, this
second question was more difficult to answer.

2. Couniry ranking has remained fairly constant. The oountries which
came top (the Netherlands, Italy, Luxembourg) and bottom (the United King?om,
Ireland) of the table in 1975 occupy virtually the same positions in 19

3. There is an even stronger national correlation than in 1975 between
high ratings for political discussions and high ratings for capacity to
persuade others; the converse is also true.

4. Finally, women's scores are again slightly lower than men's; bdbut the
gap is narrower on this issue than on the previous one. This question,
while apparently more difficult to answer - possibly because it implies
the exertion of influence - is less significant as a discriminator,
doubtless because it is less political.

“

(See Table 91)

1’I'he difference between the 1975 and 1977 scores for Belgium can probably
be attributed to a slight discrepancy in the reply codes: the reply "never"
was omitted from the Belgium questionnaire in 1977.
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Table 91

CAPACITY TO PERSUADE OTHERS

SPRING 1975

Men

Persuade others:
often
from time to time

rarely
never

Don't know

Total

Indexz

Women

Persuade others:
often ~
from time to time
rarely
never

Don't know

Total

In.dex2

Difference between men'sg
and women's scores

AUTUMN 1977

Men

Persuade others:
often
from time to time
rarely
never

Don't know

Total

Index2

1.53

B [DK | D F [IRL ] I L { N | uk |gt

% 2 1% 2| % | % 2| % |9 %
16 [ 17| 12| 13| 7( 20 {17} 18 {12 | 14
42 | 32| 47| 44| 30 41 | 46| 49135 | 42
18 | 24| 28 19| 23| 22 | 16| 14 ] 22 | 22
15 | 22| 9] 21| 39| 15 9| 8|27 | 18
9 5| 4 30 1] 2 | 12| 11] 4 4
100 |100 {100 | 10 | 100 | 100 {100 {100 {100 | 100
1.74{1.65{1.70|1.71 {1.44/1.80 |1.80{1.86 |1.58 [1.70
8 | 11| 9 8| 71 13 | 15| 11| 7 9
34 | 22| 36| 38| 24 35 | 33| 44| 23 | 33
22 | 22 36| 25| 22 24 | 19] 17 | 25 | 27
25 | 40| 13| 26| 45] 24 | 11| 13| 40 | 26
11 51 6 3({ 2| 4 | 22| 15| 5 5
100 | 100 |100 |{ 100 | 100 { 100 | 100 {100 {100 | 100
1.511,44|1.53{1.54|1.39{1.61 {1.62]1.66(1.37 [1.51
0.23}0.21/0.170,17{0.05{0.19 |0.18{0.20{0.21 {0.19
22 | 22] 13| 15| 10] 18 | 17| 24| 16 | 16
46 | 34| 45| 40| 34| 41 | 52| 49| 35 | 41
Joe | 17| 32| 20 27| 23 | 21| 14} 23 | 24
) 241 8| 23| 27| 16 g8l 8|25 | 17
7 3] 2 2| 2 2 2| 5| . |a2
100 {100 {100 | 100} 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 |100 | 100
1.91{1.77{1.70|1.61 1.78 {1.86(1.96|1.66 |1.75
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Table 91 (contd)

Women
Persuade others:

often
from time to time
rarely
never
Don't know

Total

Index2

Difference between men's
and women's scores

B{ O | Db| FJ|IRLY T | L [N/ U |Gg
% | % 2| 21 91| % s | % [ % %
13| 15 5{ 8| 8{ 13| 10{ 13| 8 9
421 27 | 29 39| 20! 34| 35| 53} 29 | 33
)33 19 | 42) 22| 311} 25 20| 17} 25 29
) 37 18| 27| 39| 25 28| 11| 38 | 25
12| 2 6| 4] 2| 3 7| 6 . 4
100|100 | 100 | 100 { 100 {100 | 100 {100 | 100 | 100
1.6811.56 1.38 {1.72]1.36{1.60/1.55 {1.79{1.44 |{1.53
0.230.21 [0.32/-0,11{0.17 | 0.18 0.31 {0.1710.22 |0.22

lWeighted average.

2"often" = 3, "rarely", "never" or "don't know" = 1.

question lists four reply codes, it seemed preferable to combine the

(Although the

two "negative" replies with the "don't know's" to build the index
thereby facilitating comparisons with replies to the previous question.)
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A multiple classification analysis of these results showed that for
the entire sample the most significant indicators of capacity to persuade

others are again nationality and level of education, followed by age for
men and religion for womenl,

(see Table 92)

For men the highest ratings were obtained by those aged between 15 and 44;

for women, by those professing religions other than Catholicism or
Protestantism, or no religion at all.
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Table 92

MULTIPLE CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS

OF CAPACITY TO PERSUADE OTHERS®

(Community as a whole)

Men and women Men Women
Nationality 0.144|Nationality - 0.127 | Nationality 0.165
Sex 0.143|Level of education 0.099|Level of education 0.131
Level of education 0.116] Age 0.094
1Age 0.085|0ccupation of head Religion 0.102

of household 0.086 | Age 0.099
(Explained variance: 8.6%) (Expl'ained variance: 5.8%) | (Explained variance: 8.7%)

lSee footnote to Table 85. The indicators used in this analysis were:
nationality, sex, marital status, age, occupation of head of household,
religion and level of education.
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It is clear that after nationality, level of education is again the most
powerful discrimingtor. But in this area too, both men and women find
it difficult to mobilize their educational potential.

Graph 11 and Table 93, which should be compared with Graph 9 and Table 89,
show the breakdown by country and sex of the influence of level of
education on capacity to persuade others. '

The "mobilization" process seems to be even more arduocus in this case than
in the case of political discussions. This question, which proved more
difficult to answer and revealed fewer differences between the sexes,
appears to have ran up against more firmly entrenched attitudes — or a more
stereotyped image of gender roles.

" 1. The catching-up process: In five countries - United Kingdom, Germany,
Ireland, Italy and Denmark - women are more efficient than men in putting
their educational potential to work; the gap between men and women, as
regards capacity to persuade others, tends to disappear at the highest
level of educaiion'(13).

2. The persistant lag: In all nine countries women - even with a high
level of education - have a lower rating than men for capacity to persuade
others.

It should be added that, for women, the fact of being ir paid employment
makes virtually no difference, The two curves showing how capacity to
persuade others increases as women move up the educational ladder almost
coincide for those who are working and those who are not.

(See Graph 12 and Table 94)
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Graph 11
'CAPACITY TO PERSUADE OTHERS RELATED TO LEVEL OF EDUCATION
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Table 93

CAPACITY TO PERSUADE OTHERS RELATED TO LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Average score on index for each category)

Level of education Difference
- : between
Elementary Tntermediat% Advanced | extremes
(a) (b) (c) (c) - (a)
Belgium
Men 1.69 1.96 2.25 0.56
Women , 1.48 1.82 1.94 0.46
Difference 0.21 0.14 0.31 0.10
Denmark
Men 1.65 1.79 2.02 0.47
Women 1.39 1.66 1.91 0.52
Différence 0.26 0.13 0.11 v -0.05
Germany
Men 1.61 1.72 1.85 0.24
Women 1.29 1.43 1.76 0.47
Difference 0.32 0.29 0.09 -0.23
france -
Men 1.54 1.78 1.94 0.40
Women 1,39 1.63 1.69 0.30
Difference 0.15 0.15 0.25 0.10
Ireland
Men 1.48 1.556 1.68 0.20
Women 1.28 1.36 1.60 0.32
Difference 0.20 0.19 0.08 -0.12
Italy
Men 1.72 1.82 1.88 0.16
Women 1.53 1.68 1.80 0.27.
Difference 0.19 0.14 0.08 -0.11
Luxembourg
Men 1.81 1.83 2.03 0.22
Women 1.44 1.64 1.57 0.13
Difference 0.37 0.19 0.46 0.09
Ketherlands
Men 1.77 2.03 2.11 0.34
Women 1.69 1.84 1,99 0.30
Difference 0.08 0.20 0.12 0.04
United Kingdom
Men 1.65 1.67 1.76 0.11
Women 1.34 1.53 1.72 0.38
L__ Difference 0.31 0.14 0.04 -0.27
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Graph 12

CAPACITY TO ‘PERSUADE OTHERS RELATED TO

LEVEL OF EDUCATION AND FACT OF BEING

IN _PAID EMPLOYMENT OR NOT

(Community as a whole)
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Teble 94

CAPACITY TO PERSUADE OTHERS RELATED TO AGE, LEVEL OF EDUCATION AND FACT
OF BEING IN PAID EMPLOYMENT OR NOT1

(Communltx as a whole)

Entire | Level of educatioﬁ
sample Elementary { Intermediate Advanced
. |Not . |Not . INot
Working workineworkm8 working Working working

Men 1.73]1 1.71 { 1,50 | 1.78 | 1.71 { 1.98 | 1.78
aged:

15/24 1,78 1.84 { 1.50 { 1.70 | 1.75 | 1.92 | 1.83

25/34 1.81| 1.76 {(1.39)| 1.77 {(1.79)]|1.98 {(1.75)

35/44 1.80/{ 1.71 |(1.51)f 1.81 |(1.57)]|2.06{ {( . )

45/54 1.71{ 1.63 {(1.70){ 1.82 |(1.63) 12.00 (. )

55/64 1.74| 1,77 { 1.54 | 1.92 | 1.76 | 1.79 {(2.04)

65 and over 1.50§ (1.53)} 1,46 |(1.40)) 1.63 {( . )|(1.36)

Base 4254 | 1389 738 942 248 557 380

Women 1.511] 1.44 1.39 1.59 | 1.58 | 1.77 | 1.75
aged:

15/24 1.69!{ 1.50 { 1.55 { 1.67 | 1.70 | 1.73 | 1.81

25/34 1.56f 1.45 | 1.50 | 1.52 | 1.62 { 1.83 | 1.58

35/44 1.51¢ 1.45 | 1.37 { 1.53 { 1.59 | 1.77 [(2.03)

45/54 1.48{ 1.44 | 1,41 | 1.57 | 1.58 {(1.77)((1.47)

55/64 1.42 | 1.49 | 1.41 {(1.63){ 1.34 {(1.33)](1.24)

65 and over 1.40 } (1.05)} 1.30 {( . )} 1.%0 |( . )I(1.67)

Base 4724 745 | 1781 609 915 »273 401

1See footnote to Table 90.
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2.3 Participation in organizations of any kind

- Do You, yourself, subscribe to any clubs or societies of any kind?
(Show _card) And again, looking at this card, do you play an active part
in any of these clubs or societies?

The wording of this question evokes no images or political attitudes1.
Nevertheless, there are a number of aspecis on which there is a distinct
difference between the replies given by men and women. ‘ )

In the Community as a whole, more than two-thirds of the men (68%) and
almost half the women (46%) interviewed said that they belonged - payment
of a membership fee was the criterion — to one or more clubs or societies.

Among members, the average number of organizations to which each contact
subscribed was 1.9 for men and 1.8 for women: a small but significant
difference. If we look at the figures more closely, we find that while
half the male members belonged to two or more organizations, only 41% of
female members fell into the same categorye.

Furthermore, 35% of the men interviewed (i.e. just over half of those
belonging to one or more organizations) claimed active involvement in the
life of their organization(s); the figure for women was only 20% (just

over 40% of members).

The intensity of organized social activity varies substantially from country
to country, both in "quantity" and "quality™ so to speak. But women's level
of participation is lower than men's in almost every case.

Aggregate level of membership2. The countiries where participation, in the
broadest sense, is most widespread are the Netherlands (82% of men and 79%

of women), Denmark (83% and 67%), Belgium (81% and 67%) and Luxembourg
(78% and 69%). So only in the Netherlands do we find no significant difference
in aggregate levels of membership for men and women.

Heighted index of membershig3. The countries where organized social activity
is most intense again prove to be the Netherlands and Luxembourg, followed by

Denmark and Belgium; Italy is bottom of the table. The difference between
men's and women's scores is barely discernible in the Netherlands, the widest
gaps being found in Italy and Germany.

1
One of the 11 categories of organization listed on the card was "political

clubs or societies™; the term "political party™ was not used.

2

Percentage of contacts claiming to subscribe to one or more organizations.
3'I'he index is worked out by applying the coefficients 1, 2 and 3 respectively

to the percentages of contacts claiming to belong to 1, 2 or 3 (or more)
organizations.
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Aggregate level of active particigation1. The countries in which membership

of organizations is most widespread are not necessarily those with the highest
proportion of active members: in Belgium, for instance, there is a high level
of membership for both men and women, but a relatively low level of active
participation. Denmark (the men) and the Netherlands (the women) achieve the top
rating on both scales, whilstItaly comes bottom on the table (for women only).

Heighted index of active garticipationz. The scores on this scale confirm

and underline the observations presented above.

By combining the two most sophisticated ratings we can obtain an overall
picture of participation in organized social activity, by country and by sex.

1« Men's scores on the index of membership and on the index of active
participation are close to the Community average in five countiries: Italy,
Germany, France, the United Kingdom and Ireland. In Belgium, Denmark,
Luxembourg and the Netherlands, membership is above average, but only in
Denmark is active participation also above average.

2. Except in the Netherlands, women obtain lower scores than men for both
membership and active participation. The gap between the two sets of scores
is particularly wide in Italy. The countries in the "average" category can
be subdivided into two groups: Germany, the United Kingdom and Ireland,
where membership is rarer; and France, Denmark and Belgium, where it is
rather more common.

3. Men's scores on both indexes show a lesser degree of dispersion than
women's scores. On the other hand, for both sexes but particularly for
women, this dispersion is slightly greater on the index of membership than

on the index of active participation. In other words, once the participation
threshold (viz membership of one or more organizations) is crossed, the
differences between men and women as regards active part%cipation tend to
diminish. This confirms the phenomenon observed earlier-,

(See Graph 13 and Table 95)

1Pbrcentage of contacts claiming active involvement in one or more organizations.
2The index is constructed by applying the coefficients 1, 2 and 3 respectively
to the percentage of contacts claiming active involvement in 1, 2 or 3 (or more)
organizations, :

3See p. III.
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'I"able 95

PARTICIPATION IN ORGANIZED SOCIAL ACTIVITIES

IN COMMUNITY COUNTRIES

B lok| o | Flme | |~ ok | g
Men % % % % % % % % % %
Subsgribe to:
no organizations 19 | 17 331 30 35 371 22 18 33 | 32
one organization 36| 37 361 33 30 381 24 19 34 | 34
two organizations 231 26 181 19 20 5] 15 20 21 | 19
three or more organizatias 22 | 20 131 18 15 10} 39 43 12 | 15
| Potal subscribing to,one
or more organization 81| 83 67 { 70 65 63| 78 82 67 | 68
Weighted index ofmeln‘:nx'dﬁ.p3' 1.47§1.50|1.12|1.25 |1.140.99}1.71 |1.87 | 1.12 {1.18
| Blay_active part_in:
one organization 191 30 271 19 29 211 18 22 29 | 24
two organizations. 51 11 8 6 10 7 8 9 8 7
three or more organisations 21 6 2 5 3 4 4 3 4 4
Total playing active part in
one or more organization 26 | 47 371 30 42 32| 30 34 41 | 35
Weighted index of active g
participation 0.36({0.70{0.49/0.46 {0.61 }10.4810.46 | 0.5110.57 |0.50
Women
Subsgribe. fo:
no organizations 32| 33 61} 43 56 69 | 31 21 56 | 54
one organization 36| 41 26 | 29 25 251 23 19 16 t 27
two organizations 171 16 10 14 12 41 16 17 10 ] 10
three or more crganisaions 14§ 10 3| 14 7 21 30 43 8 9
Total subscribing to,0ne
or more.organization 67 | 67 39| 57 44 311 69 79 44 | 46
Weighted.index of mer.nb(irship3 1.1411.03 [{0.56]0.99 [0.7110.39]1.45(1.83 {0.71 |0.74
Play_sctive part in: .
one erganigation. 11§ 23 151 15 21 51 13| 22 20 | 14
two organizations 3 7 4 5 4 2 2 8 6 4
three or more organisationg 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 3 2
Total playing active par} if -
one or more organization 151 32 20| 22 27 81 16 32 29 | 20
Weighted *inde‘;) of a‘.ctiv§ 10.18 |10.44 {C.25(0.31 |0.37 |0.11{0.19 {0.46 {0.42 |0.28
participation : ,

) 1y 2, 3, 44'5 See overleaf.
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Continued from 20

1Weighted averagee

2i.e. aggregate level of membership: percentage of contacts claiming to
subscribe to at least one organization.

3The index is worked out by applying the coefficients 1, 2 and 3 respectively
to the percentages of contacts claiming to belong to 1, 2 or 3 (or more)
organizations.

4i.e. aggregate level of active participation: percentage of contacts
claiming active involvement in one or more organizations.

_5The index is worked out by applying the coefficients 1, 2 and 3 respectively
to the percentages of contacts claiming active involvement in 1, 2 or 3
(or more) organizations.



- 206 -

Before we take a closer look at the kinds of organization favoured by those
participating in organized social activities, it might be worth considering
what factors determine a person's membership of — and active participation

in - organizations.

To answer this question we constructed an index combining the two dimensions
for which data are available: membership of none, one, itwo, three or more
organizations,and active participation in none, one, two, three or more
organizations .

A variance analysis showed that, afier nationality, the most significant
discriminators are level of education, age, sex, occupation of head of
household and marital status.

1The index was constructed as follows:

Active participation: none one two three
none 2 3 4 5
one - 4 5 6
two - - 6 7
three - - - 8

In other words, each contact was given a score of between two and eight:

a score of two means that he subscribes to no organization, three that he
subscribes to one organization and takes an active part in none, and so onj
a score of eight signifies that the person subscribes to and plays an active
part in three or more organizations.
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What kinds of organization are most frequently mentioned?

Although there are some differences in men's and women's replies, trade unions
or professional societies and sports organizations are the most popular,
closely followed — for women — by religious organizations. Political clubs
and societies come a long way behind.

The general spectrum of women's participation in organized social activity
is dominated by the religious and cultural, whereas men's participation
tends to revolve around trade union, sporting and political activities.

Account must also be taken of differences attributable to nationality, age
or level of education. An in-depth investigation of the problem would call
for much larger samples but a number of intere?ting aspects have emerged
which could be verified by subsequent research .

1« It is no surprise to find that trade union or professional societies
are more frequently mentioned by men with a relatively low level of
education, sporting organizations by young men, religious or social
action organizations by older women, and educational, artistic or
cultural clubs (including old boy's or girl's clubs and parents
associations) by young women.

2. But there are some unexpected features:
= the high level of trade union membership in Italy, particularly among
women (for whom such organizations are probably the major if not the

only means of participation in organized social life);

- the popularity of religious or philosophical societies in Germany and
Ireland, especially among women;

~ and the generally low level of participation‘in political organizations;
this is particularly noticeable in France (entire sample) and for women
(all nationalities).

(See Tables 96 and 97)

1The discussion which folloﬁs, and the figures given in Tables 96 and 97,

are based on the number of references to a particular kind of organization
for every 100 respondents claiming to subscribe to one or more organizations.




KINDS OF ORGANIZATION MOST FREQUENTLY MENTTONED

Table 96

BY MEN AND WOMEN
RELATED TO AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Community as a whole, for every 100 who replggg)

| 3¥age ynions or professional

Sportirg clubs or societiés

gg%igig%g or philosophical

Community or social action groups
Educational (parents association)
Clubs for formes pupil §old boy's

or rl's clubs ), socia
clubs etc.

Political clubs or societies

Artistic or cultural clubs
Groups for the protection of the
countryside or the environment

Consumer organizations

g
g Sex Sex and age Sex and level of éducation
)]
é Men aged Women aged Men Women
= ran o -
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o sl3 | Elg | g |6&
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10 7] 14 6| 6 7] 11 10) 10 14 |3 8| 8 6| 17| 121} 12
9 8| 11 2| 7 gl 12! 71 9| 11 8l 7 gl 10} 12 8
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Table 96 (contd)

Societies to promote the
interests of women

Others
Total

Base

¥

Sex Sex and age Sex and level of education
Entire .
sample ‘ Men aged Women aged ‘Men Women
M W . e
' - 5 & ~ - - & Elonanjlntar-;. Advan--|Elen-|Inter .
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
1 - - - - - . 2 4 - - - 2 2 1
3 3 3 2 2 4 2 1 6 3 2 2 4 2 2
100 |100 {100 |[100 {100 {100 | 100 {100 {100 {100 {100 {100 {100 |100 {100} 100 | 100
9250 {5400|3770 |640 [1840[1510 {1290{420 {1250 {1140 {820 2250 {1670 {1380 {1390 1550 | 750
5045 2883 2162 1430 | 930 750 | 760|340 | 630 530|790 {1350 { 890 640 {940| 840 | 380

1
Total number of replies by contacts claiming to subscribe to one or more organizationms.

2Number of subscribers to one or more organizations (to the nearest ten).

- 602 —
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Table 97
KINDS OF ORGANIZATION MOST FREQUENTLY MERTIONED

BY COUNTRY AND SEX

(For every 100 who replied)

Kinds of organizati‘onl B DK D F IRL I L N UK EQZ
A 2| % % 2| % % % %
Men
Trade unions or professional | :
societies 33.9132.7(29.1(28.5] 17.1 ES.B[ 24.3[15.9 {31.7}31.7
Sporting clubs or societies [13.6( 17.3129.8/16.8 19,1 ]19.6{15.7 ]125.7 | 21.8
Religious or philosophical |
societies | 6.4] 3.9|13.§f 5.8 1.5} 3.9/11.4 | 6.3 7.4
Community or social :
action groups Y 9.41 7.7 4.5{11.4]110.4| 6.2 |13.0{16.6]| 4.3 | 7.8
Educational, artistic ‘ ]
or cultural 21.3:{16.2 | 9.2([26.4] 12.9{ 10.4 {20.7}20.7 |15.6 | 16.3
Political ’ 5.6 10.6] 8.7 9.7 ‘TST[ 6.6/ 5.8 5.3 7.8
Others ' 11.7] 5.1 6.8] 2.2]11.9{13.8|11.0| 7.3
Total 1100.0]100.0 [100.0{100.0[100.0 100.0 [100.(0100.0[100.0{100.0
Base> | 809 | 822 553| 764 | 589 | 585 | 362 975 | 748 | 5400
N4 3801 419 | 314] 375} 311 | 356 | 128 328 | 420 | 2883
Women
Trade unions or professional ’ _
societies 32.0(31.8(11.0{22.0| 6.3 |[58.6}|16.5f 9.0 |12.8 |20.7
Sporting clubs or societies 7.8 115.5[125.6114.7 {|21.0]; 8.6 ]?0.5} 17.8114.4 { 16.4
Religious or philosophical
societies 9.9 4.9 @282 9.6 |[21.0)| 6.9 6.7{12.1 [13.3 [13.8
Community or social :
action groups 9.7{ 6.0| 8.8{11.3|11.9| 5.2 |{i8.2}[17.4]| 9.6 | 10.6
Educational, artistic
or cultural 21.2 120.6 115.3(132.1)|28.11] 11.2 {18.9/25.8 | 23.6 | 23.4
Political 4.5| 6.4} 2.3 2.4 4.6| 5.6 5.1} 3.4 | 5.4 3.7
Others 14.9 114,74 8.8} 8.0 7.1{ 3.9{14.1114.4 [20.8}11.4
Total 100.0{100.0{100.0{100.0j100.0 [100.0 100.0}100.0]100.0{100.0
Base® 638 | 529 | 308| 628 | 395 232 | 297{1293 | 540 | 3770
v 333 | 328 216} 332 | 224 180 117| 426 | 312 j2162

1Some have been combined.
2Heighted average.

3Tota.1 mmber of replies given.

4Number of subscribers to one or more organizations,
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We would sum up by saying that the low level of political parficipation by
women is a complex and probably enduring phenomenon which, despite the
availability of education, is unlikely to disappear in the immediate future,
if ever. It is a quite specific phenomenon bound up with cultural
conditioning which dichotomizes gender roles - and more particularly the image
individuals have of gender roles - in particular spheres of activity. The
development of education and the growing participation by women in organized
social activities are admittedly contributing to a change in attitudes; but
while these are doubtless a precondition for change, they are not enough of
themselves to bring it about. '

Verba, Nie and Kim, in the work referred to earlier, attempted to test the
two theories currently advanced: the first attributes the low level of
socio-political participation by women to inhibitions which they - or the
majority of them - feel when faced with the world of politics; the second
attributes the same phenomemon to resistance by the (male) world of politics
to female competition, i.e. the exciusion phenomenon.

In the last analysis, neither of these hypotheses seems particularly convincing
though both are probably valid. There are a variety of constraints, i.e.
exclusion phenomensa, on women's socio-political participation in most countries.
A high proportion of women accept this traditional situation and share the
prejudice that "politics should be left to men"; even women with a high level
of education seem unable to shake off this prejudice completely, and in any
case they camnot of themselves bring about the necessary transformation of
institutions, legislation, customs and atiitudes whlch would ensure equal
opportunities.

One last example will suffice to illustrate the complexity of this problem:
access for men and women to a key area of socio—political life - party
politics.

Graph 14 and Table 98 show, for the Community as a whole; the correlation
between level of education, in other words potential for participation, and
various levels of involvement in the activities of political parties.

At all levels of education, less women than men claim to support a political
party, of whatever colour.

Among those who are merely sympathizers, the difference between men's and
women's scores starts to disappear once level of education rises beyond the
intermediate stage.

The gap between men and women reappears, at all levels of education, among
those claiming to be very or fairly involved in their party.

To put it another way, while they may have crossed the Rubicon into the world
of party politics women, even those with the same level of education as their
male counterparts - seem to limit themselves, voluntarily or otherwise, to
playing a subsidiary role.
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Greph 14
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Table 98

PARTICIPATION OF MEN AND WOMEN
IN PARTY POLITICS RELATED TO LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Community as a whole)

Level of education Difference
between
Elemeptary Intermedia Advanced | extremes
M W M | W | M W M W
Support a political party 71%  59% | 71%) 65% | 69% | 62%| -2 | +3
of which:
very of fairly involved 30 23 32 | 27 33 26 +3 | +3
'merely a sympathizer 41 36 3% | 38 36 36 -5 0
No affinities with any
party or gon't know 2% 41 29 | 35 31 38 +2 | -3
Total 100 | 100 | 100 {100 | 100 | 100
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VI

"PRO-FEMINISTS" AND "ANTI-FEMINISTS"

AN EXPERIMENTAL CLUSTER ANALYSIS

The findings and analyses set out in the preceding pages show the
complexity of this field of investigation. It would appear that

at least three types of variable go to make up or modify 'pro-feminist"
or "anti~-feminist" attitudes, defined as the totality of positive or
negative attitudes to the recognition and securing of equal rights and
responsibilities for men and womens:

1. Deep-rooted historical variatles corresponding to What - for want
of a better term — may be called national cultures'. Thus in most
instances men's and wcmen's attitudes are fairly similar within a
country, but differ widely from country to country.

2. Variables linked to more individual trailts such as age and level
of education.

3. The "generic" variable, in the sense of male and female being two
different types of being.

To analyse the results more fully, we carried out a sort of cluster
analysis of attitudes revealed by a set of guestions, first for all
contacts, then for men and women separately”.

This was done by selecting six questions on topics of evident
importance for differentiating "pro-feminist" and "anti-feminist™
attitudes, to establish which contacts gave positive and which gave
negative replies.

1It is extremely probable that religious tradition has been decisive
in the formation of "national™ cultures.

This analysis was designed and carried out by Bruno Roche, of the
Institut francais d'Opinion publique.
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The six questions dealt with:

- women on local councils

- women in Parliament

- confidence in a man or a women as representative in Parliament
- election of women to the BEuropean Parliament

- changes in women's status in society

- opinion of feminist movements.

For the whole (weighted) population the distribution of contacts by
replies given is as follows:

NEGATIVE SCALE

(Mumber of negative replies)

,§ None One T™wo Three Four Five Six Total

e
A None 327 417 399 323 293 352 314 2424
E One 492 622 569 264 223 127 2297
. Twro 641 550 265 104 70 1630
§ f* Three 487 327 188 53 1056
S Pour 459 294 80 833
E E Five 402 133 535
z g Six 203 203
Total 3011 2343 1501 744 586 479 314 8978

This shows that over half of those interviewed did not mix positive and

negative items: 3011 +#§242§9; 327) = 56.9%

The questions were therefore successful in distinguishing opposing
attitudes.

After a number of tests, an eight-~point scale was adopted, rumning from
highly positive (++) to highly negative («-)attitudes, with a range of
intermediate positions plus "don't knows".
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NEGATIVE SCALE

-

POSITIVE SCALE
3
"

Table 99 gives a breakdown of contacts by eight types of attitude:
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Table 29

BREAIDOWN OF CONTACTS

BY ATTITUDE TO "FEWUINISI"

All Men Women

Number % [fumber % fumber 9

++ Very pro-feminist 1063 | 11.8 336 7.9 727 | 15.4
+ Fairly pro~feminist 1129 | 12.6 498 | 11.7 631 | 13.4
4= Slightly in favour 1572 | 17.5 637 | 15.0 935 | 19.8
= Undecided 940 | 10.5 463 | 10.9 477 | 10.1
~+ Slightly against 1357 | 15.1 768 | 18.1 589 | 12.5
~ Fairly anti-feminist 721 8.0 381 9.0 340 7.2
- - Very anti-feminist 859 | 10.7 629 | i14.8 330 7.0
? Don't know 1237 | 13.8 542 | 12.7 695 | 14.7
Total 8978 1100.0 | 4254 {100.0 | 4724 |100.0

Graph 15 shows clearly that there are only two types of attitude for
which there is a significant difference between the percentages for
men and women: very pro-feminist (++) and very anti-feminist (~-);
but all women's attitudes are more feminist (or less anti-feminist)

than men's.
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This cluster analysis provides information on three areas which
we propose to examine in turn:

— the importance of fhe problem, in other words whether contacts
feel that the questions relate to a genuine problem;

= the distribution of the eight types in the sample or, to put it

another way, the social characteristics of each type;
- attitudes and opinions corresponding to each type.
1. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE PROBLEM

The 1975 survey revealed that nationality was the most decisive
variable in determining the im?ortance contacts attached to the
problem of the status of women . The cluster analysis appears to
bear this out when one examines the importance attached to the
problem, measured here in terms of the percentage of definite answers
(i.e. excluding the undecided (=) and "don't knows" (2)) in the
various countries. . '

While there is little significant different between the level of
definite answers for men and women, there are considerable differences
between countries, with Italy and Ireland at one extreme (83%) and
Belgium and Denmark at the other (65%).

Table 100

PROPORTION OF POSIPIVE OR NEGATIVE ATTITUDES TO "FEMINISM™
BY COUNIRY OR SEX°

A1l Men Women Difference
(M - W)

Ttaly 83% 84% 82% 2
Ireland 82 80 84 -4
United Kingdom 79 78 80 -2
France 79 78 80 -2
Luxembourg 74 75 71 4
Netherlands 71 69 73 -4
Germany 68 71 65 6
Belgium : 66 69 64 5
Denmark 65 65 65 0

Community 76 76 - 75 1

1See “Buropean Men and Women'", 1975, pp. 5-10.

Percentage of contacts who gave at least two answers (positive or
negative) to the six questions chosen for the cluster analysis, with
more positive than negative or vice versa.
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2. DISTRIBUTION AND SOCIAL CHARACTISTICS OF TYPES IN THE SAMPLE

As we have just seen (Table 99 and Graph 15) women outnumber men

in the most feminist types, and men outnumber women in the most
anti-feminist types. By and large, however, the differences between
the sexes are not very marked. Significant differences are found
between countries, however, and in every country without exception
women are more feminist than men.

It is possible to get a general view of attitudes Ty country and sex
by means of an index built by weighting each type in line with its
position on the scale from "very pro-feminist" (coefficient 3) to
"very anti-feminist" (coefficient =3).

The table on the previous page (Table 100) indicates the countries

in which the status of women is seen as a major problem which

provokes discussion and consequently elicits a clear response from
those interviewed (e.g. Italy and Ireland). Table 101, by contrast,
indicates the dominant attitude among those who gave definite answers.
Men scored highest in France and lowest in Italy. For women the highest
scores were in Denmark, France and Ireland, the lowest in Italy.

Graph 16 and Table 102 show these results in detail. The graph, in
particular, highlights the similarities and differences in distribution
from country to country. The curve for Italy, shifting towards the
right i.e. the negative extreme, is very characteristic.
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Table 101

OVERALL INDEX OF ATTITUDES TQ "FEMINISM"

BY SEX AND NATIONALITY'

All Men Homen Di§fir§nce
France 0.880 EZEEE E:EE@ 0.345
Denmark - 0.615 0.171 1,069 0.898
Belgium 0.406 0.105 0.709 0.604
Ireland 0.400 -0.218 0.949 1.167
Netherlands 0.390 0.046 0.636 0.590
United Kingdom 0.283 -0.187 0.363 0.550
Germany 0.082 -0.584 0.716 . [.300
Luxembourg? -0.315 (-0.846) (0.297) (1.143)
Ttaly -0.496 -0.902! 1-0.103 0.797
Communi ty 0.197 -0.239 0.597 0.836

1The formula for the calculation is: (3a+2bsc) - (c1+2b1+3at)

N—(n'+n")
where a, b and ¢ represent the "feminist" answers, c', b', and a' the
"anti-feminist" answers, n' the undecided (+), and n" the don't knows(?).
The countries have been placed in descending order by values obtained
on the index for all contacts.

Given the size of the sample the results for Luxembourg should be treated with
caution.
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PRO— OR ANTI-FEMINIST ATTITUDES RELATED

Table 102

TO SEX AND NATIONALITY

Men Women

a1 ++1 o+ +- = -+ - -- ? Y ++ + 4+~ = -+ - - ?
100% 7] 16 13 ] 12 16 | 9 8 19| 100%| 14 | 14 15 iO 11 7 4 28]
100 71 17 12 | 14 10 | 12 7 | 129} 100 | 17 16 17 13 6 7 3 21
100 51 10 111 12 16 | (14 15 | 17| 100 | 12 151 10 9 7 5 25
100 20 | 12 13 6 11 100 18 16| 271 10 12 6 1 10
100 8 8| [22] 12 16 | 12 14 81 100 @ 6 31| 12 | 12 6 | 4 4
100 6 7 11 8 26} 7 27 81 100 | 14 11 14 7 18] 7 (1§ 11
100 - token entry" 100 - token entry

100 8| 14 14 | 14 13 | 12 8 171 100 | 15 15 171 13 11 | 5 14
100 9 8 20 | 10 19 8 14 12 { 100 | 18 10 261 11 12 8 6 9
100 81 12 15| 11 | 18 9 15 12| 100 | 15 13 20| 10 13 7 7 15

— §¢¢ —
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An analysis of these scores by situation variables shows that these

variables affect men and women differently:

Strongly pro—-femini-st1

Men

executives
high level of education

Strongly anti—feminist1

Men

business

professional

not in paid employment
divorced or separated

(See Table 103)

1In descending order.

Women

farmers

executives

students

25-39 age group
divorced or separated

Women

retired
55 and over
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Table 103

OVERALL INDEX OF ATTITUDES TO "FEMINISM"

RELATED TO SEX AND A NUMBER OF SITUATION

VARTABLES

(Community as a whole)

All Men Women Dif:iQence
All 0.197 -0.239 0.597 0.836
Age group:
15-24 0.358 -0.188 0.828 1.016
25-39 0.423 -0.158 0.955) 1,113
40-54 0.131 -0.290 0.491 0.781
55+ ] -0.060 =0.302 0.183 0.485
Level of education:
I1 0.035 -0.380 0.394 0.774
I2 0.285 -0.268 |0.718] 0.986
13 0.509 [0.10§ 0.597 0.489
Marital status: ’ ; .
single 0.286 -0.188 0.806 0.994
married or living as married 0.124 -0.257 0.573 0.830
divorced or separated 0.287 -0.568 0.933 1.501
widowed 0.196 -0.035 .301 0.336
Occupation:
farmer 0.359 -0.082 1.639| 1.721
professional -0.125 -0.672 (0.806) 1.478
business -0.623 -1.167 0.482 1.649
mamial worker 0.079 -0.283 0.839 1.122
white-collé.r/office worker 0.387 0.050 0.800 0.750
executive 0.432 0.318 (1.123) 0.805)
retired =-0.148 -0.341 0.107 0.448
not in paid employment 0.390 ~-0.649 0.458 1.107
student, military service 0.459 -0.123 1.221
unemployed 0.485 0.012 0.862 0.850
other 0.457 0.123 0.973 0.850
Level of income: ‘ L ‘
Re— ‘ 0.189 -0.204 0.474 "0.678
R~ -0.009 -0.564 0.512 1.076
B+ 0.250 -0.253 0.754 - 1.007
R+ 0.253 -0.122 0.639 0.761
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Pro— or anti-feminist attitudes appear to be linked even more strongly
to "cognitive mobilization"” (i.e. an aptitude for public affairs,
measured here by leadership rating), value system and idealogical
preference, than to situational variables. But again these factors
affect men and women differently:

Men . Women
Leaders -~ -0.419 0.289
Leaders ++ 0.020 1.022
Difference 0.439 0.733
Materialists -0.540 0.225
Post-matéria-
Tists 0.850 1.634
Difference 1.390 , 1.409
Extreme left 0.292 1.314
Extreme right -0.551 -0.110
Difference .0.843 1.424

However, contrary to popular belief, the degree of pro- or
anti-feminism does not appear to be influenced — with women at least -
by personal feelings of happiness or unhappiness.

Men Women
Very happy 0.029 0.503
Not too happy &=  -0.503 0.573
0.532 0.070

(See Table 104 and — as regards idealogical preference, measured here
by contacts?! own assessment of their position on a left-right scale -
Graph 17 and Table 105)

1See Pe 171
See p. 21, footnote 2.
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Table 104

 TO SEX AND A NUMBER OF IDEOLOGICAL VARTABLES

(Commnity as a whole)

All

Leadership rating:

L=~
L-
L+
L++

Value system:

materialist
mixed

post-materialist

Political leaning:

extreme left
left

centre

right

extreme right

Feeling of happiness:

very happy
fairly happy
not too happy

All Men Women Difference
(W)
0.197 -0.239 0.597 0.836
0.059 -0.419 0.289 0.708
0.163 -0.351 0.559 0.910
0.253 -0.201 0.816 1.017
0.374 0.020 1.002
-0.109 -0.540 0.225 0.765
0.314 -0.215 0.830 1.045
1.201 [0.850} [1.634 0.784
0.689 0.297 1.314 1.022
0.475 l;)::J.os:s 0.961 0.928
0.155 -0.239 0.480 0.719
0.021 -0.562 0.528 1.090
-0.312 -0.551 -0.110 0.441
0.300 0.029 0.503 0.474
0.201 -0.249 0.637 0.886
0.058 -0.503 0.573 1.076
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Table 105

PRO- AND ANTI-FEMINIST.ATTITUDES RELATED

TO0 SEX AND POLITICAL LEANING

(Community as a whole)

Extreme left

Left

Centre

Right
Extreme right

Non-classified

Men Women
A1l ++ + +- = -+ - -- ? 1 M o+ + +- = -+ - - ?
100% { 13 16| 16 12 19 51 12 7 | 100%} 32 16 14 7 12 3 6110
100 7 14} 18 13 18 7111 12 | 100 19| 17 23 9 12 6 4 ;10
100 8 11 15 11 18 10 | 14 14 | 100 13| 14 21| 10 12 7 8 115
100 6 91 15 10 18 10 | 19 13 | 100 16 | 13 191 11 12 9 7113
100 10 91 13 8 20 10 | 23 | 7| 100 10 7 19 12 19 9 12 y 12
100 3 14 9 8 18 12 | 14 22 | 100 131 10 181 10 ‘12 1 7 5125

= 63C ~
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3. ATTITUDES AND OPINIONS CORRESPONDING TO DIFFERENT TYPES

The cluster analysis discussed above was based on answers to six questions
which, it was felt, would distinguish clearly between the opposing
attitudes., We must now check whether the right questions were chosen,
test the value of each question as a discriminator, and then see whether
the cluster analysis can shed new light on any of the other variables.

We found that the questions selected as active variables, whether on
political topics or more generally on changes in the status of women and
movements advocating such change, were indeed the best discriminators.

Once again, male and female attitudes are very similar but women,
regardless of the question or the position of itheir answer, are always
a little more feminist (or a little less anti-feminist) than men.

(See Table 106)
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Table

INDEX OF ATTITUDES TO "FEMINISM"

106

_RELATED T0 ACTIVE VARIABLES'

. Men Women Difference
W=
A1l -0.239 0.597 0.836
Thirk that, if there were more
women on the local council, things
would:
go better 1,733 1,890 0.157
go worse -2.064 -2.019 0.045
Difference 3.797 3.909 .
Think that, if there were more
women in the national Parliament,
things would: .o petter 1.852 1.885 0.033
g0 vorse ‘ -2.089 =1.965 0.124
Difference | 3.941 3.850
Would have more confidence in:
() a men ~1.567 -1.153 0.414
(b) a woman ©1.852 - 2.188 0.336
neither one not the other 1.239 1.394 0.155
as representative in Parliament '
Difference (a) - (b) | 3.419 3.341
Coneider it desirable that quite a
lot of women should be elected to
the European Parliament: - v
yes 1.420 1.745 0.325
no -1.908 -1.629 0.279
Difference - 3.328. 3.374
Think that the situation of women
is changing:
§a) too quickly -1.785 -1.279 0.506
b) not quickly enough 1.531 - 1.845 0.314
at the right pace -0.261 - 0.585 0.324
Difference (a) - (b) '3.316 3.124
Opinion of "feminisi" movements: _
(a) very high 1.561 - 2.003 0.442
quite good 1,054 1.658 0.604
" rather poor ~1.622 -0.696 0.926
(v) very bad -1.825 . -1.474 0.351
Difference (a) - (b). 3.386 - 3.477
l'l‘he footnote to Table 101 explains how the index was calculated.
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The cluster analysis did in fact put other variables in a new light.

Firstly, it can be seen that where contacts of either sex feel that things
would go better if there were more women in Parliament, the two reasons
most often given are:

-~ the problems of women would get more serious attention;

- more women MPs would have a steadying influence.

To explain why more women don't get elected to Parliament,

- the most feminist women say that too few women stand for election, and
that male condidates get wetter support from their parties;

- the least feminist men say that the women candidates who come forward
are not the sort of women that people like to Vote for; this argument
is thus seen as characteristic of an anti-feminist stereotype.

This is a link - albeit a weak one -~ between the degree of support shown .
for the idea of the husband sharing in household tasks and the pro/anti—
feminism rating. For both sexes the jobs most indicative of the general
attitude are changing a baby's nappies and doing the ironing.

(See Table 107)
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Table 107

INDEX OF DISTRIBUTION OF TYPES ACCORDING TO OTHER VARIABLES

Men ‘Women Difference
W-M

A1l -0.239 0.597 0.836
In that way would things go better if there
were more women in Parliament:
~ More women MPs would have a steadying

influence 1.942 1.965 0.023
— The problems of women would get more

serious attention 2.022 1.993 0.029
- There would be less playing politics for

ite own sake 1.918 1.794 0.124
— Some problems neglected so far would be ' :

discussed for the first time 1.905 1.853 _ 0.052
Why don't more women get elected to
Parliament:
— Too few women stand as candidates 0.348 -1.086 0.738
- Male candidates get better support

from their parties 0.002 0.989 0.987
- The women candidates are not the sort of

women people like to wote for -1.136 0.007 1.143
- People prefer to vote for men -0.560 0.000 0.560
The husband helps with the housework:

often 0.291 0.822 0.531

sometimes -0.464 0.682 1.146

never -0.831 0.201 1.032
J&bs that it would be reasonable for a man
to take over often from his wife:
- Do the washing up 0.097 0.872 0.775
-~ Change a baby's nappies 0.508 1.091 0.583
~ Clean the house _ 0.169 0.909 0.740
-~ Organize & meal -0.040 '0.730 0.770
- Stay at home %o take care of a sick ' :

child 0.062 - 0.803 0.741
-~ Do the ironing 0.440 1.093 0.653
- Do the shopping -0.289 0.642 0.931

-0.847 -0.007 0.840

1 None of these
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CONCLUSIONS

This new survey on men and women in Europe confirms the findings
and hypotheses of the previous survey and extends the scope on a
number of important points.

1. On two particularly significant points rigorous comparison is
possible between the 1977 and the 1975 results: the first is
attitudes to change in the status of women, the other confidence
in a man or a woman as a representative in Parliament.

In the first case the numbers satisfied with the present pace of
change have tended to decline among both men and women. As regards
the second point there has been a slight increase in the "sexist"
attitudes of men ("more confidence in a man") and the "counter-sexist”
attitudes of women ("more confidence in a woman"):

Men Women

1975 1977 915 1977

% % % %

Consider that the situation
is changing:

- too quickly 19 19 19 15
- not quickly enough 25 21 30 21
- at the right pace 47 45 39 40
Don't know 9 15 12 18
Total 100 100 100 100

Would have more confidence:

- in a man 42 47 33 33
- in a woman 6 6 11 16
neither one nor the other 46 42 50 44
Don't know 6 5 6 1
Total 100 100 100 100

The least that can be said is that the debate about the status of
women does not seem to have gained in importance in European public
opinion over these three years.

A number of hypotheses, none of them mutually exclusive, can be put
forward to explain this phenomenon.
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It may be'that growing concern with other issues, such as
inflation and unemployment, has dampened the interest beginning
to be shown in the question of women's rights.

It may also be that the public has to some extent grown accustomed
to the changes in law, attitudes, customs and ways of talking about
the issue and is therefore less inclined to think about a problem
supposedly being dealt with. The tendency for a wide variety of
institutions, and notably the media, to take up the feminist cause
does not fall within the scope of our study but could explain why
two~thirds of interviewees were in favour of change (feeling that
the situation was changing "at the right pace" or "not quickly
enough"), while under half (45% of men and 47% of women interviewed)
had a good opinion of the movements "which have come about recently
and whose aim is the liberation of women", i.e. "feminist" movements:
sympathy for the ideas is far more widespread than support for the
movements.

In this context the words "feminism™, "emancipation", or "women's
liberation™ are "relational words": +they express values and imply
a cultural ideal. Originally used by a militant minority as battle
cries, they rapidly gained wide currency and tock on multiple
meanings to end up as commonplace everyday usage, althgough for a
long time they did continue to emit a powerful message . The danger
is lest the use of words taken over in this way become a cover for
all those who are, in fact, opposed to change.

2. The previous survey revealed a broad similarity between men's
and women's replies on most topics, the sole exception being that
women were more in favour of women working.

The second survey confirms the findings of the first as regards
the similarity of the answers, but also brings out some nice

distinctions. We will consider just two examples: working life
and socio=political participation. B
2.1. Working life. - Although both men and women claim similar
degrees of job satisfaction/dissatisfaction irrespective of age,

- occupation or marital status, the factors determining that feeling

do differ slightly. Of six variables studied (job interest,
abilities properly used, job status, tiredness, chances of promotlon)
the only one that dzscrlmlnates significantly between men and women
is the chance of promotion: 41% of men but only 28% of women,in
paid employment consider that they have a chance of promotion .

1"'Relational words' are like radioactive isotopes carried along by

the flux of mass communication”. Cf. Jean—Pierre Courtial‘'s very
interesting article: "Des mots préférés", in Communication et

élggggsgg, Paris, No 39, 1978, pp. 19-34.
See pp. 45=-46.
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In most of the countries covered by the survey women showed less
inclination than men to continue working if they had enough money to
live comfortably without doing soc. Women in small businesses (shop
owners, crafts, etc.) seemed much less attached to their jobs than men
in the same lines of workl.

More women than men consider that a person of the opposite sex with the
necessary training could do their job. Three explanations for this have
been put forward, and all may be true to some extent:

- since a majority of women do less-skilled jobs, women tend to feel that
a man could take their place;

~ since arducus and dangerous jobs are generally reserved for men, men
tend to consider that women would be unsuitable for such jobs;

~ lastly, the dominant stereotype = probably more wideSpBead among men -
continues to give certain jobs a masculine connotation®.

It is impossible to talk about women and work without considering the
situation of the "housewife", i.e. the woman who is not in paid employment.
In the Community as a whole, the replies given in the autumn of 1977 show
that out of every 100 women aged 15 and over exactly the same number were
in paid employment (34%) or looking for a job {4%) as were housewives.
However, two thirds of the housewives said they had had a job at one stage~.

Housewives appear to be more satisfied with their situation than working women4.
Closer scrutiny reveals that women's feelings of satisfaction or dissatisfaction
are linked to age rather than the fact of being in paid employment: the most
satisfied housewives are under 30 and married {with or without children),
whereas the most satisfied working women are over 30 and married (with or
without children)>. The interrelationships between age, marital status and

the fact of being in paid employment are particularly complex and probably
different for men and for women.

See ppe T2 and T4.
See ppe 75~78.

See ppe 92-93

See pe 94,

'SSee pe 98.

ol N -
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The variable which differentiates most between individual degrees of
satisfaction (of men or women) is nationality. A striking example is
that Irish women (whether working or at home) expressed the most
satisfaction, while Italian women (whether working or at home ) showed
the leasts '

Satisfaction of1

working women - housewives
Irish 795 8.42
Italian 6.51 6.00
EC average 6.90 6.95

2.2 Socio~political participation. - While men and women gave the same replies
to theA?Ebtual question of whether there were women on their local council,
they differed when it came to making a judgment on the participation of more
women in public life?:

Think that things would go better
if there were distinctly more women:

on the local in the national
council Earliament
Men 15% 19%
Women 29% 35%

On the question of why things would be better if there were more women in
Parliament, the answer that revealed the greatest difference between the
sexes was that the problems of women would get more serious attention: it
was given by 36% of men and 53% of women3.

Similarly more women than men thought it desirable that quite a lot of women
should be elected to the Buropean Parliament: 51% as against 41%4.

But if women's aspirations are relatively high, their socio-political
participation remains well below men's., When measured in terms of frequency
of political discussions or capacity to persuade others, = the two yardsticks
for opinion leaders — women's scores are lower than men's. There is hardly
any difference between working and non-working women. A higher level of
education tends to produce greater participation, but in most countries as
regards political discussions and in all as regards capacity to persuade
others, even women with a high level of education lag behind men with

1Qn a scale where 1 = "completely dissatisfied" and 10 = "very satisfied";
the central point is 5. See p. 9.
3See ppe 139-152,
4See PP 153"1 55.
See pp. 162-164. The higherlevels of response concerning women in the
Buropean Parliament may be explained by the fact that at the time of
the survey the European Parliament was not a matter of great importance
to the public. -
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comparable qualifications: in other words they are not as good at converting
their potential into actionl.

An original and detailed study of men's and women's participation in group
activities gives us a better understanding of the phenomenon of what in the
United States is commonly termed "female political poverty". By all criteria
relating to group activities women participate less than men in all the
countries: fewer of them belong to a club or society and fewer of them

play an active part in such groups. However, once the threshold has been
crossed and they have joined a club or society, the differences in behaviour
between men and women tend to diminish2.

It is as if there were a barrier to be broken down in order to enter into
socio-political life, even in the widest sense as here. Once this barrier
has been broken down the differences in attitudes and behaviour between
men and women diminish or disappear completely; but it seems clear that the
level of education by itself is not enough to surmount the barrier.

3¢ Are women inhibited in the face of the world of politics or are they
excluded from it by the practitioners, institutions and norms of politics?
Ultimately the contradiction between these two views seems more apparent
than real. Certainly there are cultural traditions ~ deeply rooted in the
collective mind for thousands of years (perhaps even since the beginnings
of mankind), passed on to each child from the cradle and consolidated at
school, by schoolbcoks, and through advertising and the mass media - which,
to varying degrees in the different countries, work to exclude the female
half of society from full participation in socio-~economic and socio=political
lifes At the same time the majority of women, thus conditioned, continue to
accept the situation or resign themselves to it, either as a result of their
acquired conformism (docility, sweetness, gentleness and other "feminine"
qualities) or because they cammot resolve the dilemma they find themselves
in: to be accused of lacking femininity if they assert their claim to roles
not regarded as theirs or to remain in their traditional subordinate roles3.

However, the very fact that situation, attitudes and behaviour vary greatly
from country to country within the Community is evidence that socio-cultural
change is possible. It will, of course, be very slow, but will probably also
be irreversible. And it will demand a great deal of courage and perseverance
from both men and women if it is true, as anthropologists have demonstrated,
that the relationship4between men and women is the most deep-seated of all
unequal relationships .

1see pps 173~190 and 191~200.
3See Ppe 201=205,

See the American surveys published by the Journal of Social Issues,

vol. 28, 2, 1972, quoted by Andrée Michel in his article "La dinette

et le train électrique", Autrement (Paris), No 3, 1975, pp. 82-87.

In the same number see also Francoise Piotet's article: "Femme qui
4travaille, femme dangereuse".

Georges Balandier: "Anthropo-logiques", Presses universitaires de France,
Paris 1974, Pe 57.
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1. INSTITUTS CHARGES DU SONDAGE ET SPECIALISTES RESPONSABLES /

INSTITUTES WHICH CARRIED OUT THE SURVEY AND EXPERTS IN CHARGE

Belgique/Belgi#
Damnmark
Deutschland

France
Ireland
Italia
Luxembourg

Nederland

United Kingdom

(B)
(DK)
(D)
(F)

(IRL)
(n
(L

(N)

(UK)

DIMARSO/ I NRA
GALLUP MARKEDSANALYSE
EMNID-INSTITUT

INSTITUT FRANCAIS D'OPINION
PUBLIQUE

IRISH MARKETING SURVEYS

ISTITUTO PER LE RICERCHE STA~
TISTICHE E L'ANALISI DELL'OPI-
NIONE PUBLICA (DOXA)

DIMARSO/ | NRA

NEDERLANDS INSTITUUT VOOR DE
PUBLIEKE OPINIE (NIPO)

SOCIAL SURVEYS (GALLUP POLL)
{(xx+)

Patrick DAVIES
Rotf RANDRUP
Giinther B!ERBAUM

Hél&ne RIFFAULT (%)
John MEAGHER
Ennio SALAMON

Patrick DAVIES

Jan STAPEL
Norman WEBB

(x ) Chargé en outre de la coordination internationale et de I'analyse des
résultats / Also responsible for international coordlnaflon and analysis

of the results.

(xx) Le sondage en Northern Ireland est fait en collaboration par le Irish
Marketing Surveys et le Gallup Poll / The Northern Ireland survey is
conducted jointly by Irish Marketing Surveys and the Social Surveys

(Gallup Poll).
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2. ECHANT!LLONNAGE

L'objectif de la méthode d'échantil-
lonnage est de couvrir de fagon re-
présentative la totalité de la popu-
lation des neuf pays de la Communau-
té 8gée de 15 ans et plus.

L'échantillon de chaque pays est con-
stitué & deux niveaux:

1° Régions et localités d'enquéte.

Les statistiques de la Communauté
européenne divisent |'espace européen
en 120 régions (voir liste ci-
Jointe). L'enquéte a lieu dans 117
régions (Corse, Groenland et Val
d'Aoste exceptés).

Chaque pays a constitué aléatoire-
ment un échantillon-maitre de locali-
tés d'enquéte de telle sorte que tou-
tes les catégories d'habitat soient
représentées proportionnel lement a
leurs populations respectives.

Au total, les interviews de |'enquéte
Omnibus Européenne ont lieu dans pas
moins de 1 100 points d'enquéte
couvrant les 117 régions de la Com-
munauté.

2° Choix des personnes interrogées.

Les personnes interrogées sont tou-
Jjours différentes d'une enquéte a
|'autre. L'échantilion-mattre aléa-
toire évoqué ci-dessus indique le
nombre de personnes a interroger 3
chaque point d'enquéte. Au stade sui~-

vant, les personnes & interroger sont
désignées;:

- soit par un tirage au sort sur
liste dans les pays ol on peut
avoir accés a des listes exhaus-
tives d'individus ou de foyers:
Belgique, Pays-Bas, Danemark,
Luxembourg.

- soit par échantillonnage strati-
fié sur la base des statistiques
de recensement, |'échantilion
étant construit a partir des cri-
téres de sexe, age et profession:
France, Italie, Royaume-Uni, Ir-

lande, Allemagne.

/ SAMPLING

The sample has been designed to be re-
presentative of the total population
aged 15 years and over of the nine
countries of the Community.

In each country a two stage sampling
method is used:

1° Geographical distribution.

For statistical purposes the European
Community divides Europe into 120 re-
gions (see attached list). The survey
takes place in 117 of these regions
(Corsica, Groenland and Val d'Aoste
excluded).

In each country a random selection
of sampling points is made in such

a way that all types of area (urban,
rural, efc.) are represented in pro-
portion to their populations.

The interviews are distributed in
more than 1 100 sampling points in
the 117 regions of the Community.

2° Choice of respondents.

For each survey different individuals
are interviewed in the master sample
of sampling points described above.
Within these sampling points the
individuals to be interviewed are
chosen:

- either at random from the popula-
tion or electoral lists in those
countries where access to suitfable
lists of individuals or households
is possible: Belgium, Denmark,
Netheriands, Luxembourg.

- or by quota sampling. In these
cases the guotas are established
by sex, age and profession on the
basis of census data: this system
is used in France, ltaly, United
Kingdom, Ireland and Germany.



AN
W.Vv.
0.V.
BR
Ll
LIE
HA |
NA
EX

BELGIQUE/BELGIE

Antwerpen
West-Vlaanderen
Qost-Vlaanderen
Brabant

Limburg

Liege

Hainaut

Namur
Luxembourg

BUNDESREPUBLIK DEUTSCHLAND

S.H.
STA
AUR
oLD
B
LUN
BR
OSN
HAN
MUN
DET
HIL
DUS
ARN
KAS
AA
KoL
TR
KOB
DA.WI.
U.F.
O.F.
SAA

Py}
T
0
-n

Ismoum=Ew-

.
.

DOWLWUILDInNZ20Z2=Z2=2
Me Oe = . e e
0w

> > 1.

< <.

DANMARK

JIYLL

SJAE
FYN
GR@

FRANCE
NORD
PIC
H.N.
R.P.
CHA
LOR *

Schleswig-Holstein
Stade

Aurich
Oldenburg
Bremen

Luneburg
Braunschweig
Osnabrick
Hannover
Minster

Detmold
Hildesheim
Diisseldorf
Arnsberg

Kassel

Aachen

K&1In

Trier

Koblenz
Darmstadt-Wiesbaden
Unterfranken
Oberfranken
Saarland
Rheinhessen-Pfalz
Nordbaden
Nordwilrttemberg
Mittel franken
Oberpfalz
Niederbayern
Sidbaden
Stidwlirttemberg
Schwaben
Oberbayern
Berlin

Jylland
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AL Alsace

B.N. Basse-Normandie
BRE Bretagne

P.LOI Pays de la Lore
CEN Centre

BOU Bourgogne

F.C. : Franche-Comté
P.CH : Poitou-Charentes
LIM Limousin

AUV Auvergne

R-A Rhéne-Alpes

AQU Aquitaine

M.P. Midi-Pyrénées
LAN :  Languedoc

P.CDA : Provence-Cdte d'Azur
COR Corse

IRELAND

DON  : Donegal

N.W. North West

N.E. North East

W. West

M. Midlands

E. East

M.W. Mid West

S.E. South East

S.W. South West
ITALIA

V.D.A.: Valle d'Aosta
PIE Piemonte

L.OM Lombardia

T.AA Trentino-Alto Ad:ge
VEN : Veneto

F.V.G.: Friuli-Venezia Giulia
LiG : Liguria

E-R Emi | ia-Romagna
TOS Toscana

uMB Umbria

MAR Marche

LAZ Lazio

ABR Abruzzi

MOL Mol ise

CAM Campania

PUG Puglia

BAS Basilicata

CAL Calabria

SIC Sicilia

SAR Sardegna
LUXEMBOURG

LX G.D. du Luxembourg
NEDERLAND

GR : Groningen

FR Friesland

DR Drenthe

ov Overijssel

NH Noord-Hol land
GEL Gelderland

ZH : Zuid-Hol landg

uT : Utrecht

ZE : Zeeland

N.B. : Noord-Brabant

Ll : Limburg

UNITED KINGDOM

SCOTL : Scotland

N. : North

N.!. : Northern
Ireland

N.W. : North West

Y.H : Yorkshire and

Humberside
: Wales
: West Midlands
: East Midlands
: East Anglia
: South West
: South East
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3. POPULATION ETUDIEE, TAILLE DES ECHANTILLONS, DATES DU TRAVAIL /
SURVEYD POPULATION, SIZE OF THE SAMPLES, DATES OF FIELDWORK

Population (1) Echantillons / Dates
samp |l es (Baro 8)

milliers / % (Baro 8)

thousands
B 7 582 3.84 1006 24/X - 4/X1/1977
DK 3 909 1.98 992 1-8/X1
0 48 507 24 .54 999 27/X = 7/X1
F 39 983 20.23 1149 (2) 24/X = 7/XI
IRL 2 148 1.09 997 27/X = 1/XI
| 42 194 21.35 1155 . 28/X - 15/Xl|
L 286 0.14 344 24/X - 7/XI
N 10 115 5.12 943 27/X = T/X1
UK 42 910 21.71 1351 24/X - T/XI
CE/EC 197 634 100.00 8936

4. RECOMMANDATION AU LECTEUR / ADVICE TO READERS

Il est rappelé que, dans les enqué- Readers are reminded that in survey
tes par sondage, on doit tenir compte research, one should allow a certain
d'une certaine marge pour erreur margin for sampling error. With a
d'échantillonnage. Avec des échan- sample of 1 000 cases, percentage
tillons de I'ordre de 1000 personnes differences of less than 5 points
interrogées, les différences de pour- would not normally be regarded as
centages inférieures & 5% ne de- statistically significant.

vraient pas &tre normat!ement consi-
dérées comme statistiquement signi-
ficatives.

(1) 15 ans et plus / 15 years and over.

(2) Y compris surreprésentation de 145 ruraux / Including oversampling of
145 country-people.
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20 PUE D'AUMALE. 75009 PARIS

cC.81
14 Octosre 1977

CUESTIONNAIRE

118. Quelle opinion avez-vous des mouve-
ents qui se sont créés récemment et qui
se donnent pour objectif la protection de
1'environnement,la lutte contre Ta pollu-
gtion etc ... Trés bonne, plutdt bonne,

plutdt mauvaise ou trés mauvaise ?

. Trés bonne ..vviieevenncennens ceeene 1
. Plutét bonne ... iiiiiiiiiininn eee 2
. Plutdt mauvaise v.oveinieneecennnnnn 3
Trés mauvaise ....... Crcerenreacanann 4
7 eeen . Ceeessenaneens cereaas 0

h3s. Yous-méme, exercez-vous une activité
‘remunérée a plein temps (au moins 30 heureg
par semaine) ou & temps partiel (8 a 29
:heures par semaine) ?

1137. Et votre conjoint(e), exerce-t-il{ellq)
une activité rémunérée & plein temps (au
moins 30 heures par semaine) ou a temps
partiel (8 a 29 heures par semaine ) ?

| 136 137

[ Yous Con-

| méme Jjoint

| ‘8)

e Oui activité rémunérée a

| plein temps ..vivvivsernneses 1 1 |138
. Oui activité rémunérée &

I temps partiel ..... ceerrenne 2 2

. Non (chOmage, retraite ou pas 159
| d'activité rémunérée) ...... 0 0

141. Dans 1'ensemble étes-vous satisfait(e
ou pas satisfait(e) de votre travail ?
Pouvez-vous m'indiquer sur cette &chelle
jusqu'd quel point vous &tes satisfait(e)
ou pas satisfait(e) ? 0 signifie gue vous
{n'8tes pas du tout satisfait(e) et 10
signifie que vous &tes tout & fait satis-
fait(e). (MONTRER LA CARTE G)

Satisfaction de votre travail ?

01 23 4567 8 9 X E

142. Si vous aviez assez d'argent pour
vivre aussi & 1'aise que vous le désirez,
est-ce que vous continueriez tout de méme
3 travailler ?

cOui Ll
. Non ..evnnes

O Mrn =




i143/ Maintenant, je vais vous citer quelques phrases au sujet de votre travail. Yeuillez
.142. me répondre en utilisant 1'un des mots qui figurent sur cette carte (MONTRER LA

[CARTE &) {UNE REPONSE PAR LIGNE)

Tout Piutét Pas du
| & fait Plutdt pas tout
: ‘'d'accord d'accord d'accord d'accord
183 - Lo travail n'est pas intéressant ......... 1 2 3 4 0
1144 - On gagne bien sa vie ... eveiivvinccnnanns 1 2 3 4 0
1145 - _Mas capacités sont bien emplcydes ........ 1 2. 3 4 4]
1146 - J'ai 1'espoir d'avoir une promotion ...... 1 2 3 4 0 7]
1147 - Je suis épuisé & la fin de ma journée de
| travail L.oieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaciienenans 1 2 3 4 v

1148 - C'est un travail pour lequel les gens n'ont

i pas beaucoup de considération ......ce.0.n 1 2. 3 4 ¢
‘149, Pensez-vous gque votre empiol actuel

. I8s5T sdr ou pensez-vous que vous risquez de
:perdre cet emploi

-

. Emploi sdr ...... 1
| . Risque .v.vveeees 2
! e ? iiiianenaseess O

(150, (4UX HO!PMES) Est-ce qu'une femme, Si
ETTé avait la rormation nécessaire, pour-
rait faire le travail que vous faites aussj
jbien que vous ?

ltAyx FE:#ES) Est-ce qu'un homme, s'il avait
N3 formazion nécessaire, pourrait faire

Ne travail que vous faites aussi bien que
!vous ?

i S 11T S |
! s Nom seiieineenies 2
I N P .. 0

i « Pressé ,..o00i0ei 1
I . Peut attendre ... 2
: e 7 i iiiieenirsaaas 0
5162. Accepteriez-vous ou non un travail a
Temps partiel (moins de 30 heures par
semaine) ?

' COU aaieiiiieeee. 1
' B T« T 4
! e ? eeienas ceeeaes O

;161. Etes-vous pressé de trouver un emploi
{OU pouvez-vous vous permettre d'attendre
jun peu ?

151 (2Ux HOMMES) Est-ce que le fait d'étre
jun homme vous a plutdt avantagé ou plutdt
désavantagé dans votre vie professionnelle

\taux FEpMES) Est-ce que le fait d'@tre une
ifemme vous a plutdt avantagé ou plutdt dé-
Isavantagé dans votre vie professionnelle ?
l. Avantagéd ..
Désavantagé ....cevveecensencacsans

Pas d'influence (NE PAS SUGGERER) .
s

O WP e

A TOUS LES INTERVIEWES INACTIFS

1159. Avez-vous déjd eu un emploi ? Et si
jout, était-ce un emplioi & temps plein (au
jmoins 30 heures par semaine) ou & temps
partizl (moins de 30 heures par semaine) ?

5

1. Oui, & temps piein ...c.vvnnnnn.. . 1 Oui. quotidiennement 1

te g“" d temps partiel .............. 2 . Oui, ge temps en temps .esvescsss 2

l 0N v iunsesencsoioarcacnsnns vases 0 ) I. Non, n'aide pas secesereassenanes 3

;150. Actuellement, &tes-vous ... .. Pas de mari/mari inactif ........ 4
? ] : LS

,7-:l1a rech?rche d'un emploi ........ 11161 ;g6 Regrettez-vous parfois de ne pas avoir

P Xe?agere \ffmme au foyer) ......... 2 1T8F gractivite professionnelle ?

(» A la retraite ......oiiiieiiiiiinn 3 I, Oui, regrette souvent ......oevee 1 |(g

g E?]Fgufs g études (ou en service I. Oui, regrette quelquefois ....... 2
Militaire) cicevvireceencnes ceeases 168 teassesrress 3

o AULT® CAS tevivvensrnnonaronnannans l. Jon, ne regrette pas 0 168

ouvH

. ?
m i i assnecsccsesrrissssensn

1163. Si vous aviez assez d'argent pour
ivivre aussi 4 1'aise que vous le désirez
ivoudriez-vous tout de méme trouver un em=

ploi * D OUT svenneanneens T
! TNOM vninnnnnnnn 231681
! D7 eiiniiens i\

1164. Dans 1'ensemble étes-vous satisfaite
jou pas satisfaite de votre situation de
(femme au foyer ? Pouvez-vous m'indiquer
isur cette échelle jusqu'a quel point vous
Btes satisfaite ou pas satisfaite ? 0 si-
ignifie que vous n'étes pas du tout satis-
faite et 10 signifie que vous étes tout a
Ifait satisfaite. (REMONTRER LA CARTE G)

: 012 345¢67 8 9 X

?

E

1i55. Yous arrive-t-il d'aider votre mari

waans son activité professionnelle ? Et,
Fi 0UI, cela vous arrive-t=-il quotidienne-
ent ou de temps en temps ?

'.? PR TR A A B R B BB LY A BB B B




ger. Je ne veux pas dire s'occuper des
enfants, mais faire ce qu'il faut pour Ta
maison : la cuisine, le ménage, les cour-
‘ses, la couture. Pour certains, c'est seu
tement une corvée, pour d'autres on peut
y prendre vraiment du plaisir. Vous-méme
avec lagquelle de ces deux opinions &tes-
vous plutét d'accord ?

. C'est seulement une corvée

. On peut y prendre plaisir .eveeveens

. Cela dépend (NE RIEN SUGGEFFE} vevnen

L R R L I I N R I S N R R X

O W ro

167, Qu'est-ce qui fait que vous n'avez
pas d'activité professionneile ? Regardez
cette liste et dites-moi la raison la
plus 1mportante (CARFE J-1 SEULE REPONSE
. Je n'ai pas trouvé de travail qui ?
me convienne ......
Mon mari préférait que je reste a
la ma1son ceseaeninn
Je n'y si pas pensé en temps ut11e.
Mes charges de famille m'en ont
empéchée
Dans mon milieu, une femme mariée
ne travaille pas
J'ai perdu mon emploi et je n'ai
pas pu 2n retrouver d'autre &
jt-.? ....... 0

seesernn .

ceesease tesanasasnsssnase

. IS
sresers s ess e ~

ces s

171. Parlons maintenant du travail ména -|

1172. Etes-vous ‘marig(ou vivez-yous marita-
’1ement)7 Oui 1

173

| . Nom Lileaeee. 0

1/4)

'173. (avx FEMMES MARIEES) Arrive-t-il &
'Vo€re mari de vous aider au travail ména-
:ger ? Si oui, souvent ou quelquefois ?

[ (AUX HOMMES MARIES) Vous arrive-t-il d'aij-
jder votre femme au travail ménager ? Si
joui, souvent ou quelquefois ?

jo Qui souvent .....iiiiiieeririanranas
1. Oui, quelquefois
I §on, jamais veetessecissesscsen

1o { cecanssessessssacsoscenossssosconss

ceooe

QWM

'174, Dans la liste suivante (MONTRER LA
'PArTa %) Quelles sont les choses pour les-
'quelles, a votre avis, il serait convena-
|b]e que 1'homme remplace souvent sa
fe’nme ? (PLUSIEURS REPONSES FPOSSIBLES)
. Faire 1a vaisselle icvvivvecvacnanns
. Changar les couches d'un bébé ......
. Faire le ménage ...eiieenieecnscncass
. Organiser uUn repas +.eeecesessvenans
Restar & la maison pour soigner un
enfant malade ...iiivvecnnsncscnnrocs
Repasser le 1inge s.veenuase-
Faire 1e march ..eivecevecncaceanse
. Aucune de celles-ci

E-N AN VR

sravesee

i
!
I
[
0
I,
i’
I

oO~Noo;m

RN

1175. Quand i1 s'agit d'une opinion 3 la-
‘quelle vous tenez beaucoup, vous arrive-
t-11 de convaincre vos amis, vos camarades
de trava11, vos relations, d'adopter.cette
op1n1on ? Si oui, est-ce que cela vous
arrive . Souvent ...........
. De temps en temps .

. Rarement ........«
. Non, Jamais .....

¢ f seeReeerENeseb b

“s e

O RN -

;212 Y a-t~i1 des femmes dans le Conseil
Mun Jcipal de votre localité ?

| B 117 O |
Non vevvvienennens 2
' S 7 i O

L

1213, S'i1 y avait nettement plus de femmes
|dans votre Conseil Municipal, est-ce que
Tes choses iraient mieux ou plus mal ?
le MIGUX 4ieiavencoroecstsessnscncsanns
o PIUS Mal iivvunncnorsanocranseances
|. Pareil (NE PAS SUGGERER)

. ?

1
2
tesseserees 3

€3 6084 859500850000 ENIBBBENETVLENT B

1214, Et au Parlement, s'il y avait nette-
Iment plus de femmes, est-ce que les choses
jraient mieux ou plus mal ?

: MIUX tivveerurnncnenrnasosnnsnanees 1|
pr Plus mal ooovuennianninanninieiinees 2
" Pareil (NE PAS SUGGERER) ..e.veevens 3

? 0
[C . LICRE RN SU R A B BB U B A I S B LA RU Y B B A B I

(MO TRER LA CARTE ) (PLUSIEURS REPONSES
IPOSSIBLES)
. Les fermes apporteraient ptus de

sérieux dans la vie parlementaire . 1
. On tratterait mieux les problémes
des femmes ....v. viercinieonacann 2
. On ferait moins de politique pour le
plaisir de faire de la politique ... 3
. On aborderait eﬁfin certains probteé
mes neql1ges Jusqu'ici L.o........
O S TP

216, Voulez-vous me dire & 1'aide de cette
ETiste pour quelles(s) raison(s) i1 n'y a
%pas plus de femmes @lues au Parlement’
(MONTRER LA CARTE ) (PLUSIEURS REPOI'SES
IPOSSIBLES)

. 1T y a trop peu de femmes disposées

3 se porter candidates .....cvve0s.. 1
. Les partis soutiennent plutdt Tes

candidats hommes .......ecveeeeenses 2
. Les fermes qui se présentent ne sont

pas celles pour lesquelles on vou-

drait voter .....ciiireiiannnnnoanes 3
. Les gens préférent voter pour un

HOMME tvvrvrveoreanssssoananossnssee &
. ? P

217. D'une fagon générale auriez-vous plus

Yconfiance dans un homme ou dans une femme

pour vous représenter politiquement au

Parlement ?

. Plus confiance dans un homme .......
. Plus confiance dans une femme ......

. Pas de différence (NE PAS SUGGERER).

215. En quoi est-ce que cela irait mieux 20

216

O WM+

S R e

Y




218. Pour les élections au Parlement Euro-
péen qui vont avoir lieu 1'année prochaine
estimez~vous souhaitable qu'il y ait de

mombreuses femmes élues ?
B 01T 3

»

a 4 eesEBeserTeseaan

;223. Jusqu'a maintenant, avez-vous pu sa-
ytisfaire 1a plupart de vos aspirations dans
y1a vie ou avez-vous dd vous contenter de
jmoins que ce que vous_espériez ?

i1- A catisfait ses aspirations .......

1
|- A 43 se contenter de moins ........ 2
0

?
e I e ass eseve bevs s s naar st et antsetne

1
B T+ ¢ T
0
a

2190n discute beaucoup en ce moment de 1
icondition féminine, c'est-d-dire de la
place des femmes dans la société, comparée
a celle des hommes. A votre avis, est-ce
que dans ce domaine les choses changent
trop vite, pas assez vite ou juste ce
qu'il faut 7

. Trop vite .iieiieiiieeiecancencasens

., Pas assez vite ...iiieiiiiecnnennnan

. Juste ce qu'il faut ....ihecinennene

. Ca ne change pas du tout (NE FAS

SUGGERER.
»

s 3 sas s R EE)

cssrese0s e

OB Wrr

40600080 U s sasas

i224. Tout compte fait, pouvez-vous dire
conment vont les choses pour vous en ce
lmoment ? Yous sentez-vous vraiment heureux
fascez heureux, Ou pas trop heureux en ce
Imowrent ?

1, Yraiment NEUTBUX +evvernnrneannnnes
L, ASSEZ RBUYBUX +iveeveevesnnonnrenns
:. Pas trop REUreUX vueeesesevssoonsss

< e Ss et sediieiacssesssensanans

O Wry—

220. Quelle opinion avez-vous des mouve-
ments qui se sont créés récemment et qui
se donnent pour objectif la libération de
la femme :

. Trés bonne opinion ....ccveeveceea.
. Plutdt bonne opinion .....cceenvuen
. Plutdt mauvaise opinion ....c.cvvee.
. Trés mauvaise Opinion .iiiieeeesaes

PSP

O W ry -

1221. Vous-méme payez-vous une cotisation &

(une ou plusieurs associations de quelque
jnature qu'elle soit ? (MONTRER LA CARTE W)

'222. Et y a-t-i1, dans cette liste. des
‘asseciations dans lesquelles vous jouez
lun réle actif ? 221 222
!Assgeiations ou Coti- Rdle
'organizations ... sation actif

'.Syndicales ou mutualistas ., Y
.Politiques (organisation na-
ticnale ou locale) .........
.Religieuses ou philosophiques
LOPOrtIVES i iiiiieian.,

-

N— O X

Défense des consommateurs ..
Promotion et défense de 1a
fomme it ii it ieee e,
.Protection de la nature et
de 1'environnement .........
.Educatives (parents d'éleéves
; mouvements de jeunesse) .... 5§ 5
l.Action sociale, entraide,

W DO x

& W

1
1
i
!
!
I
|
]
!
1
1

, bienfaisance, 2tc ... .,... 6 6
(Artistiques ou culturelles . 7 7
1-Anciens é&léves, amicales

y diverses ... .. 0iie..... B8 8
y-Autres (PRECISER) .veveveu.. O 9




Private and @ SOCIAL SURVEYS {GALLUP POLL)
Confidential <

S.309/8 O¢tober 1977

LIMITED

1

i

118. What is your opinion of the movements which have
come about recently and whose aim is the
protection of the environment, the struggle
against pollution, protection of the countryside.
etc. (Read out) .

‘Very high opinion
Quite good opinion
Rather poor opinion
Very poor opinion
Don't know

COH WM -

136. Are you in paid employment or work? rf YES: Is
it full-time (a minimum of 30 hours per week)
or part-time (8-29 hours per week)?

137. Is your huéband/wife in paid employment or work?
If vrs: Is it full-time (a minimum of 30 hours
per week) or part-time (§-29 hours per week)?
0136 0137

Yes, full-time )

2 2 Yes, part-time )

0 0 No (unemployed, retired, <kip to l

not gainfully employed)”™ pi1s9

Ask 01318

141, On the whole, are you satisfied or dissatisfied
with your wark? Could you indicate the Jegree
of satisfaction on this scale? (Show CARD G)
0 means that you are completely dissatisfied and
10 means that you are very satisfied.

Answer& QAJ 1 } ZAJVJ ] 4 ! 3 ; 5 E 7 } 3 i 9.I10 )
Cde: ¢ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 X
’ R Don't know

M

142. 1f you had enough money to lve on cbmfortab]y-mc
without workirg, would you sti11 continue to
work?

1 Yes
2 No
0" Don't know

143. Now, T am going to read to you several statements
about your work. Could you reply to those state-
ments using one of the phrases.on this card.
(Show CARD H. Read out statements, reversing
order for alternate contacts and mark an answer
for each statement})

Agree ' Disagree

To some  Com- To some Com-
extent pTetely |extent pietely

143. My work is not
interesting 1
144, The money is good 1
145, My abilities are
properly used 1
146. 1 have the chance .
of promotion 1
147. I am worn out at the
end of my days work 1
148. My job is not highly
regarded by other
people 1 2 3 4

~ n ~ NN
w a3 [N
R 3 +~ - -

w

149. Do you think that your present job is safe, or
do you think there is a chance you may become
unemployed?

1 Job secure
2 A chance you may become unemployed
0 Don't know )

150. mrm onry: Do you think that a woman with the
necessary training could do your work as well
as you do it?
woMEN onLy: Do you think that a man with the
necessary training could do your work as well
as you do it?

1 Yes

2 No
0 Don't know

163

151.

159.

160.

161.

162.

164.

MEN oNtY: In your particular job or profession,
do you think that the fact that you are a man has
been rather an advantage or rather a disadvantage
for you?

WOMEN oNLY: In your particular job or profession,
do you think that the fact that you are a woman
has been rather an advantage or rather a
disadvantage for you?

1 Advantage

2 Disadvantage

3 No influence one way or the other (Do not
suggest)

0 Don't know

Have you previously held a job? If ves: Was it
full-time (a minimum of 30 hours per week) or
part-time (8 to 29 hours per week)?

1 VYes, full-time
2 VYes, part-time
0 No

Presently, are you .....

1 Looking for work (ask 0Q.161)

Housewife (skip to ¢.164)

Retired )

Studying or training (or )

doing military service) )skip to 0.l68
None of these )

Don't know )

cowm N

Are you urgently looking for work, or can you
afford to take a little time about it?

1 Looking urgently
2 Can take my time
0 Don't know

Would you take a part-time job (that §s up to 30
hours a week maximum)?

1 Yes
2 No
0 Don't know

If you had enough money to 1ive comfortably with-
out working, would you still like to find a job?

1 Yes J
2 No ) Go now to (.168
0 Don't know )

On the whole are you satisfied or dissatisfied
with your situation as a housewife. Could rou
indicate degree of satisfaction an this scale
(Show cArD ) O means that you are completely
dissatisfied and 10 means that you are very
satisfied,

mswerd 0 [1 [ 2falals]s]7 18l a]i0
Code: 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 & 9 X
R Don't know

165.

166.

167.

Oo you ever Help your husband in hi§ wark or
empldyment? If vew: Do you help him every day
or from time to time?

1 Yes, everyday

2 Yes, from time to time

3 Ro, does not help

4 No husband/husband unemployed

Do you sometimes regret that you haven't got a
paid job? 1f ves: Often or sometimes?

1 Yes regret-often 57
2 Yes, regret sometimes )35% 9+1

3 Don lnon "I Jawip 0 0169

How has it happened that vou haven't Got a job?

Please look at this card and tell me the most

important reason. (Show CARD J. Mark one answer

only) . .

1 Haven't been able to find suitable work

2 My husband wanted me to stay home and

look after the house

3 1 didn't think about it at the time when
I should have done .

My family responsibilities made it
impossible i

Among people Vike myself a married woman
doesn't work

1 lost previous job and haven't been able
to find another

Con't know

o o v &




171. Everyone has an opinion about housework. Here I
am not talking about looking after the children,
but doing the necessary things about the home -
cooking, cleaning, shopping, needlework etc.

For some people housework is only a necessary
burden. For others it is rather a work that a
person can enjoy. With which of these two
opinions do you personally agree?

1 Only a necessary burden
2 A person can enjoy it
0 Don't know

172. Are you married or 1iving as married?

1 VYes (asx 0.173)
0 No (skip to 0.174)

- 173. ask on: HARRIED womew: Does your hushand help
you with the housework? If Yes: Cften or
sometimes? -

Ask only MARRIED MEN: Do you help yaurs wife
Wwith the housework? TIf ves: Often sr sometimes?

1 ©ften

2 Scmetimes
3 No, never
0 Den't know

ASK ALL:

174. In the following 1ist rShow CARD k) which house-
hold jobs would you say it would be reasonable
that the man would often take over from his wife?

Do the washing up

Change a baby's napkins

Clean the house

Organise a meal

Stay at home to take care of a sick child
Do the ironing

Do the shopping

None of these

ONDN BN~

175. When you, yourself, hold a strong opinion, do you
ever find yourself persuading your friends,
relatives or fellow workers to share your views?
If so, does this happen often, from time to time,
or rarely?

1 Often

2 From time to time
3 Rarely

4 Never

0 Don't know

212. Are there women on your local councils?

1 Yes
2 No
0 Don't know
213, If there were distinctly more women on your
local council, do you think that things would
go better or worse?

1 Better

2 Worse

3 About the same (do NOT suggest this)
0 Don't know '

214. And in Parliament, if there were distinctly more
women, do you think things would go better or

worse?
1. Better rask 2.215)
2 Worse skip
3 About the same (do NOT suggest this) jto
0 Don't know gozls

215. In what way would things go better? (Skow CARD L
and mark all mentioned)

1 More women MPs would have a steadying
influence

2 The problems of women would get more
serious attention

3 There would be less playing politics for
1ts own sake

4 Some problems neglected so far would be
discussed for the first time ’

0 Don't know

216. Why don't more women get elected to Parliament?

1 Too few women offer themselves as -
candidates

2 Male candidates get better support from

~ their parties

3 The women candidates who come forward are

not the sort of women that people like

to vote for

People prefer to vote for men

217,

218.

219.

220.

221,

222.

. Religious or philosophical socleties

223.

224,

_that of men, is a popular topic of discussion at

in general, wou'ld you have more confidence
in a man or a woman as your representative in
Parliament?

1 More confidence in a man

2 More confidence in a woman

3 HNeither one nor the other (do NOT suggest
this)

0 Oon't know

For the elections to the European Parliament
which are due to take place next year, do you
think it desirable that there should be quite
a lot of women elected? .

T Yes
2 No
0 Don't know

The situation of women in society, cumpared to

present. In your opinion, as far as this is
concerned; is the Situation changing too quickly,
not quickly enough, or at the right pace?

Too quickly

2 Not quickly enough
3 At the right pace
4

0

-

No change at all ¢do MOT suggest this)
Don't know

What {s your opinion of the movements which have
come about recently and whose aim is the
liberation of women?

1 Very high opinion

2 Quite good opinion
3 Rather poor opinion
4 Very bad opinion

0 Don't know

Do you, yourself, subscribe to any clubs or
socteties of any kind? (Show CARD M and mark
all clubs of which contact is paying member)

And again, looking at this card, do you play an
active part in any of these clubs or societies?

Q211 0222
Sub~ Activel

scribers “part

Trade unions or professional
societies
Political clubs or societies

v
X
0
Sporting clubs or societies 1
Consumer organisations 2
Societies to promote the interests

of women 3
Groups for the protection of the
countryside or the envircnment 4
Educational (parents association,

youth movements etc) . 5
Community or social action groups etc 6
Artistic or cultural clubs 7
Clubs for former pupil (o0ld boy's

or girl's clubs), social clubs etc 8
Others (write in)

M ~NOUT A W N—OXa

e 9

None . R

0

At this point in your 1ife, would you say you |
have achieved most of the things you hoped for,
or have you had to content yourself with less
than you previously hoped for?

1 Achieved my hopes in general
2 Had to content myself with less
0 Don't know

Taking al1. things together, how would you say
things are these days - would you say you're very
happy, fairly happy, or not too happy these days?

1 Very happy
2 Fairly happy
3 Not too happy
0. Don't know

O d

Don't know
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